BSF19-01341
Enclosure 18

PRE-SUBMITTAL MEETING COMMENTS

PRE17-00655
November 2, 2017
PRE-SUB 11/02/2017 @ 2:00PM - Remove existing dwelling and replace with Single Family Dwelling & Garage

PLANNING DEPARTMENT PRE-SUBMITTAL MEETING INFORMATION
PLANNING DEPARTMENT STAFF CONTACT

PLANNER: Christian Geitz

PHONE: (425) 587-3246

EMAIL: cgeitz@kirklandwa.gov

Note: Pre-submittal meetings do not vest a project. In addition, the information related by the City staff is a preliminary,
qualified assessment which is based on the information provided by the applicant/contact person. More detailed technical
review of a specific development permit application may disclose additional substantive or procedural requirements.
Furthermore, in the case of a discretionary development permit, the role and authority of the City staff is advisory only. Final
recommendation and decision on such permits can only be made, after public comment and/or public hearing, by the
Planning Director (as to Short Plats and Zoning Code Process | Permits), the Hearing Examiner, or the City Council, depending
upon the type of permit.

DATE: 11/2/17
FILE NO.: PRE17-00655

PROJECT ADDRESS: 6304 Lakeview Drive

PROJECT NAME: Lang NSFR

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Proposed new single-family residence on property encumbered by an existing stream and associated
buffer.

PARCEL NO.: 0825059195

LOT SIZE: 17,099.39 SF

ZONE: RM 3.6

SENSITIVE AREAS MAP: Stream, Moderate Landslide

RESPONSE TO QUESTIONS

A. QI: The questions submitted listed a code citation of KZC 83.510. That section is the Shoreline Master Program stream
regulatory section. The subject property is not located within the Shoreline Jurisdiction, so the standard Critical Area
Ordinance regulations found in Chapter 90 of the Kirkland Zoning Code apply.

B. Q1 (part?2): Avariance nor is a Reasonable Use applicable in regards to the subject property. The property currently
has reasonable use in the form of the single-family residence. Furthermore, an issued permit for an upper floor addition
(BSF17-02196) strengthens the fact the property currently has reasonable use. Reasonable Use or a Variance are not
applicable in this case. The Non-Conformance Section in KZC 90.185 applies (see below).

C. Q2: The provisions located in KZC 90.185 for non-conforming structure replacement or addition are reviewed by the
Planning Official. A Process | permit is not applicable.

D. Q3: Reasonable use not applicable.

E. Q4: Replacement of concrete patio with deck can be done. Itis subject to the limitations of new impervious.

COMMENTS ON ZONING

A. Lot Size: N/A to project scope.

B. Setbacks: Development is subject to required setback yards along the northern and western property lines. All other
setbacks are superseded by Critical Area Buffers.

C. Lot Coverage: Standard KZC 20 limit is 50% of the lot area. The critical area vegetated buffer standards of KZC 90.130
and the non-conformance section KZC 90.185 shall apply. Increase in net new impervious area trips requirements of KZC
90.185.4.a.1. (see below). Increase in impervious area above 50 square feet requires vegetative buffer installation at a 1:1
ratio pursuant to KZC 90.130.

D. Height: Maximum allowance is 30 feet above Average Building Elevation (ABE). See section 115.59 for additional
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information.

E. Tree Retention: A tree retention plan pursuant to KZC 95.30 must be included with the application. This section
identifies all the items that must be included in the report prepared by a qualified professional.

F. Parking: At least 2 onsite parking spaces are required.

G. Driveway: Dual entrance driveway not allowed. Elimination of second curb cut will be required. Installation of a
vehicle turnaround will be necessary.

H. Sensitive Area: The property contains a Type F stream. The stream classification is based on the stream gradient and
condition. A formal determination can be made upon request and review by the Cityis consulting biologist. A Type F stream
carries an associated 100 foot buffer plus 10 foot buffer setback. The stream buffer shown on the submitted plans is
incorrect. The project will be subject to the current KZC 90 regulations.

PROCESS

A. Zoning Permit: Critical Area Determination may be required, depending on scope of project.

B. Building Permit

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

ZONING CODE STANDARDS

90.80 Streams. No land surface modification may take place and no improvements may be located in a stream except as
specifically provided in this Section.

90.90 Stream Buffers. No land surface modification may take place and no improvement may be located within the
environmentally sensitive buffer for a stream, except as provided in this Section.

90.95 Stream Buffer Fence. Prior to development, the applicant shall install a six-foot high construction phase fence along
the upland boundary of the entire stream buffer with silt screen fabric installed per City standard. The fence shall remain
upright in the approved location for the duration of development activities. Upon project completion, the applicant shall
install between the upland boundary of all stream buffers and the developed portion of the site, either 1) a permanent 3 to 4
foot tall split rail fence, or 2) permanent planting of equal barrier value.

90.100.3 Monitoring and Maintenance of Stream Buffer Modifications: Modification of a stream buffer will require that the
applicant submit a 5-year monitoring and maintenance plan consistent with KZC section 95.55. This plan shall be prepared

by a qualified professional and reviewed by the Cityis wetland consultant. The cost of the plan and the Cityis review shall be
borne by the applicant.

95.50 Tree Installation Standards. All supplemental trees to be planted shall conform to the Kirkland Plant List. All
installation standards shall conform to Kirkland Zoning Code Section 95.45.

95.52 Prohibited Vegetation. Plants listed as prohibited in the Kirkland Plant List shall not be planted in the City.

105.20 Required Parking. 2 parking spaces are required for this use.

105.47 Required Parking Pad. Except for garages accessed from an alley, garages serving detached dwelling units in low
density zones shall provide a minimum 20-foot by 20-foot parking pad between the garage and the access easement, tract, or
right-of-way providing access to the garage.

110.60.5 Street Trees. All trees planted in the right-of-way must be approved as to species by the City. All trees must be two
inches in diameter at the time of planting as measured using the standards of the American Association of Nurserymen with
a canopy that starts at least six feet above finished grade and does not obstruct any adjoining sidewalks or driving lanes.
115.25 Work Hours. Itis a violation of this Code to engage in any development activity or to operate any heavy equipment
before 7:00 am. or after 8:00 pm Monday through Friday, or before 9:00 am or after 6:00 pm Saturday. No development
activity or use of heavy equipment may occur on Sundays or on the following holidays: New Yearis Day, Memorial Day,
Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving, and Christmas Day. The applicant will be required to comply with these
regulations and any violation of this section will result in enforcement action, unless written permission is obtained from

the Planning official.

115.40 Fence Location. Fences over 6 feet in height may not be located in a required setback yard. A detached dwelling unit
abutting a neighborhood access or collector street may not have a fence over 3.5 feet in height within the required front yard.
No fence may be placed within a high waterline setback yard or within any portion of a north or south property line yard,
which is coincident with the high waterline setback yard.

A detached dwelling unit may not have a fence over 3.5 feet in height within 3 feet of the property line abutting a principal or
minor arterial except where the abutting arterial contains an improved landscape strip between the street and sidewalk. The
area between the fence and property line shall be planted with vegetation and maintained by the property owner.

115.42 Floor Area Ratio (F.A.R.) Limits. Floor area for detached dwelling units is limited to a maximum floor area ratio in

low density residential zones. See Use Zone charts for the maximum percentages allowed. This regulation does not apply
within the disapproval jurisdiction of the Houghton Community Council.

115.43 Garage Requirements for Detached Dwelling Units in Low Density Zones. Detached dwelling units served by an open
public alley, or an easement or tract serving as an alley, shall enter all garages from that alley. Whenever practicable,

garage doors shall not be placed on the front facade of the house. Side-entry garages shall minimize blank walls. For
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garages with garage doors on the front facade, increased setbacks apply, and the garage width shall not exceed 50% of the
total width of the front fagade. These regulations do not apply within the disapproval jurisdiction of the Houghton
Community Council. Section 115.43 lists other exceptions to these requirements.

115.75.2 Fill Material. All materials used as fill must be non-dissolving and non-decomposing. Fill material must not
contain organic or inorganic material that would be detrimental to the water quality, or existing habitat, or create any other
significant adverse impacts to the environment.

115.90 Calculating Lot Coverage. The total area of all structures and pavement and any other impervious surface on the
subject property is limited to a maximum percentage of total lot area. See the Use Zone charts for maximum lot coverage
percentages allowed. Section 115.90 lists exceptions to total lot coverage calculations See Section 115.90 for a more
detailed explanation of these exceptions.

115.95 Noise Standards. The City of Kirkland adopts by reference the Maximum Environmental Noise Levels established
pursuant to the Noise Control Act of 1974, RCW 70.107. See Chapter 173-60 WAC. Any noise, which injures, endangers the
comfort, repose, health or safety of persons, or in any way renders persons insecure in life, or in the use of property is a
violation of this Code.

115.115 Required Setback Yards. This section establishes what structures, improvements and activities may be within
required setback yards as established for each use in each zone.

115.115.3.g Rockeries and Retaining Walls. Rockeries and retaining walls are limited to a maximum height of four feet in a
required yard unless certain modification criteria in this section are met. The combined height of fences and retaining walls
within five feet of each other in a required yard is limited to a maximum height of 6 feet, unless certain modification criteria
in this section are met.

115.115.3.n Covered Entry Porches. In residential zones, covered entry porches on dwelling units may be located within 13
feet of the front property line if certain criteria in this section are met. This incentive is not effective within the disapproval
jurisdiction of the Houghton Community Council.

115.115.3.0 Garage Setbacks. In low density residential zones, garages meeting certain criteria in this section can be placed
closer to the rear property line than is normally allowed in those zones.

115.115.3.p HVAC and Similar Equipment: These may be placed no closer than five feet of a side or rear property line, and
shall not be located within a required front yard; provided, that HVAC equipment may be located in a storage shed approved
pursuant to subsection (3)(m) of this section or a garage approved pursuant to subsection (3)(0)(2) of this section. All HYAC
equipment shall be baffled, shielded, enclosed, or placed on the property in a manner that will ensure compliance with the
noise provisions of KZC 115.95.

115.115.5.a Driveway Width and Setbacks. For a detached dwelling unit, a driveway and/or parking area shall not exceed
20 feet in width in any required front yard, and shall be separated from other hard surfaced areas located in the front yard
by a 5-foot wide landscape strip. Driveways shall not be closer than 5 feet to any side property line unless certain standards
are met.

115.115.5.b Driveway Setbacks. For attached and stacked dwelling units in residential zones, driveways shall have a
minimum 5i setback from all property lines except for the portion of any driveway, which connects with an adjacent street.
Vehicle parking areas shall have a minimum 20-foot setback from all front property lines and meet the minimum required
setbacks from all other property lines for the use.

115.115.5.c Driveway Setbacks. Vehicle parking areas for schools and day-care centers greater than 12 students shall have
a minimum 20-foot setback from all property lines.

115.115.d Driveway Setbacks. Parking areas and driveways for uses other than detached dwelling units, attached and
stacked dwelling units in residential zones, or schools and day-cares with more than 12 students, may be located within
required setback yards, but, except for the portion of any driveway which connects with an adjacent street, not closer than 5
feet to any property line.

90.185 Nonconformances

1. General Provisions for Nonconforming Structures and Improvements in Critical Areas or Buffer fi The following general
provisions apply to properties that contain nonconformances due to the existence of buffers and/or critical areas, until such
times as redevelopment of the property is proposed that meets the threshold in KZC 90.130:

a. Legally established structures and improvements may remain and be repaired and maintained. See KZC 90.35 and
subsection (3) of this section;

b. New structures or improvements may not be added or expanded in the buffer and/or critical area, including those listed
in KZC 90.140;

Legally established lawns may be mowed and maintained, but not expanded in the buffer and/or critical area; and
Nonnative vegetation may be maintained, but not expanded in the buffer and/or critical area.

General Standards for Subsections (3) through (6) of This Section

The provisions of subsections (4) through (6) of this section may each be used one (1) time for the subject property and

p oo
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may be used in combination. Any building permit application utilizing these provisions shall clearly document the proposed
location and size relative to the specific provision(s) being utilized:;

b. Any structures or improvements that are nonconforming because of the regulations in this chapter shall be regulated
pursuant to the following provisions rather than the provisions of Chapter 162 KZC. However, honconforming multifamily
structures for density pursuant to KZC 162.35(12) and continued uses pursuant to KZC 162.55 shall be regulated under
Chapter 162 KZC and shall not be eligible to use the provision in this section;

c. Nodisturbance to the critical area is permitted. Any disturbance to the critical area buffer as a result of development
activity shall be the minimum necessary and all disturbed areas shall be restored to pre-existing condition;

d. Any existing native vegetation removed in the buffer as part of the disturbance shall be replaced with native vegetation at
a 1:1 ratio;

e. The limits of disturbance and a replanting plan for disturbed areas, if applicable, shall be submitted as part of the
building permit application;

f. Temporary construction fencing is required pursuant to KZC 90.190. The Planning Official shall determine the
appropriate location of the fencing depending on the location of existing improvements in relationship to the critical area
buffer;

g. Lawn and nonnative landscaped areas shall not be expanded in the buffer area; and

h. All costs for review by a qualified critical area professional and the Cityis review, mitigation and restoration shall be at
the expense of the applicant.

3. Maintenance and Repair of Nonconforming Structure

a. Alegal nonconforming structure may be maintained and repaired as an exemption pursuant to KZC 90.35; provided, that
the work does not increase the previously approved structure footprint or impervious area.

b. Multifamily structures in multifamily zones that are nonconforming for density may not increase the density as part of
the work on the structure. See KZC 162.35(12).

4. Reconstruction of Existing Nonconforming Structures

a. General Standards

1) Ifthereis no increase in the size of the structure footprint or impervious area, then the requirements of KZC 90.105 and
90.110 for a critical area determination and report, KZC 90.130 for vegetative buffer, KZC 90.190 for critical area fencing and
signage and KZC 90.210 for dedication of critical area and buffer are not required.

2) Existing buffer fencing, native buffer vegetation and dedication of the critical area must be retained.

b. Detached Dwelling Units

1) An existing legally nonconforming building or detached garage may be reconstructed as repair, replacement or due to
casualty damage such as a fire; provided, that:

a) There is no expansion of the existing size of the footprint, including decks or patios or other improvements;

b) There is no increase in impervious surface;

c) There is no expansion of existing exterior walls, including adding exterior walls below a cantilevered structure; except
for new additional upper floors in subsection (4)(b)(4) of this section;

d) There is no increase in the nonconformity in any way; and

e) Reconstruction is built on the existing foundation, except as provided in subsection (4)(b)(2) of this section;

2) With the exception of a casualty damage, if a new foundation is to be built, the new foundation must be relocated
outside of the critical area, its buffer and the structure setback to the greatest extent possible given other required yards,
configuration of the subject property and existing improvements;

3) For casualty damage, a structure may be reconstructed on the existing foundation, or a new foundation may be built in
the same location or away from the critical area, but not closer to the critical area; and

4) Additional upper floors may be added above the ground floor if they do not encroach into the critical area, its buffer or
the structure setback any further than the exterior walls of the existing nonconforming structure.

c. All Other Uses

1) An existing legally nonconforming structure may be reconstructed as repair, reconstruction or due to a casualty damage
such as a fire; provided, that there is no expansion of the existing footprint or increase of impervious area, including decks,
patios or other improvements, no expansion of exterior walls, including adding exterior walls below a cantilevered
structure, no increase in the nonconformity in any way, and reconstruction is built on the existing foundation;

2) Additional upper floors may be added above the ground floor if they do not encroach into the critical area, its buffer or
the structure setback any further than the exterior walls of the existing nonconforming structure; and

3) If the cost of the reconstruction as a repair, replacement or due to a casualty damage, or for any upper floor additions
exceeds 50 percent of the assessed or appraised value of that improvement, whichever is greater, the structure and
improvements shall be brought into conformance.

d. Incase of casualty damage, the following is required:

1) A complete building permit application to rebuild a nonconforming structure must be submitted within two (2) years of
the date of the damage or the nonconformance shall be considered to be terminated and shall not be replaced in its prior
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nonconforming location; and

2) Rebuilding of the nonconforming structure shall be substantially complete within four (4) years of the date of the
damage or the nonconformance shall be considered to be terminated and shall not be replaced in its prior nonconforming
location; and

3) Documentation showing the date of the damage, the location and dimensions of the damaged structure and cause of the
damage shall be submitted to the Planning Official for review and confirmation.

5. Expansion of Nonconforming Structure that Does Not Increase the Degree of Nonconformance fi An existing, legally
established nonconforming building may be expanded outside of a critical area, buffer or the building setback under the
following standards and limitations:

a. Except as disallowed under subsection (3)(b) of this section for multifamily structures that are nonconforming for
density, an expansion of a nonconforming structure that increases the footprint, impervious area or size of the structure,
including new upper floors, is permitted if the expansion or any other change to the structure is outside of the critical area,
critical area buffer, and structure setback.

b. If the size of the new net impervious surface or cost of new or replacement improvements meets KZC 90.130(3)(a), the
requirements of KZC 90.105 and 90.110 for a critical area determination and report, KZC 90.130 for vegetative buffer, KZC
90.160 and 90.165 for monitoring and maintenance and financial security, KZC 90.210 for dedication of critical area and
buffer and subsection (6)(a)(11) of this section for fencing and signage shall be met.

c. Ifthe size of new net impervious area meets KZC 90.130(3)(b), the requirements of subsections (6)(a)(7) through (12) of
this section shall be met.

6. Expansion of Nonconforming Building that Increases the Nonconformance fi An existing, legally established
nonconforming building may be expanded into a critical area buffer or the building setback under the following standards
and limitations:

a. General Standards for Any Expansion

1) Expansion is only permitted for those buildings that have not received City approval for a critical area or buffer
modification allowed under this or a previous code or not received approval for a reasonable use exception pursuant to KZC
90.180;

2) Aone (1) time expansion of each option found in subsections (6)(b) through (e) of this section is permitted on a subject
property. No more than one expansion is permitted for each option. See vegetative buffer standards in KZC 90.130;

3) No expansion is permitted in a critical area buffer that is a fish and wildlife conservation area without an approved
management plan pursuant to KZC 90.95;

4) The following nonconforming improvements are allowed without going through review under subsections (6)(b) through
(e) of this section if a new or replacement foundation is not required:

a) Upper floor additions are allowed above the ground floor of an existing nonconforming building if they do not encroach
closer to the critical area buffer or structure setback from the buffer beyond the existing exterior walls;

b) Existing carports and decks with roofs may be enclosed if the new exterior walls do not extend beyond the existing
foundation or corner supports of the structure; and

c) Aninterior open courtyard of an existing building may be enclosed if the courtyard is covered entirely with impervious
material. See subsection (6)(d) of this section if the material is not entirely impervious;

5) Covering an existing deck with a roof or an existing pathway with a breezeway or similar improvements may be proposed
using subsections (6)(b) through (e) of this section;

6) Any commercial parking required for additions shall not be located in the critical area buffer;

7) Acritical area determination, report and a survey pursuant to KZC 90.105 and 90.110 are required if the wetland has not
been rated and delineated pursuant to KZC 90.55 within the past five (5) years or the stream has not been classified or
delineated pursuant to KZC 90.65;

8) Compensatory mitigation through buffer restoration shall be provided as follows:

a) A native vegetative buffer at a minimum ratio of 1:1 (new footprint area is equal to or less than vegetative buffer area)
shall be provided,;

b) If the new or expanded building footprint results in removal of a significant tree in a buffer, the tree shall be replaced
with two (2) native trees in the buffer. The replacement tree shall be six (6) feet tall for a conifer and 2-inch caliper for
deciduous or broadleaf. For a removed significant tree in a buffer that is 24 inches in diameter, the tree shall be replaced
with three (3) native trees;

c) The vegetative buffer shall be located along the edge of the critical area or as close to the critical area as possible if the
critical area is located off-site;

d) The vegetative buffer shall be 10 feet in depth and located across from the building expansion area;

e) The buffer vegetative standards pursuant to KZC 90.130 shall be used as a guideline for the mitigation area; and

f) The mitigation is in addition to revegetation of any disturbed area;

9) A mitigation planting plan, prepared by a qualified critical area professional approved by the City, shall be submitted
for approval as part of the building permit. Prior to final inspection, replanting of any disturbed area and the mitigation
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planting shall be installed by the applicant and inspected by the City;

10) A performance and three-year maintenance and monitoring security shall be submitted with the building permit
pursuant to KZC 90.165 for the mitigation plan;

11) Permanent critical area fencing and signage is required. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the Planning Official
shall determine the location of the required critical area fencing and signage to be installed pursuant to KZC 90.190.

a) The fencing shall be located at the edge of the buffer. However, if all or portions of the buffer is covered by legally
established lawn, nonnative vegetation and/or improvements, then the fencing shall be located at the boundary of that
maintained area;

b) If the critical area is off site and that maintained area extends to the property line, then the fencing shall be located at
the property line; and

c) Existing buffer fencing may need to be relocated to meet this provision;

12) Acritical area covenant on a form approved by the City shall be recorded along with an as-built site plan showing the
location of the approved expansion and mitigation vegetation in the buffer to protect the vegetated portion of the buffer in
perpetuity. A critical area dedication pursuant to KZC 90.210 is not required for the vegetated portion of the buffer.

b. Expansion into Critical Area Buffer on Side of the Building Opposite of Critical Area

1) The footprint of an existing building may be expanded into the critical area buffer on the side of the building opposite of
the critical area buffer up to a maximum of 1,000 square feet. The existing building must be between the addition and the
critical area (see Chapter 180 KZC, Plate 26);

2) Only aone (1) time expansion of this option is permitted for the subject property. See subsection (6)(a)(2) of this section;
and

3) See general standards in subsection (6)(a) of this section for an expansion.

c. Expansion into Structure Setback from the Buffer

1) The footprint of an existing building may be expanded into the structure setback up to a maximum of 500 square feet;
2) If an addition is located at the edge of the buffer, the portion of the buffer next to the side of the addition abutting the
buffer is considered a structure setback from the buffer. Only necessary maintenance and repair of the addition are
permitted in this portion of the structure setback. No improvements pursuant to KZC 90.140 are permitted in this portion of
the structure setback;

3) Only aone (1) time expansion of this option is permitted for the subject property. See subsections (6)(a)(2) of this
section; and

4) See general standards in subsection (6)(a) of this section for a building expansion.

d. Expansion into Critical Area Buffer but No Closer than the Existing Building

1) The footprint of an existing building may be expanded into the critical area buffer, but no closer than the edge of the
existing building nearest to the critical area, up to a maximum of 500 square feet (see Chapter 180 KZC, Plate 26);

2) Aninterior open courtyard of an existing building may be enclosed up to 500 square feet if the courtyard is covered
partially or entirely with pervious material. This improvement can be done in conjunction with subsection (6)(d)(1) of this
section if the total new impervious area of the expanded building does not exceed 500 square feet;

3) The minimum buffer width for the addition shall be 60 percent of the required buffer width standard pursuant to KZC
90.55 for wetlands and KzC 90.65 for streams;

4) Only a one (1) time expansion of this option is permitted for the subject property. See subsections (6)(a)(2) of this
section; and

5) See general standards in subsection (6)(a) of this section for a building expansion.

e. Expansion into Critical Area Buffer between the Building and the Critical Area

1) The footprint of a building may be expanded into the critical area buffer between the building and the critical area up to
a maximum of 250 square feet (see Chapter 180 KZC, Plate 26);

2) The new footprint must be attached to the original building and not to any subsequent footprint addition under
subsection (6) of this section;

3) The minimum buffer width for the addition shall be 60 percent of the required buffer width standard pursuant to KZC
90.55 for wetlands and KZC 90.65 for streams;

4) Only a one (1) time expansion of this option is permitted for the subject property. See subsection (6)(a)(2) of this section;
and

5) See general standards in subsection (6)(a) of this section for a building expansion.

Contact: Patrick McJunkin fi pmcjunkin@kirklandwa.gov

1. Prior to issuance of Building, Demolition or Landsurface Modification permit applicant must submit a proposed rat
baiting program for review and approval. Kirkland Municipal Ordinance 21.41.302.

2. Aseparate demolition permit is required for removal of the existing structures.

3. Plumbing meter and service line shall be sized in accordance with the current UPC.
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4. Building permits must comply with 2015 edition of the International Building, Residential and Mechanical Codes and

the Uniform Plumbing Code as adopted and amended by the State of Washington and the City of Kirkland.

5. As proposed the structure appears to be 4 stories in height and would need to show compliance in the 2015 IBC as an R-
3 occupancy, and would be required the installation of fire sprinkler system.

6. Structures must comply with 2015 edition of the International Energy Conservation Code as adopted and amended by the
State of Washington.

7. Kirkland reviews, issues and inspects all electrical permits in the city. Kirkland currently uses the 2014 Washington

Cities Electrical Code chapters 1 and 3 as published by WABO. Permits submitted after June 30, 2017 shall comply with the
2017 code edition.

8. Structures must be designed for seismic design category D, wind speed of 110 miles per hour and exposure D.

FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMENTS
Contact: Grace Steuart at 425-587-3660; or gsteuart@kirklandwa.gov

ACCESS
The proposed house is close to the right of way. Access is adequate.

FIRE FLOW
Fire flow in the area is approximately 4800 gpm, which is adequate.

SPRINKLER THRESHOLD

The proposed house appears to be over 5,000 square feet, per the definition of GFA below. All new buildings which are 5,000
gross square feet or larger require fire sprinklers. Included are single family homes, duplexes, and zero lot line townhouses;
garages, porches, covered decks, etc, are included in the gross square footage.

Gross floor area is the floor area whether above or below grade within the inside perimeter of the exterior walls of the
building, exclusive of vent shafts and courts, without deduction for corridors, stairways, closets, the thickness of the interior
walls, columns or other features. The floor area of a building, or portion thereof, not provided with surrounding exterior
walls shall be the usable area under the horizontal projection of the roof or floor above. The gross floor area shall not
include shafts with no openings or interior courts. Gross floor area shall also not include limited access areas such as
vented crawl spaces and attics.

PUBLIC WORKS CONDITIONS

Permit #: PRE17-00655

Project Name: Harley and Rita Lang Residence
Project Address: 6304 Lakeview Dr.

Date: 11/2/17

Public Works Staff Contacts

Building and Land Surface Modification (Grading) Permit Process:

Daniel Hartzell, Associate Development Engineer

Phone: 425-587-3853 / E-mail: dhartzell@kirklandwa.gov

General Conditions:

1. All public improvements associated with this project including street and utility improvements, must meet the City of
Kirkland Public Works Pre-Approved Plans and Policies Manual. A Public Works Pre-Approved Plans and Policies manual

can be purchased from the Public Works Department, or it may be retrieved from the Public Works Department's page at the
City of Kirkland's web site.

2. This project will be subject to Public Works Permit and Connection Fees. It is the applicantis responsibility to contact
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the Public Works Department by phone or in person to determine the fees. The applicant should anticipate the following fees:

0 Water, Sewer, and Surface Water Connection Fees *

o Side Sewer Inspection Fee *

o Water Meter Fee *

0 Review and Inspection Fee

o Building Permits associated with this proposed project will be subject to the traffic, park, and school impact fees per

Chapter 27 of the Kirkland Municipal Code. The impact fees shall be paid prior to issuance of the Building Permit(s). Any
existing buildings within this project which are demolished will receive a Traffic Impact Fee credit, Park Impact Fee Credit
and School Impact Fee Credit. This credit will be applied to the first Building Permits that are applied for within the project.
The credit amount for each demolished building will be equal to the most currently adopted Fee schedule.

* Fee to be paid with the issuance of a Building Permit.

T Ifarecording Performance Security has not yet been posted, then prior to issuance of the BSF Permit a standard right of
way restoration security ranging from $10,000.00 to 30,000.00 (value determined based on amount of ROW disruption) shall
be posted with Public Works Department. This security will be held until the project has been completed.

T  Prior to Final Inspection of the BSF permit improvements, there will be a condition of the permit to establish a two year
Maintenance security.

3. All civil engineering plans which are submitted in conjunction with a building, grading, or right-of-way permit must
conform to the Public Works Policy G-7, Engineering Plan Requirements. This policy is contained in the Public Works
Pre-Approved Plans and Policies manual.

4. All street improvements and underground utility improvements (storm, sewer, and water) must be designed by a
Washington State Licensed Engineer; all drawings shall bear the engineers stamp.

5. All plans submitted in conjunction with a building, grading or right-of-way permit must have elevations which are based
on the King County datum only (NAVD 88).

6. A completeness check meeting is required prior to submittal of any Building Permit applications.

7. The required tree plan shall include any significant tree in the public right-of-way along the property frontage.

Sanitary Sewer Conditions:

1. The existing sanitary sewer main in the right-of-way is adequate to serve the project.

2. Provide a 6-inch minimum side sewer stub to house. Side sewers serving the property shall be PVC gravity sewer pipe per
Public Works Pre-Approved Criteria. Remove and replace any substandard pipes. Verify existing pipe condition by video
inspection if the pipe is to remain.

Water System Conditions:

1. The existing water main in the right-of-way is adequate to serve the project.

2. Provide a separate 1" minimum water service from the water main to the meter for each lot; City of Kirkland will set the
water meter. The water size is determined when the Building Permit is submitted and is sized per the Uniform Plumbing Code.
A ¥ meter is typical for a new single-family home, unless otherwise required by the City.

3. The existing water service shall be abandoned at the main, unless approved otherwise by Public Works. Note: The

existing water service may be used provided that it is in the right location, is not galvanized or blue poly, and is sized
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adequately to serve the building (per the Plumbing Code

Surface Water Conditions:

1. Provide temporary and permanent storm water control in accordance with the 2016 King County Surface Water Design
Manual (KCSWDM) and the City of Kirkland Addendum (Policy D-10).

2. Todetermine the drainage review level required, the target impervious surface area is the maximum allowable lot
coverage area for the project, plus any offsite improved impervious areas. See Policies D-2 and D-3 in the Public Works
Pre-Approved Plans for drainage review information, or contact Kirkland Surface Water staff at (425) 587-3800 for
assistance. The Kirkland Drainage Review Flow Chart is a helpful tool to determine a projectis drainage review level.
Drainage review levels are summarized below:

T Targeted Drainage Review

o Threshold: Any project (size does not matter) will trigger a targeted drainage review if the project:

T Contains or is adjacent to a flood, erosion, steep slope hazard area, or landslide hazard area, or

T Proposes to construct or modify a drainage pipe /ditch that is 12T or larger or receives runoff from a 127 or larger
drainage pipe /ditch, or

T Redevelopment projects proposing >$100,000 in improvements to an existing high use site.

0 The KCSWDM core requirements included in a targeted drainage review are in addition to either basic or simplified
drainage review

T Full Drainage Review

0 Any non-single-family residential project that creates more than 2,000 sf of new and/or replaced impervious surface, or
greater than 7,000 sf of land disturbing activity will trigger a Full Drainage Review.

o Single family residential projects that propose improvements greater than the Simplified thresholds explained above
will be subject to a Full Drainage Review.

3. Apreliminary drainage report (Technical Information Report) must be submitted with the BSF permit application. This
must include a downstream analysis for all projects (except for Basic and Simplified Drainage Review projects). Provide a
level one off-site analysis per Core Requirement #2 of the KCSWDM.

4. This projectisin a Level 2 Flow Control Area, and is required to comply with core drainage requirements in the
KCSWDM. Historic (forested) conditions shall be used as the pre-developed modeling condition for design of the stormwater
detention system.

5. The project may qualify for an exception to detention if the target surfaces will generate no more than a 0.15 cfs increase
in the historic (forested) conditions 100-year peak flow. The 15-minute time step must be used to perform the flow control
analysis. Do not use the 1-hour time step. Approved hydrologic modeling programs are MGS Flood and WWHM 2012.

6. Evaluate the feasibility and applicability of dispersion, infiltration, and other stormwater Low Impact Development (LID)
Best Management Practices (BMPs) per the KCSWDM. If feasible, stormwater LID BMPs are required to the maximum extent
feasible. If LID BMPs are infeasible, pervious pavement cannot be used to reduce overall impervious lot coverage. The Private
Maintenance Agreement will be recorded on all projects that construct a stormwater LID BMP or facility, per Policy D-7.

7. Soil information may be necessary for designing LID BMPs per the KCSWDM, and there are other reasons a soil report is
necessary for a project (e.g., steep slopes, sensitive areas, etc.). Refer to Policy D-8 for details.

8. Special inspections may be required for LID BMPs on this project. Provide documentation of inspections by a licensed
geotechnical professional that the BMP will function as designed.

9. If the project will create or replace more than 5,000 square feet of pollution generating impervious surface (PGIS),
provide stormwater quality in accordance with the KCSWDM.
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10. Soil Amendment per Pre-Approved Plan E.12 is required for all landscaped areas.

11. All roof and driveway drainage must be tight-lined to the storm drain system or utilize low impact development
technigues on-site.

12. If working within an existing ditch, the applicant is hereby given notice that the Army Corps of Engineers (COE) has
asserted jurisdiction over upland ditches draining to streams. Either an existing Nationwide COE permit or an Individual
COE permit may be necessary for work within ditches, depending on the project activities.

Applicants should obtain the applicable COE permit; information about COE permits can be found at: U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers, Seattle District Regulatory Branch
http://www.usace.army.mil/Missions/CivilWorks/RegulatoryProgramandPermits.aspx

Specific questions can be directed to: Seattle District, Corps of Engineers, Regulatory Branch, CENWS-OD-RG, Post Office Box
3755, Seattle, WA 98124-3755, Phone: (206) 764-3495

13. A Hydraulic Project Approval (HPA) from WA State Department of Fish and Wildlife (WDFW) may be required for this
project. Contact Stewart Reinbold at WDFW at 425-313-5660 or stewart.reinbold@dfw.wa.gov for determination, obtain an
HPA if required, and submit a copy to COK. If an HPA is not required, the applicant will be required to provide written
documentation from WDFW as verification. More information on HPAs can be found at the following website:
http://wdfw.wa.gov/licensing/hpa/

14. Construction Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (CSWPPP):

T  All proposed projects that will conduct construction activities onsite, or offsite must provide stormwater pollution
prevention and spill controls to prevent, reduce, or eliminate the discharge of pollutants (including sediment) to onsite or
adjacent stormwater systems or watercourses.

T Refer to Core Requirement No. 5 in the KCSWDM and Policy D-12.

T Provide an erosion control report and plan with the Building or Land Surface Modification Permit application. The plan
shall be in accordance with the KCSWDM.

T  Construction drainage control shall be maintained by the developer and will be subject to periodic inspections. During
the period from May 1 and September 30, all denuded soils must be covered within 7 days; between October 1 and April 30,
all denuded soils must be covered within 12 hours. Additional erosion control measures may be required based on site and
weather conditions. Exposed soils shall be stabilized at the end of the workday prior to a weekend, holiday, or predicted
rain event.

Street and Pedestrian Improvement Conditions:

1. The subject property abuts Lakeview Dr. This street is a Minor Arterial type street. Zoning Code sections 110.10 and
110.25 require the applicant to make half-street improvements in rights-of-way abutting the subject property. Section 110.30
-110.50 establishes that this street must be improved with the following:

A. Remove and replace new Type-A concrete curb and gutter to match previous alignment.

B. Remove and replace a 4.5-ft landscape strip behind the curb, with street trees 30 feet on-center, (incorporate with trees
retained in R.O.W.)

Remove and replace a 5-ft wide concrete sidewalk behind the landscape strip.

Remove obsolete driveway cuts, and replace with new frontage improvements.

Identify and protect trees with retention value in the right-of-way.

Coordinate improvements with planned Kirkland street projects, if any.

mmoo

2. Access Requirements (KZC Chapter 105.10):

A. Provide a vehicle turnaround needed to allow vehicles to drive forward onto Minor Arterial Type Street.

B. The driveway for shall be long enough so that parked cars do not extend into any right-of-way (20i minimum). The
parking pad shall measure 20i by 20i.

3. Meet the requirements of the Kirkland Driveway Policy R-4. Spacing Table from R-4, for reference:

4. Meet the requirements of the Kirkland Intersection Sight Distance Policy R.13. All street and driveway intersections shall
not have any visual obstructions within the sight distance triangle.
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5.  When three or more utility trench crossings occur within 150 lineal ft. of street length or where utility trenches parallel
the street centerline, the street shall be overlaid with new asphalt or the existing asphalt shall be removed and replaced per
the City of Kirkland Street Asphalt Overlay Policy R-7.

T  Existing streets with 4-inches or more of existing asphalt shall receive a 2-inch (minimum thickness) asphalt overlay.
Grinding of the existing asphalt to blend in the overlay will be required along all match lines.

T  Existing streets with 3-inches or less of existing asphalt shall have the existing asphalt removed and replaced with an
asphalt thickness equal or greater than the existing asphalt provided however that no asphalt shall be less than 2-inches
thick and the subgrade shall be compacted to 95% density.

6. It shall be the responsibility of the applicant to relocate any above-ground or below-ground utilities which conflict with
the project, associated street, or utility improvements.

7. Underground all new and existing on-site utility lines and overhead transmission lines. Underground any new off-site
transmission lines.

8. Zoning Code Section 110.60.9 establishes the requirement that existing utility and transmission (power, telephone, etc.)
lines on-site and in rights-of-way adjacent to the site must be underground. The Public Works Director may determine if
undergrounding transmission lines in the adjacent right-of-way is not feasible and defer the undergrounding by signing an
agreement to participate in an undergrounding project, if one is ever proposed. In this case, the Public Works Director has
determined that undergrounding of existing overhead utility on Lakeview Dr. is not feasible at this time and the

undergrounding of off-site/frontage transmission lines should be deferred with a Local Improvement District (LID) No Protest
Agreement.

9. Astriping plan for the street must be submitted with the building or grading permit.

Related City Website Links

T  City of Kirkland Pre-Approved Plans and Policies

T  Public Works Development Fees

T  Stormwater FAQs

T Application Forms (Electronic, Paper)

I KZC105 fi Private Drive, Private and Pedestrian Walkway Requirements
I KZC110 - Public Right-of-way Improvement Requirements
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CITY OF KIRKLAND

Building Application #556785 - Harley and Rita Lang Residence

Applicant

First Name Last Name Company Name

Ed Horner Horner Design Associates, Inc.
Number Street Apartment or Suite Number E-mail Address

12114 SE May Creek Park Drive ed@hornerdesign.net

City State Zip Phone Number Extension
Newcastle WA 98056-2678 4252268281

Contractor

Company Name

Number Street Apartment or Suite Number
City State Zip Phone Number Extension
State License Number License Expiration Date UBI # E-mail Address

Project Location

Number Street Floor Number Suite or Room Number
6304 LAKEVIEW DR

City Zip Code County Parcel Number

KIRKLAND 98033 0825059195

Associated Building Permit Number Tenant Name

SAR18-00460

Additional Information (i.e. equipment location or special instructions).

Work Location

Property Owner

First Name Last Name or Company Name

Harley B lii Lang

Number Street Apartment or Suite Number
6304 LAKEVIEW DR

City State Zip

KIRKLAND WA 98033

Certification Statement - The applicant states:

| certify that | am the owner of this property or the owner's authorized agent. If acting as an authorized agent, | further certify that | have full power and
authority to file this application and to perform, on behalf of the owner, all acts required to enable the jurisdiction to process and review such application. |
have furnished true and correct information. | will comply with all provisions of law and ordinance governing this type of application. If the scope of work
requires a licensed contractor to perform the work, the information will be provided prior to permit issuance.

Date Submitted: 2/25/2019 Submitted By: Ed Horner

Page 1 of 2
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CITY OF KIRKLAND

Building Application #556785 - Harley and Rita Lang Residence

Project Contact

Company Name: Horner Design Associates, Inc.

Name: Ed Horner Email: ed@hornerdesign.net

Address: 12114 SE May Creek Park Drive Phone #: 4252268281
Newcastle WA 98056-2678

Project Type Activity Type Scope of Work
Single Family Residential New Construction Residence
Project Name: Harley and Rita Lang Residence

Replace existing dwelling and garage with new 4,512 SF dwelling and 1067 SF Garage.

Description of Work: Provide roof top deck, Upper FI Deck and Main FI deck totaling 1198 SF.

Project Details

Project Structures
Single Family Dwelling
Project Information

Square Feet - Basement Finished 802
Square Feet - Deck 1,198
Square Feet - Floor 1 1,654
Square Feet - Floor 2 1,417
Square Feet - Floor 3 639
Square Feet - Garage Attached 1,067

Utility Information

Difference in elevation between meter and highest
fixture - feet above meter:

Difference in elevation between meter and highest
fixture - feet below meter:

Distance from meter to the most remote outlet (ft) 109
The property is served by public sewer.
Additional Project Information

30

2.5

Building Height 29.9
Valuation
Fair Market Value of Construction Work $846,383

Page 2 of 2



BSF19-01341
Enclosure 20

BUILDING PERMIT

City of Kirkland Permit Number: BSF19-01341
123 Fifth Avenue Type: Building Single Family - BSF
Kirkland WA 98033 Work Class: New

425-587-3600

Permit Information Plans Location: Electronic

Job Address: Project:

6304 LAKEVIEW DR Parcel: 0825059195 Application Date: 02/25/2019
Valuation: $846,383.00 Issue Date: 04/03/2020
Sprinklered: NFPA - 13D Expiration Date: 04/03/2022
Dwelling Units: 1 Code Edition: 20151IRC

Scope of Work

Lang New SFR: Construct new 4,512 SF dwelling and 1,067 SF Garage. Provide roof top deck, Upper FI Deck and Main
FI deck. *sprinklers required*

Public Works: NSF, new curb gutter planter strip and sidewalk, Driveway.
LID= amended soils only

Type Name Address Phone

Contractor ARCHITEXTURE DESIGN BUILD LLC 6304 LAKEVIEW DR B: 425-922-7821
KIRKLAND, WA 98033 C:

Electrical SNOHOMISH VALLEY ELECTRIC HEAT & AC PO BOX 2277 B: 425-583-6414

Contractor SNOHOMISH, WA 98291 C:

Owner HARLEY & RITA LANG 6304 LAKEVIEW DR B: 425 922-7821
KIRKLAND, WA 98033 C:

General Conditions

1. The issuance of this permit shall not be construed to be a permit for, or an approval of, any violation of any of the provisions of this
code or of any other ordinances of the jurisdiction.

2. The approved plans shall not be changed, modified, or altered without authorization from the building official.

3. This permit, inspection record and approved plans are required to be on the job site at all times.

4. All development activity and heavy equipment operation is restricted to 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, and
9:00 a.m. to 6:00 on Saturdays. No development activity or heavy equipment operation may occur on Sundays or holidays
observed by the City.

5. All work is subject to field inspection. Do not cover any work until approved by a City inspector.

6. Inspection(s) required - Schedule on http://MyBuildingPermit.com

7. Contact the Building Division at 425-587-3600 with any questions.

SEE ATTACHED SHEET FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS

The City approved plans, permit and inspection record must remain on the job site for use by City inspection personnel.
Any sales tax reported to the State in association with this project should be coded to the City of Kirkland tax location code 1716.
| certify that the information furnished by me is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and the applicable City of Kirkland
requirements will be met.

]ﬁLOwner or [] Agent Rita I—ang 4/3/2020

(Check one) W%—\

/ (Signature)

(Print Name) Date

Ive€L0-614S9

JINOY1D313

Ad M3IIAINVT ¥0€9


Rita Lang

4/3/2020
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Public Works Department Conditions:
within 30 days after the initial trench is made. All streets which require asphalt overlays (see Public Works
Policy R-7) shall be overlaid within 120 days after the permanent patching is complete, or prior to completion of
the project, whichever occurs first.

49. Driveway Inspection Required: A Public Works inspection is required before pouring or paving any driveway to
confirm that the location and dimensions of the driveway are according to plan.

50. Replace Street Improvements: Remove and replace sidewalks, driveways, and/or curbs along 18th ave and 1st
St. fronting the proposed site. The replacement is required due to existing damage, deterioration, or to bring
the street improvements to the current standards.

51. LED Street Lights Required: Street lights are required per Puget Power design and City of Kirkland approval.
Refer to the Plans by PSE.

52. Roadway Compaction Tests: Compaction tests on roadway subgrade are required. The minimum compaction for
roadway subgrade shall be 95% of maximum relative density. The number of tests shall be at the discretion of
the Public Works inspector.

53. Maintenance of Existing Street Signs: The contractor is responsible for removing, storing and reinstalling all
signs in the right-of-way which must be relocated. Any signs which are damaged in any way by the contractor
will be replaced with new signs which meet the standards of the Public Works Department.

54. Curb and Sidewalk Form Inspection: Curb and sidewalk forms & subgrade inspection required prior to pour.

55. Street Pavement Overlay Required: Three or more patches in the asphalt roadway within 150 feet of each other
triggers a grind and overlay street. Other overlay criteria may apply. Refer to Public Works Policy R-7.

56. Street Trees and Utility Structures: Street trees shall not be planted within 10 feet of any storm or sanitary
sewer structure.

57. Pedestrian and Bicycle Route Maintenance: Unless an approved pedestrian or bicycle lane detour route has
been approved by the City, all sidewalks and bicycle lanes shall be temporarily repaired at the end of each day
according to the following (see Public Works Policy G-6 for a list of street classifications):

A) Arterial and Collector type streets: Sidewalks and bicycle lanes shall be restored temporarily at the end of each
day with a cold-mix asphalt or steel plates.

B) Neighborhood Access type streets: Sidewalks can be restored temporarily at the end of each day with a crushed
rock surface. A crushed rock restoration will be allowed for up to three working days. After three working days,
if the sidewalk is not repaired permanently, a cold-mix asphalt surface must be installed as a temporary
measure. Bicycle lanes shall be restored temporarily at the end of each day with a cold-mix asphalt or steel
plates.

C) Sidewalks and bicycle lanes shall be restored permanently within 20 working days from the date of the original
excavation. However, this is a minimum standards, and the City may request that sidewalks and bicycle lanes
be restored permanently in less than 20 days. Sidewalks and bicycle lanes shall never be used for storage of
construction vehicles, equipment, or materials. Traffic control equipment such as signs, barricades, cones, etc.,
shall not block sidewalks or bicycle lanes unless a pedestrian or bicycle lane detour route has been approved by
the City.

D) Asidewalk shall never be closed without a City-approved pedestrian detour route.

58. Tree Trimming by a Certified Arborist: A certified arborist is required to do any tree pruning on trees in the
public right-of-way. Also, notify the adjacent property owner of tree pruning prior to the work being done.

05/03/2022 Page 10 of 10
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AVERAGE EXISTING GRADE CALC. (HOME) J O B S I I E

SEGMENT ELEV. TOTAL

A-40'-@" | 54 201600 FIRE SPRINKLERS REQUIRED DUE TO SIZE OVER 5000 Q. FT.

B-50'-4" AREZ 3871504

C-4o'-o" e 312000 . . .
D-50-4' | o || 3114908 SITE PLAN Geotechnical Engineer required
TOTAL | lBoes|| 13126062 o L acEview e ng to be onsite during foundation

ABE = BQooT/I12T80.0602 = 16.2039632|

ACTUAL BLDG. HT. @ HIGHEST PEAK OF

ROOF = 1©6 207"

MAX. HEIGHT =T16.31+30'=106 .31

KIRKLAND, WA 28203232
PARCEL #*0&82505-9135
ZONING: RM 2.5

grading and excavation prior to
concrete placement.

304 L AKEVIEW DR NE

HARLEY AND RITA LANG
Z
KIRKLAND, WA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: SHEET INDEX
MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE (50% VAX) e At L S p o o
PROPOSED HOME W/ OVERHANGS 2297 Q. FT. Ere) LY LN 8D LK. DIST 350 11 T B Mon oD 107D AVE | OF 2 - SURVET
DRIVE 570 sQ ET. NE TH NLY ALG 8D ELY MGN 60 FT TO POB LESS & 4271 FT OF
N 62 FT OF E 1042 FT OF W 120.40 FT OF THAT POR 8D GL 4 2 OF 2 - SURVET
STAIRS AND FRONT WALK 131 eSQ. FT. LY & OF 8D PLAT ¢ E OF 8D I©2ND AVE NE AKA PAR | KIRK | OF 5 CIVIL COVER SH
SATIO se15  oqQ FT. LLA %431 W NACHIEM- LEITZKE -JOHNSON REC *2205020669 - R SHEET JOB # 1T-6 (17@228)
HEAT PUMP PAD 18 Q. FT. 2 OF 5 - CIVIL TE. AND SC. PLAN
3 COF 5 - CIVIL SITE IMPROVEMENT PLAN SEVISED:
TOTAL 33035 5Q. FT. SQUARE FOOTAGE SUMMARY 4 OF 5 - CIVIL CITY STANDARDS DETAILS '
LOT SQUARE FOOTAGE Moo 5@ ET. LOWER FLOOR 202 Q. ET. 5 OF 5 - ClvVIL CITY STANDARDS DETAILS ?/ﬁig?i
PERCENTAGE OF COVERAGE 93 % MAIN FLOOR 1651 eQ. FT. Al - LOWER FLOOR FPLAN S/6 /19
UPPER FLOOR 1411 Q. FT. A2 - MAIN FLOOR PLAN 12/21/19
FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) PENTHOUSE ELR. 639 Q. ET. A3 _ UPPER FLOOR BLAN
LOWER FLOOR 477 SQ. FT. A4 - ROOF DECK PLAN
GARAGE (CL'G 6' OR GREATER AFG.) 421  SQ. FT. TOTAL 4503 SQ FT. A5 - ELEVATIONS
MAIN FLOOR 689  SQ.FT. MAIN FLR. DECK 14 SQ. FT. AL - ELEVATIONS o
STAIR CREDIT -lo@ eQ. FT. UPPER FLR. DECK 132 SQ. FT. AT _ SECTIONS O
UPPER FLOOR 1449 sQ. FT. ROOF DECK 154 SQFT. D - DETAILS =N
UPPER FLOOR PORCH 182 SQ. FT. GARAGE 1213 Q. FT. S - EOUNDATION PLAN =3 =
PENTHOUSE FLOOR - 52 ~ MAIN FLOOR FRAMING PLAN s | ©
PORTION OF DECK W/ LIVING ABOVE 5 Q. FT. =
53 - UPPER FLOOR ¢ LOWER ROOF FRAMING PLAN 2N B2
TOTAL 48l SQ. FT. PCD APPROVED SITE PLAN &4 - DECK FLOOR ¢ ROOF FRAMING PLAN = 5
LOT 2QUARE EOOTAGE M@39 5@ FT Any proposed changes to the approved site S5 - ROOF FRAMING PLAN =
lan, such as but not limited to added hard S6 - STRUCTURA TAILS ) J—
FLOOR AREA RATIO: 48le/11233 = 281% Iosurfaces, HVAC units, tree removals and &7 - LUSE | 4 5%5L4DE - o O
accessory structures, must be submitted to o
GROSS FLOOR AREA INSIDE OF WALLS the Buildi)rqg Department as a revision to the GN - GENERAL NOTES = j
LOWER ELOOR 133 sqQ FT building permit for review and approval by all g <C
GARAGE o973 6Q‘ FT’ departments prior to implementation. =
MAIN FLOOR Bee  SQ FT. =l
UPPER FLOOR 1228 SQ. FT. & o
PORTION OF DECK W/ LIVING ABOVE 5  SQ. FT. Placing Materials near Trees. No person may nu
PENTHOUSE FLOOR ©22 SQ. FT. All mechanical units shall comply with the NOTICE conduct any activity within the protected area of < >
maximum environmental noise levels HOURS OF WORK: 7AM TO 8PM MON-FRI any tree designated to remain, including, but not T
TOTAL 5247 SQ FT. established pursuant to the Noise Control Act 9AM TO 6PM SAT. NO WORK SUNDAYS & limited to, operating or parking equipment, placing .
LOT SQUARE FOOTAGE 109 Q. FT of 1974, Revised Code of Washington (RCW) HOLIDAYS (PER KZC SEC. 115.25) solvents, storing building material or soil deposits, =
' 70.107. See Chapter 173-60 Washington Excepti i i i —
. > L _ ptions must be approved in or dumping concrete washout or other chemicals. O
FLOOR AREA RATIO: 5247/17229 = 20.7% Administrative Code (WAC). writing by Planning Official During construction, no person shall attach any —

object to any tree designated for protection.
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Wertical Fenestration (Windows and doors) _ . Clty Of Ki rkland
Compahent Width He@ht
Description Y Ref.” U-actor Ot Fest " Feet'™" Area  UA 1
ae aye? 7 Job I.D. : ang resigence M1507.3.7 Whole-house ventilation using a heat recovery ventilation system. This section establishes minimum prescriptive requirements for whole-house ventilation using a heat recovery ventilation Transom B oo 1 2 [Pz P 57 159 01/28/2020
Customer Harley and Rita Lang _ |Job Address 6304 Lakeview Dr NE system Transom c  jo28 1 B 150 420
Address City Kirkland ZIP ' Transom D ozs 2 2 P2 50 224
City, ST Zip JPhone M1507.3.7.1 Heat recovery ventilation systems. All duct work in heat recovery systems shall be sized and installed per the manufacturer's instructions. System minimum flow rating shall be not less Transem E {028 3 s 51 ® 248 &
[Phone [Email House SQFT: than that specified in Table M1507.3.3(1). Heat recovery ventilation systems shall have a filter on the upstream side of the heat exchanger in both the intake and exhaust airstreams with a minimum Transom F o= 3 12 [P ° 80 252
EQUIPMENT efficiency rating value (MERV) of 6. X0 G 1028 AT A 80| 188
X0 H Jo2s THE 3 105 2.94
Type oTY Brand Vodel Tocatiion M1507.3.7.2 Ventilation duct insulation. All supply ducts in the conditioned space installed upstream of the heat exchanger shall be insulated to a minimum of R-4. Picture { 0.28 1 1 P s 58 163
i iShi . . . - . . X0 J 0.28 1 4 |3 ° 40 392
Recessed Ductless] 1 Mitsubishi MLZKAQINA-U1 Bed M1507.3.7.3 Outdoor air inlets. Inlets shall be screened or otherwise protected from entry by leaves or other material. Outdoor air inlets shall be located so as not to take air from the following areas: - - loos P P I Ea 75 4%
Recessed Ductless | 1 Mitsubishi MLZKAO9NA-U1 Bed ] . o ot T o T2 T 0 155
Ductless Head 1 Mitsubishi MSZGL1ZNAUL Loft 1. Closer than 10 feet from an appliance vent outlet, unless such vent outlet is 3 feet above the outdoor air inlet. P:;E:z P et T
Recessed Ductless | 1 Mitsubishi MLZKAOINA-U1 Office 2 Where it will pick up objectionable odors, fumes or flammable vapors. XOX N o L A L E N 30.0| 840
Recessed Ductless | 1 Mitsubishi MLZKAO9NA-U1 M.Closet Picture O 02 1 13 P4 [° 140 392
Recessed Ductless| 1 Mitsubishi MLZKAO9NA-U1 Master 3 A hazardous or unsanitary location. Casement P 028 112 Pla P 100 280
Recessed Ductless| 1 Mitsubishi MLZKAO9NA-U1 Office 4 A room or space havina anv fuel-burning aooliances therein Transom Q jozs 1 a4 Pl2 #® 30| 224
Recessed Ductless| 1 Mitsubishi MLZKA12NA-U1 Living ' P g any g app ' Transom R0z 1.8 z 2 Z 160 448
Recessed Ductless| 1 Mitsubishi MLZKA12NA-U1 Main Floor 5 Closer than 10 feet from a vent opening of a plumbing drainage system unless the vent opening is at least 3 feet above the air inlet. 5";3’1 Hung i g-g: i i _ : _ i‘;-g é-zj
ICElre 3 3 3
. : 13 -]
Heat Pump * 1 Mitsubishi MXZ5C42NA2-1 6. Attic, crawl spaces, or garages. Z'f:;;ung o bt 23 00
Heat Pump * 1 M!tsub!sh! MXZ5C42NA2-1 Casomont W oz > 2 P F a0 3@
Thermostat 7 Mitsubishi MHK1 Casemont X 0.8 1Tk Pla ¢ 60| 168
Hot Water Tank 1 Rheem RHEE-PROPHB80-T2-RH350 HP HWT 0 ¥ 0,28 1 8 |7 14 IF 32.0 895
Exhaust Fan 6 Panasonic FV0511VK1 Single Hung z 0.28 1 4 PP 80 448
Exhaust Fan 2 Panasonic FV11VHL2 50'-@" 4" Picture AA 1028 1 13 |43 ¢ 105 284
XOX BB in28 1 F P 245 6.86
* BTUH : 24,400 X 2 = 48,800 BTUH :
HSPE - 9.1 1.3 12" 35121 1.6 12" XX cC 028 1 8 z 4 Z 320 886
-9 XO0X oo loos 2 10 [° 14 80.0] 2240
Picture EE  {0.28 1 2 PP 20| 056
X0 FF_ lo2s 15 4 00 560
Garage Door D1 1000 1 j18 Pls 1280 000
32480 Door Dz o0 1 2 Pw @ 17.8| 356
96XB0 Foiding Door p3 oo 1.8 [ ° 533 1493
108X80 Folding door D4 1028 19 P18 P 80.0| 16.80
36X80 Outswing Door 05 o028 1 3 P18 # 200/ 568
36X80 Door 06 j0.20 13 ", P 200 400
T T DB, T 1 - ® 36XB0 Door D7 1028 3 13 [P lg [P €0.0] 16.80
o D'&O SG. 32X96 Door D8 [020 1z Pls P 73 427
X X
\\ T T ] Ll Sum of Yertical Fenestration Area and LA
| a ® Vertical Fenestration Area Weighted U = UM/Area
a : T Tl N .l
\ ‘ Z _[ue " °e Overhead Glazing {Skylights)’ SISHH
> N gR N T } Cormporen Widt gkt
/ | +36" HANDRAIL  TTP. " Description { Q) Fest 7°" Faat!™h \‘.)
] .
1 1 \I -
- | | | — \\ ya = — Z
y T 2 ‘ ‘ @ 9'-1"(¢) CEILING )i _ _ I'le
= — = :l
8 L1l L1 RADIANT FLOOR HEAT XY — — ail | ;
] g — — —K (NO A/C IN LOWER FLOOR) + | 69 | Zl| S [M
Q - ] 2 T - )
N >~ - — = 1H (W] et
|l i @ -- — | QO
Ey T y ° — — - i = JETETT —
- [ - — |} - | : P
4 N— ,12 3 o 1N % X —_— 3
2/ 49 0| | ¥ 2/ - %
w N X | X
Z S S S )
T \é L 411" 3'-1 172" 5-2" 15 o G AIAILI A0, L -<[
"IN 4 y ’/ ?t O] >3
. < =L o = = 2% MK % % Z
& S W co. ’ X Z — s 7 -
——————— AN 1 va
N 9 Z = o I Z
| D5 0 7 5 >_
N /2" GWB IN Z = Il I |
=® 8'-2 3/4" 5.8 3/4" - SHAFT (TYP.) =® //,/ o g l
1 I - 1 77, = (@) l ‘ﬂ'
5 1\ 1 A = ™ [; // = = >
N - 13'-11 1/2" ! 22'-@ 172" %QﬂZTSEER O |y ON DEMAND HOT - N 5 m Z Sz
T . ! WATER FOR IN FLOOR *© 7 % s = ®
% | U ERIES 2000 HEATING AND DOMESTIC 7 o L x © [Z
& PANASONIC ERV  HOT WATER - 7 Q 5 ° '<[ o =
\/ : . @ CEILNG MODEL *v-04VE] | = NAVIEN NCBISQE SERIES % S "g I \Q j (
| "GARAGE & T b~ pirecr % %
= VENT 7 ©
& ¥ | 4" BLAB ON GRADE W/ 9 ) %
N I\ | WUF &X& -W2 IXW2] MID DEPTH N = Z
~ 0 | ON 4" GRANULAR FIlLL G %
T L =4 | SLOPE 3" SO DRIVE -1 HEAT D Z o
O | RADIANT FLOOR HEAT| EFFICIENT WATER HEATING 5c: MECH FUMP Z - L1 Z
\ Water heating system shall include one of the following: — ) / il
<N | Gas, propane or oil water heater with a minimum EFof 0.91 | &=/ & o e/]/mmer——-———————_ =3 7 g >
Q " [l // F S—
9 | T Neeed| [l orves ) A==t z
| HOow PUMP [~ Nt Z ‘ o JOB *# 1-6 (11@28)
| A \ 26 || [ — %
: ; NS W) ) ,,/, g
S — T\ Y% | @® AT 7T ! 7 o
= g | A \ | FAN V.T.O. Q 7 o REVISED:
lh //
1 // m
- N | Z S ©/28/19
. | 7 o 1©/21/19
2 AN el 1 —L ' ' Z - 12/3/19
oG. Z =
7 e AN [: ) \AIR INTAKE [: ) R S /6 /19
0:' AND 7
. AN EXHAUST 3 %
AN y
T = 3
| | X7 |
-
Ops. =
T o0 o
SPACE HEATING: 2000-620000 BTU/MHR =5 N =
DOMESTIC HOT WATER: 12000-12000 BTU/HR ? '-'DJ w &3
[«
U _
, SECTION A-A = =
RATED CAPACITY 17° OUTDOOR 24402 BTU/HR _ )
™ O £
- =
////,/ ////// 7z, //// 7z, //,/ 7, //// /// (D)
&'-2 172" 5'-@ 172" 12'-3" 2'-e" -5 172" e'-2 172" 5'-4" l ’/ < //, g —
I " I 1" /// /// L‘
3e'-© 4'-@ o 7 f—
g z 2 NSDECRBDM. |3 (7T Q W =
g E ///, 3-6.3/8"x 50 1316 /// S g: C\] N
[ [ 1 [l El: o /// Q /// E D O %
LOUER FLOOR PLAN 2 5 2 s 0 7 < O
| I ] ©wo [ [ 4 o
1 ] 7 =
SCALE: /4" = |' - @" Z, % 0p) =
" ’7 i o - F
SEE GENERAL NOTES SHEET 7 7, B}
@ f Z /%]r/w/ gl - v
EFFICIENT WATER HEATING 5a: = 4—‘ O -
All showerhead and kitchen sink faucets installed in the house shall be rated at 1.75 — 81/2" M -
GPM or less. All other lavatory faucets shall be rated at 1.0 GPM or less.c 613/16" — |=— 3-0"CLEAR — 1-7 3/16" N
6" —— |~— 3-8" PLATFORM —I——»— 1-0"
~—— 5-2" CLEAR HOISTWAY —=
HOISTWAY PLAN COPYRIGHT 2019
SCHUMACKER ELEVATOR SERIES 2000
N.T.S.

NOTE: VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
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Date May 24, 2019 Job ID. Lang Residence 01/28/2020
Customer Harley and Rita Lang  |Job Address 6304 Lakeview Dr NE
Address City Kirkland ZIP
City, ST Zip Phone PRESCRIPTIVE REQUIREMENTS 2015 WSE.C. (UNLIMITED) TABLE 4252
Phone }Emai' House SQFT: CLIMATE ZONES B AND MARINE 4 ENERGY CREDITS (DEBITS)
EOUIPMENT GLAZING U-FACTOR: VERTICAL U=28, OVERHEAD U=50 SEE RESIDENTIAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY SHEET ATTACHED
Q DOOR U-FACTOR: U=20
Type QTY Brand Model Location INSULATION: CEILING: R-49, R-328 (ADV), VAULTED CEILING: R-328 OPTION 3b - 1@ PTS Air-source heat pump with minimum HSPF of 9.0
Recessed Ductless | 1 Mitsubishi MLZKAO9NA-UL Bed ﬁf’oogg g‘jég’fvgﬁé—gc‘i;ib?g‘;i”égﬁszi WALLS: R-21 OPTIONTa - 5
Recessed Ductless| 1 Mitsubishi MLZKAO9NA-U1 Bed PR OPTION 5a - 5 PTS
Ductless Head 1 Mitsubishi MSZGL12NA-U1 Loft SLAB ON GRADE: R-12 OFTION B¢ - 15 PTS
Recessed Ductless| 1 Mitsubishi MLZKAQ9NA-U1 Office TOTAL POINTS - 25 PTS
Recessed Ductless| 1 Mitsubishi MLZKAO9NA-U1 M.Closet
Recessed Ductless| 1 Mitsubishi MLZKAO9NA-U1 Master ENE ]Q@ \[/ COD E CO]\/H:L I ANCE
222:23 Bzg:gzz i m::zg::ﬂ: mtiﬁﬁggsﬁﬂi 8{;;:]:; MI527.37 Uhole-house ventilation using a heat recovery ventilation system.
- MAIN FLR. HALL ERV - 40 CFM (CONT.)
Recessed Ductless | 1 Mitsubishi MLZKAL2NA-UL Main Floor BASEMENT ERY - 40 CFM (CONT) SQUARE FOOTAGE SUMMARY
Heat Pump 1 MitsuEisEi MXZ5C42NA2-1 LOWER FLOOR 202 Q. FT.
Heat Pump 1 Mitsubishi MXZ5C42NA2-1
Thermostat 7 Mitsubishi MHK1 50 -@" MAIN FLOOR &3] oQ. FT.
Hot Water Tank 1 Rheem RHEE-PROPH80-T2-RH350 HP HWT UPPER FLOOR 1411 SQ. FT.
Exhaust Fan 6 Panason!c FV0511VK1 14'-3" 12'-4 172" 3 2" T 12" T 1/2" Tozn PENTHOUSE FLQ, 63% SQ, FT,
Exhaust Fan 2 Panasonic FV11VHL2
2= 12" 4'-5" 3'-3" 4= 312 172" 4'-@" 3'-12 172" 3'-4 3/4" 3'-12 1/4" TOTAL 4503 5Q. FT.
MAIN FLR. DECK &4 SQ. FT.
UPPER FLR. DECK 1932 SQX. FT.
> ROOF DECK B4 sQ FT.
’ GARAGE 213 5Q. FT.
B B ® 2 O ®es 5 )
\l‘ | o G. |
D¢ ] 1 I | I
=LQ ;‘ . ®
N . B CFM [FAN
k . 8| J
) . SIDN. T C> N T o -
N A w TIER  m / Q Q %
7/ o IN—T 1 e _ +26" HANDRAIL 8 =~
N 36" HALF WALL / L‘) | ue U OFFICE 8 4 2 I-Ll
© g sOFFIT5 M1 ? 8 . g =l Z
2 Y / n|8R Q & | [N o
Y ENTRY 3 | g () 1 ;
4 . g V
e 1| K 11 = I 56 |=_{\
51 <6 : L AUN. A\ ! PATIO P
: ©, 8! v |<[
0 i -~ )4 - i
5 ;“ | | g —_—
= 1 LI B 41V - V4
3 36" GUARD | I n — | Z% u% so1=|=|/7 [Z 33
;:; | D / PANASONIC ERY ~ 1 _<[
CONTROL B . D >‘ 3
5 ] i
% 12'-@" 5. -_'? 14'-@ 172" 1)) 31 1/2" 33 31 3_p &5 Z I-Ll ~
| : o S < VN
n
& S| (® K R n 1{Z
N S T al s, ) } '<|
2] o y 3 AN | Cascus | = i |
g i 8 @ @ i = PANTRY] = i = ) | ‘ﬂ- —l
? i @ REF. ov. 9 'EHuMACKER Ok <
Al NATURAL GAS FIRPLACE & LEVATOR o [Z ® M
| DIRECT VENT, ZERO CLEARANCE ERIES soool B [Z
- ORTAL .<[ m
q @ MODEL 6@x80 5 _—
~ - N 321 1/2" &6'-o" 5 o
N : | I QY
9 S Q @ |
Q) ) D INING = 3
: _
_ S| . 2>
- 3 o o Y3 KITCHEN
B:\ 3 . '& 0000 O I} 8
. 9 i 00| 99 ?
™ T O~ =
: T @ 3 JOB #* |T-5 (1NM@28)
3 LIVING OO <I> ®
=® =+
. DECK (0] : e | _ REVISED:
- QI 0L = 1
Y ENG S — DU |‘@@‘ 6/28/13
iy b R ol ® L @ 12/21/19
1l ~ 3 O |
ROOF ABOVE \ 9 | = }3 ga/l/ %%
; @ O, ® O,
fjl-’ = EDECK =
XY Ay ELASTOMERIC DECK 9
3 @ o SURFACE OR EQUIV. Y
" - 136" GUARD RAIL 39 o
] I e
‘ SOFFIT (TYP.) oo
- -
(! =
A2 )
NOTE: PER MI5@3.4, EXHAUST HOOD STYSTEMS CAPABLE OF EXHAUSTING —
IN EXCESS OF 400 CFM SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH MAKEUP AIR AT A RATE 1%
<I> EQUAL TO THE EXHAUST RATE. SUCH MAKEUP AIR STSTEMS SHALL BE S
. ) \ " T \ " i o . " . " EQUIPPED WITH A MEANS OF CLOSURE AND SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY
-2 12 T2 4-& >-3 12 2-0 g-3 5-3 172 2=l CONTROLLED TO START AND OPERATE SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH THE EXHAUST >
STSTEM I~
14'-9 172" 14'-@" -
NOTE: CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY TO INSPECTOR A
8'-2 1/2" 13'-" 9'-9 12" 19'-@" ALL GUARDS AND RAILINGS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF )
RESISTING 200 LB LOAD ON TOP RAIL IN ANY ~
DIRECTION AS REQUIRED BY IRC TABLE 3215 a
ALCO 6" FACIA A " FACIA >
BRACKET B'@%SKET FACI STAIR LIGHTING ALL STAIRWAYS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH LIGHT @
b 4 b a4 o 1 5 o' SOURCES. LIGHT ACTIVATION CONTROLS SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE AT N
L5A/G1 BSg;e:évv1 /4" LONG 5/167¢x3—1/4" LONG MA |N FLOQQ pL AN = ; ' THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF INTERIOR STAIRWATS AND WITHIN ©
LAG SCREW — 1 I DWELLING UNIT FOR EXTRIOR STAIRS >
7y 745 . N SCALE: V4" =1 - 2 IRC SECTIONS R323.1 ¢ R3111.3 o
N ,3F1 2" [1-1/4" MIN. 2 [1-1/4" MIN. R R =
" : , . SEE GENERAL NOTES SHEET
2=1/2"]  GALTERNATE 5/16"2  2-1/24 A1e 5,18\ [/ @ PER WSEC R4041 A MINIMUM OF 15% OF LAMPS IN PERMANENTLY &
2-1/2” ) , OUGH—BOLTY \ -
=1/ p 02—/ 9/ \F. All showerhead and kitchen sink faucets installed in the house shall be rated at 1.75 =
{ jﬁ 2" [M—1/4" MIN. 57 [M—1/4" MIN. ° ° GPM or less. All other lavatory faucets shall be rated at 1.0 GPM or less.c S
1> MIN THREAD LENGTH 3" MIN THREAD LENGTH
S EMBEDMENT IN WOOD . EMBEDMENT IN WOOD
11/2" OR 2" POST 11/2° OR 2" POST
SIDE MOUNT TO D.FIR-L WOOD SIDE MOUNT TO D.FIR-L WOOD
FLOOR JOISTS PERPENDICULAR FLOOR JOISTS PARALLEL

PDECK RAIL DETAIL |

NOTE: VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS



BSF19-01341
Enclosure 21

City of Kirkland
. Reviewed by R Braun
|Date May 24, 2019 Job I.D. Lang Residence
Customer Harley and Rita Lang _ |Job Address 6304 Lakeview Dr NE 01/28/2020
Address City Kirkland ZIP
City, ST Zip |Phone
|Phone |Emai| House SQFT: s .
EQUIPMENT | [ - %g. L
Type QTY Brand Model Location - J A
Recessed Ductless | 1 Mitsubishi MLZKAO9NA-U1 Bed ! /9
Recessed Ductless | 1 Mitsubishi MLZKAO9NA-U1 Bed T R i o
Ductless Head 1 Mitsubishi MSZGL12NA-U1 Loft - Co %L&MG HLLD SewEA L
Recessed Ductless| 1 Mitsubishi MLZKAO9NA-U1 Office : oo e
Recessed Ductless| 1 Mitsubishi MLZKAO9NA-U1 M.Closet : S
Recessed Ductless| 1 Mitsubishi MLZKAO9NA-U1 Master S S o . . R ' @"‘-— L TR ob WALMEL
Recessed Ductless| 1 Mitsubishi MLZKAO9NA-U1 Office L A3 CRA B, B Ry . P
Recessed Ductless| 1 Mitsubishi MLZKA12NA-U1 Living IR (&= Ry A TS PR
Recessed Ductless| 1 Mitsubishi MLZKAI12NA-U1 Main Floor ot oo
[, 1..) u '3?{.9 ;,
J £ ;
Heat Pump 1 Mitsubishi MXZ5C42NA2-1 1 Tf - ‘ :
Heat Pump 1 Mitsubishi MXZ5C42NA2-1 ei ' 3 e -7—!%% B 1o potite orsT
Thermostat 7 Mitsubishi MHK1 &'-2 |/2" 41'-9 |/2" A ’ﬁif;'? [ £ y
Hot Water Tank 1 Rheem RHEE-PROPH80-T2-RH350 HP HWT i i 1////
Exhaust Fan 6 Panasonic FV0511VK1 12 -1o" 3 |20 a5 25" 2'-5" T-3" K i ,f »—-&H e vt
Exhaust Fan 2 Panasonic FV11VHL2 _ . - T e _— 2 Mo—
2'-11 172 112 12 3.9 4.9 5.0 3/4 5'-4 1/4 3.4 3/4" |, 3-10 /4 FASTER. ATH Rotl il sHowek ELEVATIOUS (Lo’ @ -
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NOTE: VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
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Enclosure 21

City of Kirkland
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IDate May 24, 2019 Job I.D. Lang Residence
Customer Harley and Rita Lang  |Job Address 6304 Lakeview Dr NE 01/28/2020
Address City Kirkland ZIP
City, ST Zip |Phone
|[Phone [Email House SOQFT:
EQUIPMENT
Type QTY Brand Model Location
Recessed Ductless| 1 Mitsubishi MLZKAO9NA-U1 Bed
Recessed Ductless| 1 Mitsubishi MLZKAO9NA-U1 Bed
Ductless Head 1 Mitsubishi MSZGL12NA-Ul Loft
Recessed Ductless| 1 Mitsubishi MLZKAO9NA-U1 Office
Recessed Ductless| 1 Mitsubishi MLZKAO9NA-U1 M.Closet
Recessed Ductless| 1 Mitsubishi MLZKAO9NA-U1 Master
Recessed Ductless| 1 Mitsubishi MLZKAO9NA-U1 Office
Recessed Ductless| 1 Mitsubishi MLZKA12NA-U1 Living
Recessed Ductless| 1 Mitsubishi MLZKA12NA-U1 Main Floor
Heat Pump 1 Mitsubishi MXZ5C42NA2-1 o .
Heat Pump 1 Mitsubishi MXZ5C42NA2-1 &-2 42'-0
Thermostat 7 Mitsubishi MHK1
Hot Water Tank 1 Rheem RHEE-PROPHB80-T2-RH350 HP HWT 21'=8 172" 20'=3 172"
Exhaust Fan 6 Panasonic FV0511VK1
Exhaust Fan 2 Panasonic FV11VHL2 T7'-9" B'-3 12" 1'-3"
3'-4 3/4" 3'-12 1/4"
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O/ EMBEDMENT IN WOOD O/ EVMBEDMENT IN WOOD GPM or less. All other lavatory faucets shall be rated at 1.0 GPM or less.c
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SIDE MOUNT TO D.FR-L WOOD R-
FLOOR JOISTS PERPENDICULAR FLOOR JOISTS PARALLEL

NOTE: VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS
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Enclosure 21

City of Kirkland

MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT = gei*?’ | Reviewed by R Braun
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106.3'
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o1 1 e I 1 T e e e e T e Reviewed by R Braun
01/28/2020
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CLOSED CELL (CLASS Il VAPOR
RETARDER) SPRAY FOAM INSUL.

CLOSED CELL (CLASS Il VAFPOR

e MIL PVYC ROCEING (TTP.) e MIL PVYC ROOEING (TYP.) RETARDER) SPRAY FOAM INSUL.

1" STRUCTURAL PANEL M R-25 INSUL. MIN. R-15 V" STRUCTURAL PANEL ™ R-25 INSUL. MIN. R-15
12 (NO VENTS) SEE DETAIL ON AT (NO VENTS) ©EE DETAIL ON AT
MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT = 1065 V4 —— MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT = 1265 X
ROOF PLATE F p—— 11—y ] C T — — S % ROOF PLATE
2,_@,, I-b"
BONUS RM. ONUS | RM.
CLOSED CELL (CLASS Il VAPOR
 RETARDER) SPRAT FOAM INSUL. ROOF DECK
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~ (NO VENTS) SEE DETAIL ON AT FINISH FLOOR FINISH FLlooR ™
" " o ™
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i 6@ MIL PYC PEDESTAL % FLR JOISTS (SEE FRM'G PLAN) g FLR JOISTS (SEE FRM'G [PLAN)
ROOF DECK ( USE FS-1 FASTENING KIT 28" GlUB. F/8" G- - ROOF DECK.
) ] )
2 UPPER FLR PL. ﬁ Y — — D N N % E % UPPER FLR PL. -
= T = T =
N EXTERIOR WALL EXTERIOR WALL
MASTER SUITE MASTER BATH LOW PERM. PAINT MASTER BATH HALL BDRM 2 Low PERM. PAINT
5 s 5 R-2 BATT INSULATION R-21 BATT INSULATION
wic. 2x6 S5TUDS @ 16" OC. 2x& STUDS @ 16" OC.
- § SHT'G PER SCHEDULE % % SHT'G PER SCHEDULE - .
T BLD'G. PAPER A L BLD'G. PAPER K x| -
® UPPER FLOOR SIDING PER ELEVATION UPPER|FLOCR SIDING PER ELEVATION o &9
FINISH FLOOR FINISH FLOOR 9 @
} = 11/8" TG PLTWD, - I1/8" T4G PLYWD. ol
2 (GLUE ¢ NAIL) (GLUE ¢ NAIL a
ay FLR JOISTS (SEE FRMG FLAN) 1 FLR JOISTS (SEE FRM'G PLAN)
UPPER FLOOR | | 5eeus T __ ij L A L | 5& e UPPER FLOOR
i MAIN FLR. PL. 1] L E E MANFLR PL. L
- !
5 I/2xIl /8 PsL LIVING DINING KITCHEN % KITCHEN HALL LAUNDRY %
= MAIN FLOOR MAIN FLOOR 0
@ FINISH FLOOR FINISH FLOOR © \")
-~ 3/4" T¢G PLYWD. I ] 374" TG PLYWD:
. (GLUE ¢ NAIL) (GLUE ¢ NAIL) 2 I-Ll
N FLR JOISTS (SEE FRM'G PLAN) FLR JOISTS (SEE FRM'G PLAN) ,<[ Z
MAIN FLR. - 5/8" GUB. 5/8" GUB. MAIN FLR.
- EL -1895' R-38 INSULATION R-38 INSULATION El -1295' =
N N S N b L i " " 8 L | )
10 - 7 1D
" Em T | T T T T T O ) il 0 O ) i 1] (1 I Sy 14
) =L t L = ) -<[
ABE (6.3 X R-28 INSUL. B/8" TYPE X' GWE § % ABE Tol §.= | D
12 Gue | [Z 3
I
& GARAGE UTIL. 3 1
= PROVIDE WATERPROCFING : PROVIDE WATERPROOFING = —_
o ~ T PER IRC 4062 BASEMENT FLOOR PER IRC 4062 0 D > 3
o °f (o)
GARAGE FLOOR : I;ONF] s'?rllcguulj/mlorq OVE | Z | | |
4" SLAB ON GRADE W/ o FREREGIERAININC: FILL OXEE =
WUWF &X&-W2.1xW2.| MID DEPTH : '<[ ) {
ON 4" GRANULAR FILL & MIL. VISQUEEN VAPOR BARRIER (TYP |
- REC. ROOM FLR. N EL. = 817 Z
= RADIANT FLOOR HEAT | I =l ‘ _ )_
N CARAGE FL —R-12 RIGID INSUL. 7 [ | = ,<[
= : - R-5 INSUL. ~ | - LU —
e SECTION 'B! 7l SV
SECTION 'A SCALE: /4" = |' - " -<| o [Z
SCALE: I/4" = I' - @" I \Q M
BISON 24"x24" WOOD TILE
ON ADJUSTABLE PEDESTAL
60 MIL PVC
/—3/ " CDX T4G STRUCT. PANEL JOB # IT-5 (17028)
..
STRUCTURAL NOTES CONCRETE EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER: GLUE LAMINATED BEAMS REVISED:
2 #6 AND LARGER BARS 2 INCHES GLUE LAMINATED TIMBER SHALL AT A MINIMUM BE DOUGLAS FIR / LARCH, KILN DRIED.
CODES #5 AND SMALLER BARS 1% INCHES STRESS GRADE COMBINATION 24F-V4 FOR SIMPLY SUPPORTED (SUPPORTS AT ENDS ONLY) SPANS AND 24F-V8 FOR ©/28/19
DESIGN IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) 2015 EDITION, AS AMMENDED BY THE LOCAL CONCRETE NOT EXPOSED TO EARTH OR WEATHER 1% INCHES CANTILEVERED BEAMS AND CONTINUOUS BEAMS. 12/21/19
AN SRR Aa A A anaE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND ASCE 7-10 SLAB ON GRADE (FROM TOP SURFACE) 1% INCHES GLU LAM BEAMS SHALL CONFORM TO AITC STANDARDS AND A CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMANCE IS REQUIRED.
STRUCTURAL FRAMING MANUFACTURED JOISTS AND BEAMS

LIVE LOADS ROOF 25 PSF, FLOOR 40 PSF, Deck 60 PSF

LATERAL;
WIND: 115 MPH, EXP SEISMIC:
DIREETIONAL PROCEDURE

ALL STRUCTURAL FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL CONFORM TO WWPA GRADING RULES FOR WESTERN LUMBER (LATEST
EDITION).

—NO CLASS | VAPOR RETARDER TJIJOISTS, MICROLAM (LVL) AND PARALLAM (PSL) BEAMS SHALL BE PER iLevel SPECIFICATIONS OR APPROVED EQUAL

EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE PROCEDURE

CAST- IN- PLACE CONCRETE
MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH SHALL BE 2500 PSI AT 28 DAYS. Fc= 3000 PSI FOR SERVICABILITY.
MAXIMUM AGGREGATE SIZE IS 1-1/2”.

MAXIMUM SLUMP IS 4”.

MINIMUM 5-1/2 SACKS OF CEMENT PER CUBIC YARD OF CONCRETE, AND A MAXIMUM OF 6-3/4 GALLONS OF WATER PER
94# SACK OF CEMENT.

NO SPECIAL INSPECTION IS REQUIRED.

ANCHOR BOLTS

ANCHOR BOLTS FOR SILL PLATES SHALL BE 5/8” DIAMETER WITH A MINIMUM EMBED OF 7”.

ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE SPACED AT A MAXIMUM OF 4'-0 ON CENTER, UNLESS SPECIFIED ELSEWHERE FOR SHEAR WALLS
OR OTHER SPECIAL CONDITIONS.

INSTALL SILL PLATE ANCHORS WITH A 3” SQUARE x .229” WASHER.

REINFORCING STEEL
DEFORMED REINFORCING BARS SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A615 GRADE 40 FOR #4 BARS AND GRADE 60 FOR #5 AND
LARGER.
ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE PLACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH IBC REQUIREMENTS AND CRSI MANUAL OF STANDARD
PRACTICE FOR REINFORCED CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION.
ALL REINFORCING BAR BENDS SHALL BE MADE COLD AND HAVE A MINIMUM BEND RADIUS OF 6 BAR DIAMETERS.
LAP ALL BAR SPLICES A MINIMUM OF 48 BAR DIAMETERS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS.
PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING COVER FOR REINFORCING STEEL, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS:
CONCRETE CAST AGAINST EARTH 3 INCHES

FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE APA

PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORY'S (UPPER FLOOR TO BE 1§" T&G).
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, USE 8d COMMON NAILS AT 6” O.
NAILING.
FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE GLUED TO THE JOISTS, AND TONGUE AND GROOVE JOINT, WITH APPROVED
STRUCTURAL ADHESIVE.
ROOF:
SHEATHING SHALL BE APA RA (DEC TRUCTURAL PANEL MINIMUM THICKNESS, SPAN RATING 32/16.
INSTALL SHEATHING WITH LONG FRISION\PERPENDICULAR TO SUPPORTS.
PANEL END JOINTS SHALL OCCUR AT A SUPPORT MEMBER.
NAIL PANEL WITH 8d COMMON NAILS AT 4” O.C. AT PANEL EDGES AND 12” O.C. FIELD NAILING.
WALL:
SHEATHING SHALL BE APA RATED, 7/16” MINIMUM THICKNESS, SPAN RATING 24/0.
PANEL EDGES SHALL BE BLOCKED WITH FULL DEPTH 2X MEMBERS UNLESS LARGER MEMBER IS REQUIRED PER SHEAR
WALL SCHEDULE OR OTHER SPECIAL CONDITION.
NAIL PANEL WITH 8d COMMON NAILS AT 6” O.C. AT PANEL EDGES AND 12" O.C. FIELD NAILING UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE FOR SHEAR WALLS OR OTHER SPECIAL CONDITIONS.

OVE, INSTALLED WITH LONG DIMENSION

/AT SUPPORTED PANEL EDGES AND 12” O.C. FIELD

CLOSED CELL (CLASS Il VAPOR DESIGN CATEGORY D PROVIDE WASHERS UNDER ALL NUTS AND BOLTS BEARING AGAINST WOOD. BEARING WALL FRAMING:
— RETARDER) 8PRAY FOAM INSUL. USE GROUP | ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED. DOOR AND WINDOW HEADERS NOT SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT ON PLANS SHALL BE (2) 2x8 DOUGLAS FIR/LARCH #2, WITH
MIN. R-15 Ss=1.267 UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, STRUCTURAL LUMBER SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: ONE CRIPPLE AND ONE STUD AT EACH END FOR OPENINGS NOT EXCEEDING 4'-0. FOR OPENINGS LARGER THAN 4'-0, USE
S1=0.487 2X FLOOR AND ROOF JOIST HEM-FIR #2 TWO CRIPPLES AND ONE STUD.
L R-25 BATT INSUL. Cs=0.13 4X BEAMS DOUGLAS FIR/LARCH #2 ALL POSTS NOT SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT ON PLANS SHALL BE 2 STUDS.
FOUNDATIONS 6X BEAMS DOUGLAS FIR/LARCH #1 LAMINATED COLUMNS SHALL BE SPIKED TOGETHER WITH 16d NAILS AT 12” O.C.
DECK CONETRUCTION - ROCF SIM EXTEND FOOTINGS TO FIRM UNDISTURBED SOIL, FREE OF DEBRIS AND VEGETATION. POSTS / COLUMNS DOUGLAS FIR/LARCH #2 WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE AND DOUBLE TOP PLATE. SPLICES IN TOP PLATE SHALL BE SPACED A
’ UNLESS APPROVED BY A PROJECT SPECIFIC GEOTECHNICAL REPORT, SOIL BEARING SHALL NOT EXCEED 1500 PSF. LUMBER NOT SPECIFIED DOUGLAS FIR/LARCH #2 MINIMUM OF 48”.
NTS. ALL EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL EXTEND A MINIMUM OF 18” BELOW ADJACENT FINISHED GRADE. STRUCTURAL SHEATHING END NAIL TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES TO EACH STUD WITH (2)16d NAILS.
FLOOR: FACE NAIL DOUBLE TOP PLATES WITH 16d NAILS AT 10” O.C. AND INSTALL (2)16d NAILS AT EACH SPLICE.

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE FOR SHEAR WALLS OR OTHER SPECIAL CONDITIONS, FACE NAIL BOTTOM PLATE TO SHEATHING
WITH (2)16d NAILS AT 16” O.C.

PRE-MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES

TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE FABRICATION DRAWINGS AND CALCULATIONS STAMPED BY A WASHINGTON
STATE LICENSED ENGINEER.

DISCREPANCIES / FIELD CHANGES

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS AND REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ENGINEER.

ALL STRUCTURAL FIELD CHANGES SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO IMPLEMENTATION.

ANY SUBSTITUTIONS TO BEAM SIZES / TYPES / GRADE, OR OTHER DEVIATION FROM STRUCTURAL DETAILS SHALL BE
APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER.

DO NOT SCALE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS AND DETAILS.

DATE:
3/30/18
SCALE:

1/4"~1'-0"
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BSF19-01341
Enclosure 21

City of Kirkland
Reviewed by R Braun
01/28/2020

HANDRAIL ¢ SUPPORTING HANDRAIL ¢ SUPPORTING CONT. HANDRAIL 34" TO

CAPABLE OF WITH- 38" ABOVE NOSING. CAPABLE OF WITH- ToE LD GRS PORTION
STANDING AT LE THE HAND GRIP PORTION STANDING AT LEAST OF HANDRAIL SHALL BE
200 POUNDS OF HANDRAIL SHALL BE 200 POUNDS APPLIED NOT LESE THAN 1 /2" NOR
GTPSUM WALLBOARD NOT LESS THAN 1 174" NOR IN ANY DIRECTION MORE THAN 2" IN CROSS
FLEXIBLE WATER L | MORE THAN 2" IN CROSS AT ANT POINT ON SECTIONAL DIMENSION. #
STUD OR $OLID BLOCKING BEHIND CONNECTIONS 0 SECTIONAL DIMENSION ¢ THE RAIL HAVE A SPACE OF 1 172"
WATER HEATER TO PREVENT DAMAGE 4" MIN > HAVE A SPACE OF | 112"
Z BETWEEN THE RAIL ¢ WALL.
TO WALL ©YSTEM 2" MAk I I I BETWEEN THE RAIL ¢ WALL. RETURN HANDRAIL TO
I I S| RETURN HANDRAIL TO NEWEL POST OR WALL
WoOD STUD and 1 1 X D NEWEL POST OR WALL
IV4"x2 172" LAG BOLT i f v gi OPENINGS BETWEEN  NOSING
LISTED AND RECOGNIZED I I i RAILS TO BE LESS 2" MIN-I §" MaX. | 36" HANDRAIL PER
i SEISMIC STRAPPING LOCATED I Q| THAN 4" PER R31213 IRC R3IIB&2 ¢ IRC R312
I I 2 ¥ <
>ﬁ WITHIN THE UPPER 1/32 AND & o) |
| BOTTOM 1/3 WITHIN 4" FROM  — 117 I N Nt > -
CONTROLS SPACED CIRCLING || I 3 4 12" MIN.
TANK FROM BOTH SIDES W 7 - P
PER UPC 50712 L Y| el /4" a : &
FLEXIBLE WATER 2 5| TREADS
CONNECTIONS I I @ QS 3 | SIMPSON HU -
RAISE PILOT LIGHT OR I I - N HANGERS
LISTED and RECOGNIZED IGNITION SOURCE TO 18" MIN. g é 2X4 NAILER
SEISMIC STRAPPING ABOVE FLOOR N 5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB. ON SOFFITS,
EQUALLY SPACED I V5 AND WALLS BENEATH STAIR )
CIRCLING TANK FROM A i« (3) 2X12 STAIR JACKS CONC. STEPS IX
BOTH SIDES 2 T / NOTCHED FOR TREADS al 3
PER IRC Miz212 . 7 =
K 2X FIREBLOCKING @ TOP AND '
Y - BOTTOM OF RUN ' :
AN VIEW + FIREBLOCKING REQUIRED ALONG L e s
FL = ELEVATION VIEW STRINGER BETWEEN EA. 6TUD

—2X4 THRUST BLOCK

WATER HEATER SEIMIC STRAP. WATER HEATER SEIMIC STRAP. OSTAIR SECTION DETAIL CONC. STAIR SECTION DETAIL

N.T.S. N.T.S. N.T.S. NT.S.
2/10/15 22/15/15 3/21/l6 STAIR

1/24/271 CONCSTAIR

2 N
CONT. DOUBLE PLATE HEADER ]S
I ~—
" DOUBLE 2x& ROUGH-IN || ROUGH-IN |1
2x4 @ 6" oC. TOP PLATE OPENING “ OPENING ()i
I ”
I 1
WNpow —f I 1
R-1® RIGID ROUGH| SILL I I
2X4 ON FLAT
L INSULATION \V S STRIP 1 !
/\; 2X4 HDR
(2) 2¢4 MINIMUM NON-BEARING
CONT. DOUBLE PLATE 2x NAILER ATTCH A 8ILL 8TRIP OF FLASHING MATERIAL AFTER SILL STRIP 1S IN PLACE ATTACH JAMB

AT LEAST 9" WIDE WITH THE TOP EDGE EVEN
WITH THE TOP EDGE OF ROUGH SILL. EXTEND
THIS STRIP AT LEAST 1@" BEYOND THE EDGE
OF THE ROUGH OFPENING OF WINDOW. ATTACH
FLASHING WITH GALVANIZED ROFFING NAILS
OR RUST-RESISTANT STAPLES.

STRIPS (SIDE OF OFENING)AT LEAST 9" WIDE
WITH INSIDE EDGE OF FLASHING FLUSH WITH
EDGE OF WINDOW OFENING. START JAMB
STRIPS 2" BELOW THE SILL STRIP AND EXTEND
JAMB STRIPS 12" ABOVE THE LOWER EDGE OF
THE HEADER (TOP OF WINDOW OPENING).

2Xx4 a lo" OC.

2x6 STUD/CRIPPLE

SEE FRAMING PLAN
ACTUAL HEADER SIZE

—5

—

4
HARLEY AND RITA LANG
e204 LAKEVIEW DR NE

KIRKLAND, WA

/\(\; 2X HDR
!
(2) 2¢4 MINIMUM BEARING 3 _n] 4 J
I I
HEADER DETAIL INSULATED HEADER DETAIL : : c
| |
SCALE: NTS. NTS. EDGE OF
i FLANGE i
1/2" DIA. X3" &'-0" MAX. | y N[
LAG | | B
| i i I [ : :
o
_ - e LT, JOB * -6 (11028)
9 WEATHERPROOF MEMBRANE o
- 0 I STRUCTURAL PANEL
o 7 REVISED:
FLASHING
—5 ] FLASHING 12 ©/28/19
LA : 2X JSTS. 'jélosog ~ APPLY A CONTINIOUS BEAD OF SEALANT TO STARTING AT THE BOTTOM OF THE WALL
2 DIA N il 1& __________ THE BACK SURFACE OF THE WINDOW FLANGE, (SILL PLATE) LAY WEATHER-RESISTANT PAPER
— SPHERE 7 N THEN PLACE THE WINDOW INTO THE ROUGH UNDER THE SILL STRIPCUT ANYT EXCESS
FACE MOUNT AP OPENING WITH FLANGES OVER THE INSTALLED WEATHER-RESISTANT PAPER THAT MAY EXTEND
RAILING FLASHING STRIPS. AFTER WINDOW 1S PLACED, ABOVE THE SILL FLANGE ON EACH SIDE OF
N SISTER IN SOFFIT INSTALL THE HEAD FLASHING AT LEAST 3" WIDE. THE OPENING ( SHOUN IN DIAGRAM AS SHORT
FRAMING DASH LINES) INSTALL SUCCEEDING COURSES
5/8" DIA. X 3 1/2" : OF WATER-RESISTANT PAPER (BC, ETC) OVER
LAG BOLT JAMB AND HEAD FLANGES IN SHINGLE-BOARD
FASHION. PAPER SHOULD RUN CONTINUOUSLY
. OVER HEAD WITH NO SPLICES ABOVE WINDOW.
< N 4>< <
SEE DETAIL SHEET A2, A3 AND A4
@ DETAIL NOTES: SECTION 1028 2015 IRC CALLS FOR FLASHING OF ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS
EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER TO MAKE THEM WEATHER RESISTANT, SINCE IRC. DOES NOT OUTLINE

PROCEDURES FOR WINDOUW FLASHING, TECHNIQUES SHOUN HERE ARE RECOMMENDED. USE "MOISTOP"
FLASHING BY FORTFIBER CORP. OR EQUAL WHENEVER POSIBLE FOR FLASHING MATERIAL.
CAULK BACK OF WINDOUW FRAMES BEFORE SETTING. USE WINDOWS THAT ARE WATERTIGHT.

DECK DETAIL

METAL GUARD RAIL DETAIL

N.T.S. N.TS.

26 GA. G.l. FLASHING REQUIRED AS SHOUN IN OTHER WINDOW DETAILS TO BE INSTALLED BY

SIDING CONTRACTOR.

WINDOW FLASHING INSTALL ATION

SCALE: NTS.
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BSF19-01341
Enclosure 21

|_4II - -
H | SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE City of Kirkland
= Reviewed by R Braun
_— NAIL | NAIL SPACING | BLOCKING BOTTOM PLATE DESIGN
| Sli=ii=ii= DESIGRATION 01/28/2020
N (=== SIZE | EDGE | FIELD Y /N ANCHORAGE LOAD
! ﬁmﬁmﬁmﬁ (PLF)
R == P1-6 8d 6" 12" YES (2) 16d AT 6" O.C. OR 5/8" BOLTS AT 32" O.C. 242
;It :lﬁgﬁ%: P1-4 8d 4" 12" YES (2) 16d AT 6" O.C. OR 5/8" BOLTS AT 24" O.C. 353
== P1-3 8d 3" 12" YES (3) 16d AT 5" O.C. OR 5/8" BOLTS AT 24" O.C. 456
I P1-2 8d 2" 12" YES (3) 16d AT 5" O.C. OR 3/4" BOLTS AT 24" O.C. 595
N EI P2-6 8d 6" 12" YES (2) 16d AT 5" O.C. OR 5/8" BOLTS AT 24" O.C. 484
2 :mg— o P2-4 8d 4" 12" YES (3) 16d AT 5" O.C. OR 3/4" BOLTS AT 24" O.C. 707
= ngo (S P2-3 8d 3" 12" YES (4) 16d AT 5" O.C. OR 3/4" BOLTS AT 20" O.C. 911
E 3 P2-2 8d 2" 12" YES (4) 16d AT 4" O.C. OR 3/4" BOLTS AT 16" O.C. 1190
A —]
N i s % S
]bll
, SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE NOTES
4 1. P1 SHEAR WALL TO HAVE 7/16" A.P.A. RATED PLYWOOD OR ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (O.S.B.) ON ONE
FOUNDATION DETAIL 500" SIDE
P2 SHEAR WALL TO HAVE 7/16" A.P.A. RATED PLYWOOD OR ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (0.S.B.) ON BOTH
NT.S. 6'-Q" I'-g" T-3 12" 43'-p 1/2" SIDES
2. FOR P1-3 THROUGH P2-4 WALLS, 3X STUDS ARE REQUIRED AT ALL PANEL EDGES
, ) o 3. NAILS ARE COMMON IN THE SIZE INDICATED
35'-5 12 11 4. FOR DOUBLE SIDED SHEAR WALLS (P2-X), SEAMS SHALL BE STAGGERED ON EACH SIDE (NO TWO SEAMS
ON SAME STUD).
5. PANEL EDGES TO BE BLOCKED WITH FULL WIDTH 2X NOMINAL FRAMING FOR P1-6 AND P1-4 WALLS.
PANEL EDGES FOR P1-3 THROUGH P2-4 WALLS SHALL BE BLOCKED WITH 3X NOMINAL FRAMING. PANELS
MAY BE INSTALLED EITHER VERTICALLY OR HORIZONTALLY.
6. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE EMBEDED IN CONCRETE A MINIMUM OF 7", AND SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH
3" SQUARE X 0.229" WASHERS.
1542 172" 8'-4" &'-5 12" 2'-5 172" KEY TO LATERAL ENGINEERING SKETCHES
Designates Hold—Down Location
S[EFP FDN. STEP WALL 11 /8" See schedule on following page for hold—down type
=
9 Q —
X -1+ < X - <4
i =® I _-J\I "
. "7 —I E:: A 172" GUWB. EA. SIDE
g § 2xe STUDS 2 16" OC.
© —|— —|: _ \BOTTOH OF FOOTING THICKEk SLAB TO ©
n EL.z67.27' o " A
8 1 . 16"x8 T
— [ S 2x& MUDSILL W/ 172" MIN. AB. EMBED Z | | |
| 1o S N MIN. 1" SPACED PER SCHED. ¢
¢ ) WITHIN 12" OF END W/ MIN. 2"x2" x -<[ /
. STEP FTG = [ 3/l6" PLATE WASHER @ EA. BOLT
R a ] N o .
. + = - . 9 —l
9 ® = ik 4" 8LAB ON GRADE W/ L _| & 0 8 ) [Z
Dl N | WWF 6X6-W21xW2.] MID DEPTH = A *4 CONT. BAR = l8" OC.
" - S| ONR-1© RIGID INSULATION ‘ o IS " '<[ D
- = Q| ON 4" GRANULAR FILL [ H = Sle 4" CONC. 6LAB W/
- L - ) b 4 MIL VAPOR BARRIER +—
7 ® TOP OF 8LAB EL.z&377 | ‘ - 4" GRANULAR FILL U
I 1. : 3
= " i S , ©-e y EXPANSION O} LU
Il r— 0 /l 1 JOINTS X 3
8, > 5 | ! -——n TOP OF WALL | Q
T i . [ — | EL_=“8_'Ib' 3\ D > 3
R | | X 1K X X X | 5 L o
48" %Xe8"X22" P | 25 |_ 4 — -— 2% \QJ = Z I l I ~
| CONC.FTG. L_ 7% Fl- ‘ et 1. 3 L .<[
| BUCK ouT 4 0
wel- A FOR DOOR - =® D
HIGH STRENGTH # X . o} ) Z
N ) o R < BN
: = R2"PIT N
8'-2 3/4" 5'-g 3/4" =Y | (3)2Xe STUDS - o', e e 2 #4 CONT. BARS
x> =T e 2" oc MK ) A | |
. T'-3 172" &'-8" 22'-@ 1/2" \ s E-LEH\LiH ER|C N 9 1 } {
4 3 o V| Q
1 ) | demiés <o = drem WALL CONCRETE SLAB FOOTING [Z
i :\Nﬁ( 7 = / I 178! NTS. N o 2=
:‘.‘ 5 _ 7N . 9/30/04 INTSLABS I Q
: = 2 M
2 8 6-MIL POLYETHYLENE OR APPROVED VAPOR RETARDER = ma | | '_/- T
T WITH JOINTS LAPPED NOT LESS THAN 6" 18 REQUIRED BETWEEN 0 K S
Y THE CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE AND THE BASE COURSE OR Q Eéva'TO,fs
£ PREPARED SUBGRADE PER IRC RE®6.2.3 ~ 4 95" © A 2% STUDS @ 16" OC.
§ i i AL ) 1% BULDING
. I 2X4 PLATE
= GARAGE ol NSIDE ] 2x MUDSILL W/ 172" MIN. AB. EMBED
Q - Q SHT'G PER MIN. 1" SPACED PER SCHED. ¢
Q 4" 5L AB ON GRADE W/ 7 N 7 © SCHEDULE WITHIN 12" OF END W/ MIN. 3"x3" x
W &6 -W2.IXW2. MID DEPTH C ) I /| k 3/l6" PLATE WASHER @ EA. BOLT
ON R-12 RIGID INSULATION lW-DI 7\ N 7 = JOB # |IT-5 (IM@28)
- " FOOTING [~ — |
i— ON 4" GRANULAR FILL G \/ VAR
2 SLOPE 2" TO DRIVE /\
S — -, SO 4" OLID PIPE REVISED:
iy | > 3 I / \ | TIGHT LINED
: = : : Vo e || o s w e/
Pl-6 @ A _ 7 4" GRANULAR FILL 1©/21/19
| T =i 6x6 WIRE MESH
L ] =
UcK out K STEP _/ e -
5 OR DOOR WALL ] R IR AEIAREIRG
g N ) g -
© So R) | % *4 CONT. BAR
= —— oM. e 2 - g3 4 ® 24" OC. - ALT.
\ a'-1 1/2" ﬁl_zu | 8'-4" &' -4" v = |2 HOOK INTO FTG. PER
7 . . 90 : IRC 402313 -
) - 1+ ! X ' - 1+ = ; : Lo
erel Ops. ' . *ﬁ_l B ‘ \——@® “ & ONE STORT 2
i )/ WALL _iP_' WALL S I | ! L, L " 8l Two STORY >
- Ar-e || Z&] 4" PER FTG. ’I 7 2 *4 CONT. BARS o
DRAIN =
| - < 3" " 3" ONE STORY
v C 4" 8" 4" TWO STORY &
o
-2 112" 2'-& 3/4" 5'-2 3/4" GARAGE FOUNDATION DETAIL §
NT.S. =
36'-" 14'-4" /22/14 GARAGE GC')
;
HOLDOUN SCHEPULE -CONTRACTOR SHOULD VERIFY THE TRANSFER =
DESIGNATION DESCRIPTION ALLOWABLE DESIGN LOAD (Ib) g’;ﬁ;‘;iggﬁ;ﬁﬁgfﬁIﬁgor:'é;g%sgizp =
E MST31 385 INTO THE FOUNDATION ~
WooD TO WooD -NOTE: SHOP DRAUWINGS FOR PRE-ENGINEERED i
F MST48 4460 CONNECTION FOUNDATION PL AN o 5 12 FLOORS OR TRUSSES MUST BE ONSITE AT TIME 5
- oo - [ I ] OF FRAMING INSPECTION, AND HAVE AN ORIGINAL
/ SCALE: /4" = |' - o L J WASHINGTON SEAL AND SIGNATURE OF THE DESIGNER. >
o' WALL o WALL N PROCEEDING WITH FRAMING WITHOUT APPROVED DETAILS =
=z = Z e FOOTING KEYT: FOOTINGS UP TO 19" SQUARE SHALL BE 8" DEEP, AND PLAN 1S DONE SO AT THE CONTRACTORS/APFPLICANTS S
" LeTHDe 1695 . CONCRETE STRAP @ SEE GENERAL NOTES SHEET UP TO 32" SQUARE SHALL BE 10" DEEP, THOSE LARGER SHALL RIsK ©
(BASED ON 2002 PS| CONC.) BE 12" DEEP WITH *4 BARS @ 12" OC. EA. WAY (UN.O.) N
< ST . . SRR GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEM: ALL GROUNDING -
' ' EMBEDDED FRAMING TIES TO BE IN PLACE PRIOR TO FRAMING INSPECTION 1 ELECTRODES AS DESCRIBED IN 250.52( AX1) THROUGH =
; OVIDE 5/8'¢ AB. @ 32" OC. W/ 3"X3"X229 PLATE WASHERS (TYP. UNO.) . (AX&) THAT A SENT AT EACH BUILDING O =
P HDUS-SDS25 5645 (5/6" BOLT) BOLTED TO CONCRETE FROvIEE = FLATE ERe T :_ _: STRICTURE SEFVED BrAl L BE PONDED TOCETIER N
NALED TO STUDS —— % TO FORM THE GROUNDING ELECTRODE SYSTEM. WHERE
. NONE OF THESE GROUNDING ELECTRODES EXIST, ONE
H OR MORE OF THE GROUNDING ELECTRODES SPECIFIED
«+ DIMENSION SHOUN 1S IN DIRECTION PARALLEL TO DS SCREWS. DIMENSION
PERPENDICULAR TO SCREWS (WALL THICKNESS) 16 3 172" MINIMUM. IN 250520AX4) THROUGH (AXT) SHALL BE INSTALLED AND USED COPYRIGHT 2019

VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

o
o

NOTE



BSF19-01341
Enclosure 21

City of Kirkland

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

Reviewed by R Braun
NAIL NAIL SPACING BLOCKING BOTTOM PLATE DESIGN
DESIGNATION SIZE EDGE | FIELD Y/N ANCHORAGE LOAD 01/28/2020

(PLF)

P1-6 8d 6" 12" YES (2) 16d AT 6" O.C. OR 5/8" BOLTS AT 32" O.C. 242

P1-4 8d 4" 12" YES (2) 16d AT 6" O.C. OR 5/8" BOLTS AT 24" O.C. 353

P1-3 8d 3" 12" YES (3) 16d AT 5" O.C. OR 5/8" BOLTS AT 24" O.C. 456

/4" THRU BOLT @ 24" O.C. P1-2 8d 2" 12" YES (3) 16d AT 5" O.C. OR 3/4" BOLTS AT 24" O.C. 595

1 1/8" PLYWD. ALT. SIDES P2-6 8d 6" 12" YES (2) 16d AT 5" O.C. OR 5/8" BOLTS AT 24" O.C. 484

- _\ r P2-4 8d 4" 12" YES (3) 16d AT 5" O.C. OR 3/4" BOLTS AT 24" O.C. 707

= S T—— P2-3 8d 3" 12" YES (4) 16d AT 5" O.C. OR 3/4" BOLTS AT 20" O.C. 911

x— pP2-2 8d 2" 12" YES (4) 16d AT 4" O.C. OR 3/4" BOLTS AT 16" O.C. 1190

=)
il Wi@Xx329 WIDE
FLANGE STEEL SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE NOTES
1. P1 SHEAR WALL TO HAVE 7/16" A.P.A. RATED PLYWOOD OR ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (0.S.B.) ON ONE

g" SIDE

P2 SHEAR WALL TO HAVE 7/16" A.P.A. RATED PLYWOOD OR ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (O.S.B.) ON BOTH
SIDES
2. FOR P1-3 THROUGH P2-4 WALLS, 3X STUDS ARE REQUIRED AT ALL PANEL EDGES
3. NAILS ARE COMMON IN THE SIZE INDICATED
4. FOR DOUBLE SIDED SHEAR WALLS (P2-X), SEAMS SHALL BE STAGGERED ON EACH SIDE (NO TWO SEAMS
ON SAME STUD).
5. PANEL EDGES TO BE BLOCKED WITH FULL WIDTH 2X NOMINAL FRAMING FOR P1-6 AND P1-4 WALLS.
PANEL EDGES FOR P1-3 THROUGH P2-4 WALLS SHALL BE BLOCKED WITH 3X NOMINAL FRAMING. PANELS

MAY BE INSTALLED EITHER VERTICALLY OR HORIZONTALLY.
6. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE EMBEDED IN CONCRETE A MINIMUM OF 7", AND SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH
3" SQUARE X 0.229" WASHERS.

BPEAM DETAIL

SCALE: N.T.S

KEY TO LATERAL ENGINEERING SKETCHES

Designates Hold—Down Location

See schedule on following page for hold—down type

Pl-6 DS.
o
XY, —T — | |
| \ Fm = T; ¥ T | X6 i
| | ] D
Z& £5 \ ‘ ‘ \ — k ‘ ‘
N | N ) T | :
S —; 2 % N | i) ] L
VN L L [N il = i
\ o7 @ i I @ a1 1 | I Z Ll
‘ 4o || = iy 9 9 2 1 G | Z
SER X w w Xl /e 10 FLoorloIss wl [T ] I
= | 0 | ~ \
5 [ | |/jﬁ = é\l §l %I @]6" ocC. >£I__0_l_ — L —l N
'=_ H 5 [\ 0 3 o — H M
o 2SN — ) ’ | e I =1— N
L — 5 D X X ) g5 X H D
e (— Y g Ny 3 \J S 155E Lal| =
all ) Ty v 5 o il 3 o ]
— 50 A\ i\ | | BllocKiNG 3
! \ Jg_____'_--_'_____--_--____k-_'_____--_--_____-
4X4X1/4 I
] = q _ 3"6|sCH| 40 11
N ! x4 — < ;4,4; R ABDOVE _—HBB50/l88 ~ <[
s ! 36 6CH. 40 > : BRIG WALL - D > 3
9 | s6 I X X = 7
> | BEAM OVER HH {- A o= u_l \
9 ——Y——:JUWM——— = P-4 '<[ ){ ()
S
SEE WaW 24x3 | S5
1% \—&Foa ANCHORAGE ? %% _ -<[ 7
& | REQUIREMENTS a — )_
Z/I 0 ,él- /j—l OD's' _l .q
1L \, =
Q Q' Y 3 I-Ll
0 ol < ® o = PT. 2x6 PLATE |
- m — Q © s (2 $hrumacker|O L ON INSIPE — :l
0 iC 0 0 o |m VATO
L Lo 9y 9 - |9 BLE R
5T a N 1 ¥ (/W \/\/\ RT| 4ERIES 2000l =1 (2) 2x6 STUDS [Z
[\ "
a | © 8 | 0y PANASONIC ERV ®12" OC. MIN. .<[ )
r x| ® 0 “H“ i O K MODEL #v-24VEl J\ — I \Q } (
1 o o L NI =
[ . S NI ) Pl-4
o 0 a4 5 M = =
T o MR o - T
O o 8 i |© * @ '%‘ 9
_ Q ro NE : - T
RS S Qe o = =
Y 3 - = DRTER
v  wx oy - =z | e T dom
i 0/ %’E Q e > %% o= 3‘ VENT
™~ [
= Q> - ' £ 17
S /i So. NSW, V JOB * IT1-& (11228)
s (1% P _sorE A oy — UBXISFLUSH (MEJ D .
I — e —— — = EE. . 0 T T T e -
: == i REVISED:
) oy | / 2 \, H N N — FAN VTO.
Pl-6 ] ) ST Wioxes FLUSH (MFJ 2) L Taxe 12/21/19
NN
X \\ 1 M o [=] /6/19
o
S \e1/ e o e
o L
v - - Lot/ N
4X4X1/4
IxE TS ,‘: v 28 \ It ©
f i |1 i Lo
Ope. 9 1/2 RIM JolsT X 2
K Pl-& o
Pl-& =9
~ 2
= i =
pa ~ VA RVE > - | e )
¥ a¥h 9 =
HOLDOUN SCHEDULE / i) n
= O
ed (@)
DESIGNATION DESCRIPTION ALLOWABLE DESIGN LOAD (lbo) 2te THRU/ S =
E MeT3T 3805 o \ =
WooD TO WooD Wiexe0 OR .
F MoT48 4460 CONNECTION Wiex11 =
G MeToo 5800 .
N
o
6" WALL 8" WALL
— — x
CONCRETE STRAP S
H LSTHDS 1695 125 (BASED ON 2000 P8l CONC.) MAIN ELOOR FRAMING BL AN - | | BEAM DETAIL N
K STHDI® 3)85 3125 ® 5 2 B SCALE: NTS Z
1 ] : T e
P HDUS-8D82.5 5645 (5/8" BOLT) BSOLTED TO CONCRETE N SCALE: /4" = I' - @ g
NAILED TO STUDS
@ SEE GENERAL NOTES SHEET @
)
+ DIMENSION SHOUN & IN DIRECTION PARALLEL TO SDS SCREWS. DIMENSION -
PERPENDICULAR TO SCREWS (WALL THICKNESS) IS 3 1/2" MINIMUM. il
NOTE: STRUCTURAL BOLTING AND WELDING WILL BE SPECIAL INSPECTED Ny

DATE:
3/30/18
SCALE:

1/4'-1-0"

VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

o
o

NOTE



BSF19-01341
Enclosure 21

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE CIty Of Klrkland
E Reviewed by R Braun
| L ERED bEsiGNaTION | NAIL | NAIL SPACING |  BLOCKING BOTTOM PLATE DESIGN 01/28/2020
4T | SIZE | EDGE | FIELD Y/N ANCHORAGE LOAD
- Zn (PLF)
- —
UFJT ' N B P1-6 8d 6" 12" YES (2) 16d AT 6" O.C. OR 5/8" BOLTS AT 32" O.C. 242
- = ‘ P1-4 8d 4" 12" YES (2) 16d AT 6" O.C. OR 5/8" BOLTS AT 24" 0.C 353
RECESS BEAM A ’ — - — —
,_—'\AOR SHARNE(SEE 1-3/4 x 11-7/8 LsL = P1-3 8d 3" 12" YES (3) 16d AT 5" O.C. OR 5/8" BOLTS AT 24" O.C. 456
\ kS : 14 P1-2 8d 2" 12" YES (3) 16d AT 5" O.C. OR 3/4" BOLTS AT 24" O.C. 595
f T / - P2-6 8d 6" 12" YES (2) 16d AT 5" O.C. OR 5/8" BOLTS AT 24" O.C. 484
% i g ! 1 T | P2-4 8d 4" 12" YES (3) 16d AT 5" O.C. OR 3/4" BOLTS AT 24" O.C. 707
g =Y I o P2-3 8d 3" 12" YES (4) 16d AT 5" O.C. OR 3/4" BOLTS AT 20" O.C. 911
| B 0 | 0 P2-2 8d 2" 12" YES (4) 16d AT 4" O.C. OR 3/4" BOLTS AT 16" O.C. 1190
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\ L\ 2; i o o ‘ t% zs N o o-————L—;§
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UFB2 BEAM HANGER N 8 \ N SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE NOTES
UFB3 SEE DETAIL 1. P1 SHEAR WALL TO HAVE 7/16" A.P.A. RATED PLYWOOD OR ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (O.S.B.) ON ONE
W10x30# 7x11-7/8 PSL SIDE
‘* 4 “ i P2 SHEAR WALL TO HAVE 7/16" A.P.A. RATED PLYWOOD OR ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (0.S.B.) ON BOTH
! SIDES
" — 1 - . 87/16" 2. FOR P1-3 THROUGH P2-4 WALLS, 3X STUDS ARE REQUIRED AT ALL PANEL EDGES
e le 2 PLACES 3. NAILS ARE COMMON IN THE SIZE INDICATED
T &HSRTXLPOJ}*BFLQ;ETS 4. FOR DOUBLE SIDED SHEAR WALLS (P2-X), SEAMS SHALL BE STAGGERED ON EACH SIDE (NO TWO SEAMS
ON SAME STUD).
5. PANEL EDGES TO BE BLOCKED WITH FULL WIDTH 2X NOMINAL FRAMING FOR P1-6 AND P1-4 WALLS.
HANG E g CON{Z |GQ§AT | ON HAN&E g D E TA | L PANEL EDGES FOR P1-3 THROUGH P2-4 WALLS SHALL BE BLOCKED WITH 3X NOMINAL FRAMING. PANELS
D 5 ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE EMBEDED IN CONGRETE A MINIMUM OF 7", AND SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH
SCALE: NTS SCALE: NT.S 3" SOQUARE X 0.220" WASHERS, '
KEY TO LATERAL ENGINEERING SKETCHES
5.0 &6'-0"
Designates Hold—Down Location
22 See schedule on following page for hold—down type
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@ SEE GENERAL NOTES SHEET e B
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++ DIMENSION SHOUN 18 IN DIRECTION PARALLEL TO D& SCREWS. DIMENSION -
FERFENDICULAR TO SCRELS (WALL THICKNESS) 1S 2 /2" MINIMUM. NOTE: STRUCTURAL BOLTING AND WELDING WILL BE SPECIAL INSPECTED BEAM DETAIL = BEAM DETAIL -
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BSF19-01341
Enclosure 21

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE Clty Of Klrkland
Reviewed by R Braun
DESIGNATION NAIL NAIL SPACING BLOCKING BOTTOM PLATE DESIGN
SIZE EDGE | FIELD Y/N ANCHORAGE LOAD 01/28/2020

(PLF)
P1-6 8d 6" 12" YES (2) 16d AT 6" O.C. OR 5/8" BOLTS AT 32" O.C. 242
P1-4 8d 4" 12" YES (2) 16d AT 6" O.C. OR 5/8" BOLTS AT 24" O.C. 353
P1-3 8d 3" 12" YES (3) 16d AT 5" O.C. OR 5/8" BOLTS AT 24" O.C. 456
P1-2 8d 2" 12" YES (3) 16d AT 5" O.C. OR 3/4" BOLTS AT 24" O.C. 595
P2-6 8d 6" 12" YES (2) 16d AT 5" O.C. OR 5/8" BOLTS AT 24" O.C. 484
P2-4 8d 4" 12" YES (3) 16d AT 5" O.C. OR 3/4" BOLTS AT 24" O.C. 707
P2-3 8d 3" 12" YES (4) 16d AT 5" O.C. OR 3/4" BOLTS AT 20" O.C. 911
P2-2 8d 2" 12" YES (4) 16d AT 4" O.C. OR 3/4" BOLTS AT 16" O.C. 1190

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE NOTES
1. P1 SHEAR WALL TO HAVE 7/16" A.P.A. RATED PLYWOOD OR ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (O.S.B.) ON ONE
SIDE

P2 SHEAR WALL TO HAVE 7/16" A.P.A. RATED PLYWOOD OR ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (O.S.B.) ON BOTH
SIDES
2. FOR P1-3 THROUGH P2-4 WALLS, 3X STUDS ARE REQUIRED AT ALL PANEL EDGES
3. NAILS ARE COMMON IN THE SIZE INDICATED
4. FOR DOUBLE SIDED SHEAR WALLS (P2-X), SEAMS SHALL BE STAGGERED ON EACH SIDE (NO TWO SEAMS
ON SAME STUD).
5. PANEL EDGES TO BE BLOCKED WITH FULL WIDTH 2X NOMINAL FRAMING FOR P1-6 AND P1-4 WALLS.
PANEL EDGES FOR P1-3 THROUGH P2-4 WALLS SHALL BE BLOCKED WITH 3X NOMINAL FRAMING. PANELS

MAY BE INSTALLED EITHER VERTICALLY OR HORIZONTALLY.
6. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE EMBEDED IN CONCRETE A MINIMUM OF 7", AND SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH
3" SQUARE X 0.229" WASHERS.

KEY TO LATERAL ENGINEERING SKETCHES

Designates Hold—Down Location
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BSF19-01341
Enclosure 21

City of Kirkland

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

Reviewed by R Braun
DESIGNATION NAIL NAIL SPACING BLOCKING BOTTOM PLATE DESIGN
SIZE EDGE | FIELD Y/N ANCHORAGE LOAD 01/28/2020

(PLF)
P1-6 8d 6" 12" YES (2) 16d AT 6" O.C. OR 5/8" BOLTS AT 32" O.C. 242
P1-4 8d 4" 12" YES (2) 16d AT 6" O.C. OR 5/8" BOLTS AT 24" O.C. 353
P1-3 8d 3" 12" YES (3) 16d AT 5" O.C. OR 5/8" BOLTS AT 24" O.C. 456
P1-2 8d 2" 12" YES (3) 16d AT 5" O.C. OR 3/4" BOLTS AT 24" O.C. 595
P2-6 8d 6" 12" YES (2) 16d AT 5" O.C. OR 5/8" BOLTS AT 24" O.C. 484
P2-4 8d 4" 12" YES (3) 16d AT 5" O.C. OR 3/4" BOLTS AT 24" O.C. 707
P2-3 8d 3" 12" YES (4) 16d AT 5" O.C. OR 3/4" BOLTS AT 20" O.C. 911
P2-2 8d 2" 12" YES (4) 16d AT 4" O.C. OR 3/4" BOLTS AT 16" O.C. 1190

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE NOTES
1. P1 SHEAR WALL TO HAVE 7/16" A.P.A. RATED PLYWOOD OR ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (O.S.B.) ON ONE
SIDE

P2 SHEAR WALL TO HAVE 7/16" A.P.A. RATED PLYWOOD OR ORIENTED STRAND BOARD (O.S.B.) ON BOTH
SIDES
2. FOR P1-3 THROUGH P2-4 WALLS, 3X STUDS ARE REQUIRED AT ALL PANEL EDGES
3. NAILS ARE COMMON IN THE SIZE INDICATED
4. FOR DOUBLE SIDED SHEAR WALLS (P2-X), SEAMS SHALL BE STAGGERED ON EACH SIDE (NO TWO SEAMS
ON SAME STUD).
5. PANEL EDGES TO BE BLOCKED WITH FULL WIDTH 2X NOMINAL FRAMING FOR P1-6 AND P1-4 WALLS.
PANEL EDGES FOR P1-3 THROUGH P2-4 WALLS SHALL BE BLOCKED WITH 3X NOMINAL FRAMING. PANELS

MAY BE INSTALLED EITHER VERTICALLY OR HORIZONTALLY.
6. ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE EMBEDED IN CONCRETE A MINIMUM OF 7", AND SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH
3" SQUARE X 0.229" WASHERS.
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KEY TO LATERAL ENGINEERING SKETCHES

Designates Hold—Down Location
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BSF19-01341
Enclosure 21

City of Kirkland

s Reviewed by R Braun
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1=JOIST PER PLAY I-FLOOR JOIST SEE (" PER PLAN
/ >)j§ \ ANCHOR BOLT PER PARALLEL TO WALL /_ PERPENDICULAR TO WALL || TAsLE|| [T
SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE = I I I
C cup £ X | T = : — Z
S AEE ] —— 7!;\_!:.!:. [l Z
== IGLE
I SHEAR WALL —/ 16d AT SPACING 4 BASE NAILING PER ‘ B EE TABI .
v TO MATCH SHEAR sTAGoER ‘o e siof N\ ! N —l
WALL SCHEDULE ifEe- FLOOR JOIST OF 1-JOIST v WEB FILLER x 12° LONG
FLOOR oIsT ROOF DIAPHRAGM TO EXTERIOR SHEAR WALL SEE FOUNDATION DETAILS Al PER PLAN = -<[
FOR REINFORCING REQUIREMENTS -
2X MINIMUM NAIL 2X SOLID RIM _l
SOLID RIM SHEAR WALL ANGLE A B ¢ CLIP EOR
' SHEAR WALL CONNECTION SHEAR WALL CONNECTION 3
TYPE TYPE |SPACING| SIZE |SPACING | SIZE [SPACING | SIZE|SPACING TYPE FOUNDATION AND REINFORCING JOISTS PARALLEL TO SHEAR WALL JOISTS PERPENDICULAR TO SHEAR WALL
| EEIEAE)LXVB/?LIZ\ND SCHEDULE P1-6 A34 | 122 |10d | 4 10d | 4" 10d | 4" H1 PER PLAN I.Ll ,<[
P1-4 A23 127 | 10d 3 10d 3" 10d 3" H1 SHEAR WALL ANCHORAGE SHEAR WALL NG SHEAR WALL| __ ANGLE
DOUBLE STUD AT HOLD—DOWN P1-3 A23 9” 104 o7 10d 27 10d 97 H1 o e TYPE | TYPE SPAC:NG 3
TYP FOR FLOOR JOISTS PERPENDICULAR TO FOUNDATION e | nes | o7 S Becr
MST HOLD-DOWN CONNECTION EE A 3y
_ P1-3 A23 9” P1-3 A23 9" ~
INCREASED 25% FOR HORIZONTAL IRREGULARITY Pz | | F Pz | w3 | & '<[
INCREASED 25% FOR HORIZONTAL IRREGULARITY INCREASED 25% FOR HORIZONTAL IRREGULARITY
MST HOLD-DOUWN CONNECTION ROOF DIAPHRAGM TO EXT. S.W. SHEAR WALL ANCHORAGE g SHEAR WALL CONNECTION SHEAR WALL CONNECTION ) <[ Z
NTS. NT.S. NTS. NTS. NTS. I I | '<[
SHEAR WALL
/_ PER PLAN &
CS-PF CS-PF I ! !
/ DOUBLE PORTAL FRAME SINGLE PORTAL FRAME
BASE PLATE NAILING [ ] [ ]
/_ PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE vers? -
7 (3% B ¥ R
SEE FRAMING P Lt HOLD-DOWN 2 1 - vers7
HOLD-DOWN H2 /_ MST37 1
SEE TABLE _\ M H /7 L i L
I #9/16 HOLE $9/16 HOLE
INSTALL 1/2” BOLT (A325) INSTALL 1/2” BOLT (A325)
g Nz = : s — L - p L JOB * 11-& (Io28)
NRAP AROUND. BOTTOM EVEFABPZ\ZR%UND BOTTOM { i ; s ' y : = : 1/ (. ] -
§ : £ i 1/2" PLATE 1/2" PLATE -
[ WALL BELOW g [[V £ 1 x10" | | %10
| |
5 3/16\ | ! ! 3/16 .
[~—— WALL BELOW i /_¥§Tg%g acLow 3/16)/ i i | 3" SCH 40 OR QEVI%ED'
SECTION S1 0w b \m i L, TS#xax1/4 6/28/19
o AR Eehy D BorTom d ¢ TS4x4x1/4 g 1D/14/19
MST60 TO WALL gg\g —/ 10"
T R 19 W on MFB1 CONNECTION
SECTION S1 MST37 MST37 TYP EA END
SECTION S4
SECTION Sl SECTION &4 MFBI CONNECTION 9
O
N.TS. N.T.S. N.T.S. o)
o
O
=
™ UPPER FLOOR SHEAR WALL -~
s Rk o
4xB 6 —;
A TYP AT HDUT1 _\ BASE PLATE NAILING TP AT HDUI VAN FLODR SHEAR WALL
s PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE SOLID_BLOCKING INTO BLOGKNG & 1-JOIT N |/ PER PLAN 8
BETWEEN JOISTS HDU11 ;
TYP 4 PLACES T\ outT O
BEAM BELOW SHEAR WALL TYP 2 PLACES
SEE FRAMING PLAN Sermane I-FLOOR JOIST A -
HOLD;[E)ngI!}\BHLg H ] /_ PERPENDICULAR TO WALL 1” THREADED ROD .
N / RSN -
. : . . : : . : ’ E\ ‘D ﬂ ] I ‘ D‘ H MFB2 .
= g} élg:LE /_’5% aorggscnon DETAIL al
HOLD—DOWN H1 (FAR SIDE) HOLD-DOWN H1 (NEAR SIDH) 3 3 =~
SEE TABLE SEE TABLE WEB FILLER x 12" LONG _/ 3 E L
WRAP AROUND BOTTOM WRAP AROUND BOTTOM AT BLOCKING 3 3 (B}
OF BEAM OF BEAM Ll L [
HOLD-DOWN H1 (FAR SIDE; T eeow 37 STEEL PPE 37 STEEL PPE ©
HOLD-DOWN H1 (NEAR SIDE) SEE TABLE ( ) e e
gfﬁ%a%gum f—— g’BABPEAASOUND BOTTOM A - STEEL BASE PLATE m/ STEeL Base puTe g\.
—— WALL BELOW STHD10 |~ STeT0 3 PIPE =
SECTION S6 )
SECTION S2 S i
[ 0
nommnovm HomB;om il T T/ i
SECTION S2 MST37 MST60 |— o —] —
s‘—l N
SECTION S5 BASE PLATE
1/2" PLATE; A36
SECTION 52 SECTION S5 SECTION Se ™ 2 Puces
N.TS. N.TS. N.T.S.

VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS

°
°

NOTE



BSF19-01341

Enclosure 21

é WSW-AB WSW-AB \ /- ‘. L)
WSW-RT INTERIOR City of Kirkland
SHEAR REINFORCEMENT MINIMUM CURB/STEMWALL WSW-HSR INSTALLATION ;
' PER 5/WSW1 WHEN ' WIDTH PER 5/WSW1. WSW-HSR_KT AND WSW-AB Reviewed by R Braun
REQUIRED.
2lg" _ | g |/ SHEAR REINFORCEMENT ASSEMBLY 01/28/2020
= @/ SR, N PER 5/WSW1 WHEN - fik:
y =R R ’ - REQUIRED. * — WSW-RT EXTERIOR Flg
| e e, " i LT % DIAMETER ng" — INSTALLATION &
L I PR T 0~ =
de [ S Ha = de ’ EXTENSION KIT — oo (2) 7/8" WSW-AB for =
=R | = I 5] M N 10p OF CONCRETE — CONCRETE WSW12 and WSW18 = §
n =7 H v 4 < =TI n = < < gﬂ . 4 4 L S S " -
5" MIN. FOR = Iy = 5" MIN. FOR = i < = * — i\ WSWoHSR (2) 1" WSW-AB for WSW24 S
WSW-AB7/8 = - . 4 T ’ = WSW-AB7/8 = 1] P — T ~ . gl 2L — HEAVY HEX NUT = 2x2
6" MIN FOR =ML < Al . = 6" MIN FOR = . 4 T 8 — — :
WSWABL mmmmmmmmmummmmwmmi WSWABL + — HS ON HIGH FIXED IN PLACE ON — - S o
) =lll=llE==lllE=lE=IE=ESI ==l == ) SEINENENENI=EINENENES — LENGTH = ALL WSW ANCHOR — L
101 STRENGTH MODELS — BOLTS E\ CUT TO LENGTH ) ! ! \_ )
12w | 12w - lew | 12w — | E\ — AS NECESSARY 2% Wﬂ 135
— — — (2) 7/8" WSW-AB for B B T |
W B W — — 7/8" OR 1" HIGH — WSW12 and WSW18 I I 4 N
= — STRENGTHROD  ASSEMBLY |, = - (2) 1" WSW-AB for WSW24 . )
SLAB ON GRADE FOUNDATION BRICK LEDGE FOUNDATION NG — HEAVY HEX NUT — WSW-AB I + . HIGH STRENGTH < B
— FIXED IN PLACE ON — WSW-HSR g + 25" COUPLER NUT I O
: — ALL WSW-AB — — Sy
T OEE% 2/WSW1 FOR DIMENSIONS AND ADDITIONAL NOTES REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL ' — ANCHOR BOLTS o E\ ’
2. SEE 5/WSW1 FOR SHEAR REINFORCEMENT WHEN REQUIRED. | IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETAILS — 1D WSW-AB : WSW-RTPF PANEL
3. MAXIMUMH =l - dg. SEE 3/WSW1 AND 4/WSW1 FOR lg. FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. WSW-AB — HEAVY HEX NUT — = FORM INSTALLATION < y
MINIMUM CURB/STEMWALL PLATE WASHER HIGH STRENGTH § O
] WIDTH PER 5/WSW1. = -
,ﬁ WSW-AB , ' COUPLER NUT = TOP OF CONCRETE 4 e ~\
oLon —
8 SHEAR REINFORCEMENT — =
2 A A { P PER 5/WSW1 WHEN HEAVY HEXNUT — —
8 e | L REQUIRED. (11} = o
I UL DR = ii=n=1i=] R SRR wsw =0 WSW-RTBL BRICK =
e - g e = - £ e PANEL MODEL NO. DIAMETER LENGTH le = LEDGE INSTALLATION '®) 00
de = - & g ! =] A =l fae P =il MODEL o () R
==l 7 S B e s 1=l =1l <a g, 0 =il LLI <Lo
= . ! a ([ O = S = WSW-AB7/8x24 7/8" 24" 20" Ll SO
5" MIN. FOR %J , - “ R . WSW-AB7/8x24HS 7/8" 24" 20" WSW Ws%izvgﬁgvvogv{/% E & B ok
WSW-AB7/8 i T oo o o dlllE 5" MIN. FOR — ‘ S < = Wsw12 - ” " . PANEL MODEL NO. DIAMETER LENGTH . (2) 778" WSW-AB for ! ) SRPLe)
6" MIN FOR =|j 4 . = WSW-AB7/8 =[] - f} =l AND WSW18 WSW-AB7/8x30 s 5o 26 VODEL WSW12 and WSW18 (2) 1" WSW-AB for WSW24 = °9
WSW-AB1 Mg\ﬁﬂﬁMﬁMﬁMlﬁMﬁMﬁMﬁfWg‘ 6" MIN FOR i ﬂzi . . 4&5 WSW-AB7/8x30HS 718 30 26 (2) 1" WSW-AB for WSW24 F_: OL=
NI ITTE=INTE=ENIE=RIINN = - ===l =l e - " " " " " " O~
WSW-AB1 WMWMWMWMWMMWMWMWMWTM WSW-AB7/8x36HS 718 36 32 WSW12 WSW-HSR7/8x24KT 7/8 24 22 Jp) t 9 8
12 W 12 W WSW-AB1x24 1" 24" 20 AND WSW18 . . ) = O==7p
— 12 W . 12 W WSW-AB1x24HS 1" o 20" WSW-HSR7/8x36KT 7/8 36 34 8 L %v
W C WSw24 WSW-AB1x30 1" 30" 26" WSW-HSR1x24KT 1" 24" 20" % % iQ] é O
w WSW-AB1x30HS 1" 30" 26" WSW24 S Too”
INTERIOR FOUNDATION CURB OR STEMWALL FOUNDATION e =
@
o
® =
STRONG-WALL™ WSW ANCHORAGE - TYPICAL SECTIONS 1 WSW ANCHOR BOLTS 3 WSW ANCHOR BOLT EXTENSION 4 WSW ANCHOR BOLT TEMPLATES 6 m
L
I
=
® Lh MIN Lt @
STRONG-WALL WSW ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS FOR 3000 PSI CONCRETE —~ -— — - \“\
WOOD SHEARWALL SLAB OR CURB AND 4 MIN \_ W,
SURROUNDING WSW-AB7/8 ANCHOR BOLT WSW-AB1 ANCHOR BOLT - -
N FOUNDATION DESIGN CONCRETE ANCHOR ASD ASD
I A 3 NOT SHOWN FOR CRITERIA CONDITION | STRENGTH | ALLOWABLE W (in.) de (in.) ALLOWABLE W (in.) de (in.) | b + | / 2 4 N\
12 W | CLARITY TENSION (Ib.) TENSION (Ib.) 3 . X
) STANDARD 12,300 26 9 16,000 31 11 Y - . ‘ /
W ! CRACKED 13,100 28 10 17,100 33 11 A 44 53
A | HIGH 25,200 41 14 32,700 48 16 \ \
172 W | SEISMIC STRENGTH 27,100 43 15 35,300 51 17 #3 HAIRPIN, #3 TIE, GRADE 60
| 12,000 22 8 16,300 27 9 GRADE 60 REBAR (MIN.) REBAR (MIN.)
! ! RESRPIRS WSW-AB STANDARD 13,100 24 8 17,100 28 10 FIELD TIE AND SECURE DURING FIELD TIE AND SECURE DURING
UNCRACKED 55 300 36 o 35700 E 14 CONCRETE PLACEMENT. OVERLAP CONCRETE PLACEMENT.
1/2 W HIGH , ’ VARIES WITH BOLT SPACING.
STRENGTH 27,100 38 13 35,300 44 15 ANCHOR BOLT
FOUNDATION PLAN VIEW o000 = 0 o000 1 ° e e N
STANDARD 8,800 19 7 10,200 21 7 HAIRPIN SHEAR REINFORCEMENT TIE SHEAR REINFORCEMENT n 9D
13,100 25 9 17,100 30 10 - Z
WSW ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS FOR 2500 PSI CONCRETE CRACKED 15,700 28 10 20,100 33 11 ANCHOR BOLT ANCHOR BOLT @ 2 w
WSW-AB7/8 ANCHOR BOLT WSW-AB1 ANCHOR BOLT HIGH 19,200 32 11 25,300 38 13 / ] - (7)
DESIGN CONCRETE ANCHOR ASD ASD STRENGTH 23,200 36 12 32,300 44 15 < A #3 HAIRPIN (#3 TIE SIMILAR). #3 HAIRPIN (#3 TIE SIMILAR). L L
CRITERIA CONDITION STRENGTH | ALLOWABLE W (in.) de (in.) ALLOWABLE W (in.) de (in.) 27.100 20 14 35 300 47 16 ) | g SEE TABLE FOR REQUIRED ) Y SEE TABLE FOR REQUIRED - O N
TENSION (Ib.) TENSION (Ib.) WIND & 500 o 5 5200 13 5 D7"CLR i — ] QUANTITY. %" CLR [ QUANTITY. <
1 l e : B _ m D
11,900 27 9 16,100 33 11 STANDARD 8,500 16 6 12,800 21 7 =R T iEEIIE )
STANDARD Ei=ms © - - mléumg\ Sy ¢ W
CRACKED 13,109 29 10 17,100 35 12 13,100 22 8 17,100 26 9 =" R =1 i < X
HIGH 24,900 43 15 33,000 51 17 UNCRACKED 16,600 25 9 21,800 30 10 ;ﬁ: ’ A $a T, ﬁé ‘ WE\ ] X W
SEISMIC STRENGTH 27,100 46 16 35,300 54 18 HIGH 19,700 28 10 25,200 33 11 HE LB o o %ﬂ . %Mi REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL w O L
STANDARD 12,500 24 8 15,700 28 10 STRENGTH 24,000 32 11 31,700 38 13 EM f ) : e R ﬂi e 4 Miﬂ IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETAILS I Z
13,100 25 9 17,100 30 10 27.100 35.300 ﬂg s . . a2 . ) Em . §M§ FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. z —
UNCRACKED ’ 3 12 ’ 4 1 - : * (T M= o= O
HIGH 25,300 38 13 32,300 44 15 = . PR | — =ik e o > (2')
STRENGTH 27,100 40 14 35,300 47 16 =] P . ‘M= = =0
— N EFMMTEF TSI T = T M =
5,100 14 6 6,200 16 6 WSW ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS FOR 4500 PSI CONCRETE TEMEMEME MMM = SEMETEMET= g <w
STANDARD 8.700 20 7 11,400 24 ) WSW-AB7/8 ANCHOR BOLT WSW-AB1 ANCHOR BOLT § . F
13,100 27 9 17,100 32 11 DESIGN CONCRETE ANCHOR ASD ASD HAIRPIN INSTALLATION SECTION A-A
CRACKED 15,900 30 10 21.100 36 12 CRITERIA CONDITION | STRENGTH | ALLOWABLE W (in.) de (in.) ALLOWABLE W (in.) de (in.) (GARAGE CURE SHOWN. OTHER FOOTING TYPES SIMILAR) m
HIGH 18 400 3 Tl 7300 12 14 TENSION (Ib.) TENSION (Ib.) |
) ) E
STRENGTH 23,100 38 13 31,800 46 16 STANDARD 12,600 23 8 16,000 27 9 STRONG-WALL™WOOD SHEARWALL SHEAR ANCHORAGE ° 3
27,100 42 14 35,300 50 17 CRACKED 13,100 24 8 17,100 29 10 SEISMIC 3 WIND # §
WIND 5.000 12 6 6.400 14 6 HIGH 24,800 36 12 32,100 42 14 L i
STANDARD 9,300 18 6 12,500 22 8 SEISMIC STRENGTH 27,100 38 13 35,300 45 15 OR MINIMUM MINIMUM ASD ALLOWABLE SHEAR LOAD, V (lb.) ® i
13,100 23 8 17,100 28 10 STANDARD 12,700 20 7 15,700 23 8 MODEL L, SHEAR CURB/ SHEAR CURB/ =
UNCRACKED 15200 25 ] 21900 2 i U 13100 21 7 17,100 25 9 (n) | RENFORCEMENT | STEMWALL | REINFORCEMENT | STEWWALL L
HIGH 19,900 30 10 26,400 36 12 HIGH 24,600 31 11 32,500 37 13 UNCRACKED CRACKED \_ Y.
STRENGTH 24,000 34 12 31,500 40 14 STRENGTH 27,100 34 12 35,300 39 13
’ ’ 1) #3 HAIRPIN 5 1,035
27100 37 13 35,300 23 T 5.400 12 5 6.800 " 5 WSW12 10% (1) 8 SEE NOTE 6 6 740
NOTES: STANDARD 8,300 16 6 11,600 20 7 WSW18 15 (1) #3 HAIRPIN 8° (1) #3 HAIRPIN 6 HAIRPIN REINFORCEMENT ACHIEVES ﬁAME N\
1. ANCHORAGE DESIGNS CONFORM TO ACI 318-11 APPENDIX D AND ACI 318-14 WITH NO SUPPLEMENTARY REINFORCEMENT FOR CRACKED 13,100 22 8 17,100 26 9 WSW24 10 (2) #3 HAIRPINS o5 (1) #3 HAIRPIN 6 MAXIMUM ALLOmEBVbEV?/HEAR LOAD OF DATE
OR UNCRACKED CONCRETE AS NOTED. CRACKED 15,300 24 8 21,400 30 10 07-01-2016
2. ANCHOR STRENGTH INDICATES REQUIRED GRADE OF WSW-AB ANCHOR BOLT. STANDARD (ASTM F1554 GRADE 36) OR HIGH STRENGTH 19.300 28 10 5% 800 34 T NOTES: SCALE
(HS) (ASTM A449). HIGH ’ ’ 1. SHEAR ANCHORAGE DESIGNS CONFORM TO ACI 318-11 AND ACI 318-14 AND ASSUME MINIMUM 2,500 PS| CONCRETE. NTS
3. SEISMIC INDICATES SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY C - F. DETACHED 1 AND 2 FAMILY DWELLINGS IN SDC C MAY USE WIND ANCHORAGE STRENGTH 23,600 32 11 31,000 38 13 2. SHEAR REINFORCEMENT IS NOT REQUIRED FOR INTERIOR FOUNDATION APPLICATIONS (PANEL INSTALLED AWAY FROM EDGE OF —
SOLUTIONS. SEISMIC ANCHORAGE DESIGNS CONFORM TO ACI 318-11 SECTION D.3.3.4.3 AND ACI 318-14 SECTION 17.2.3.4.3. 27,100 36 12 35,300 42 14 CONCRETE), OR BRACED WALL PANEL APPLICATIONS. CHECKED
4. WIND INCLUDES SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY A AND B AND DETACHED 1 AND 2 FAMILY DWELLINGS IN SDC C. WIND 6.800 12 6 6.800 12 6 3. SEISMIC INDICATES SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY C THROUGH F. DETACHED 1 AND 2 FAMILY DWELLINGS IN SDC C MAY USE WIND
5. FOUNDATION DIMENSIONS ARE FOR ANCHORAGE ONLY. FOUNDATION DESIGN (SIZE AND REINFORCEMENT) BY OTHERS. THE STANDARD 9.400 T 6 12400 18 5 ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS. SHEET
REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL MAY SPECIFY ALTERNATE EMBEDMENT, FOOTING SIZE OR ANCHOR BOLT. ! ’ 4. WIND INCLUDES SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY A AND B AND DETACHED 1 AND 2 FAMILY DWELLINGS IN SDC C.
6. REFER TO 1/WSW1 FOR dk. 13,100 19 / 17,100 23 8 5. WHERE NOTED, MINIMUM CURB/STEMWALL WIDTH IS 6 INCHES WHEN STANDARD STRENGTH ANCHOR BOLT IS USED.
UNCRACKED 16,800 22 8 21,600 26 9 6. USE (1) #3 TIE FOR WSW12 WHEN PANEL DESIGN SHEAR FORCE EXCEEDS TABULATED ANCHORAGE ALLOWABLE SHEAR LOAD. Wsw1
HIGH 20,300 o5 9 26.700 30 10 7.  #4 GRADE 40 SHEAR REINFORCEMENT MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR WSW SHEAR ANCHORAGE SOLUTIONS.
STRENGTH 24.100 28 10 32,200 34 12
27,100 31 11 35,300 36 12 OF SHEETS
JOB NO.
® ®
\ STRONG-WALL™ WOOD SHEARWALL TENSION ANCHORAGE SCHEDULE 2,500, 3,000 AND 4,500 PSI 2 STRONG-WALL™ WSW SHEAR ANCHORAGE SCHEDULE AND DETAILS 5) \

J




BSF19-01341
Enclosure 21

City of Kirkland
Reviewed by R Braun
01/28/2020

"7t HP14x159# STEEL PILE 6’'-0 O.C.
; FOR UP TO 11" RETAINED EARTH
WITH NO BACKSLOPE — [=— 10" (WALL)
”‘\ R o s X M 0T
I Hémémé A \/
R (—/ iy ﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁl ‘='/'B”1SJA§#AESK£BR’FK“BR.C|Z>
99/16 HOLE i 7] o EmEmET WL+ z j
INSTALL 172" BOLT (A325) I o ' AL 172" BOLT (A325) ﬁzmsz M " e 5 ;
p— i T 2 PLACES I g e Stups e [ 3x 3
e b | o N 3/8" PATE [T MmmmmT = 5o
| | | | - ” 3 & &3 — N -
L LN —I 4 msﬁﬂf 3/4” BOLT (A325) e ﬂ:m:mi AL é?l-’
| P sen w0 ™P 2 PLCS === m f4 BaR AT 12" 0.C. .
e — — 3" SCH 40 HﬁmﬁmT __T‘ / g
. :_:_:_ M=
I MmmmmT Al /—PRESSURE TREATED LAGGING [3 >
== 3 B° -
HEBZ LONTRCTION MFJ1 CONNECTION !QOMT —
MFJI2 CONNECTION == ]
@ MFB2 CONNECTION @ MFJI, MFJ2 CONNECTION %Mﬁﬂﬁl M=
NTS. NTS. 4_2:_:_: (I
==l W
Qﬁgﬁi _ A\ = _'m&——lﬁm_ ijz (EIIQIADE
=] SN = N
/— W10x394 MFJ4 W10x39# MFJ4 ﬁMﬁMﬁ’ ﬁMﬁL_ | | 5 f
— || |=lI[: oll=lll= N
' ) =[IE=11=4 s === I:\
BN I BT g o
W12x584 5 - v e Nt e o N BASE
g 2 1/4" x 68" FORM—A-—I —RAIN.: s = =
Q CONTINUOUS AROUND FodTING=H|—] | [* A= ==
W RUN TO APPROVED COLLECTION SITE ||| | S 1= | |[=| 3
$9/16 HOLE Wy _ﬂ_m_;: : _m_m_m-
INSTALL 1/2” BOLT (A325) 99/16 HOLE T ==l HI= ==
1_81" —I > PLACES INSTALL 1/2" BOLT (A325) o :| | |:| | |: N :| | |:| | |:| | |:
/ 2 PLACES T — == e e s f o
N\_ 3/8" PLATE 5 - == | ﬂﬁMﬁﬂ mﬁmﬁmﬁj 6
- T\ 1/2° PLATE T fwws | g 2 ===l
%8 lrom ﬂ:m:u m:m:m:J Z I_Ll
K S T, T T
= 3" SCH 40 o son 40 j_[\%j}%ﬂ —I |—-!v|j7’\t| == 'q Z
1'—-86"8 MIN _l M
8" " CONCRETE [Z
10" SECTION
CONNEMIFIDN D o | D
TYP EA END [ N ] USE FV\?I"?H UI\'IDOTgAéS:ST_gPEETAINED EARTH |_
\ SCALE: NONE -
MFJ4 CONNECTION wi2xcet [Z =3
NTo. (7> INSTALL HEADED STUDS, 5/8" DIAMETER x 6" LONG (MIN EMBED = 5). INSTALL AT 12" 0.C. LLI
40/16 HOLE WITH TOP STUD AT 6" BELOW TOP OF PILE. INSTALL STUDS ON PILE CENTERLINE. = -q
g\lS’;I'CIA:IéE;/Z" BOLT (A325) @ INSTALL ENKADRAIN PER MANUFACTURER’S RECOMMENDATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS. ENSURE THAT D > 3
1/2" PLATE RIGID DRAIN IS ISOLATED FROM SOIL BY ENKADRAIN FABRIC. USE ENKADRAIN STANDARD FABRIC,
@ @ o a0 — el MODEL B10 AS A MINIMUM REQUIREMENT. Z I-Ll -
! 1 i & i @ INSTALL 4X PRESSURE TREATED WOOD LAGGING BETWEEN FLANGES OF PILES TO RETAIN EARTH -q:
: : PRIOR TO POURING CONCRETE WALL. M 0
L 7N S {Z
. L - TS4x4x1/4 )_ _l -q
m m + @ 4X TREATED LAGGING I_Ll
_é_ 5 ’u 10 INSTALLED BEHIND PILE FLANGE —l ‘q- _l
o o 10" RETAINING WALL M
- ~ . . it 15 e ST SN SO S0, V| v
See beralL P SeE DETAL ) \ (ON CENTERLIG) |~ o EorTow oF oo <[ N M=
H2esk T - #4 BARS HORIZ AND VERT I ® M
#9/16 HOLE STEEL PILING [ " \
INSTALL 1/2” BOLT (A325) L oo \
,_/ 2 PLACES . \
?? [ 'l_'? h ] \
3" == 9/19¢ THRU ?‘ N 4" CONCRETE SLAB .
| /TN e ) A ot NeTALL 172" BoLT 6 /2" BOLT (A329) ) W/ 4 BARS AT 12" 0.C. EA WAY
‘ | Lax2x1/4 BBT:L ;%'ég ] \ COMPACTED CRUSHED ROCK
[ I CONC PILE I PR O
o -5 i ) o ™ 6x6 POST ENCASEMENT £50 0550, 8 05005 050505 500 9525 75 r "
R o 53 K & “““ﬂ”“”j“”ﬁ@ﬁ: * ! JOB # IT-5 (17028)
o ‘ UFB4 CONNECTION OPTIONS Sl A —WS/ I
SR LIS SRR Yo o 11 - ]
2 T 4 v o o = ey s e oo = REVISED:
N =% {0 ﬁmﬁmﬁmﬁr{ &/28/13
e = oo P === =) , @/21/19
T on i oo =P =R
“ 5 _L_ % RUN TO APPROVED COLLECTION SITE ~o b ||_L_|J_:JJ£|7_/|
=2 e
—~ -
SECTION & DETAIL 1
BEAM BRACKET DEAM_BRACKET N UFB4 CONNECTION OPTIONS
2 EA REQUIRED
@ NTS. MATERIAL:  A36 HGLT HANGER NOT SHOWN @ TS, L(Q‘%
O
oo
[@p]
O
=
NOTE: STRUCTURAL BOLTING AND WELDING WILL BE SPECIAL INSPECTED "
o
@ STEEL PILE DETAIL S
NTS. <
o =
ALL Welding: :
=
. - e ~
Is required to be done by a WABO certified welder and have »
. . " gn . O
Special Inspections by a WABO certified Inspection Agency L
>
or S
Be done in a WABO certified fabrication shop. %
ﬁ_
N
Have either the special inspection report or the WABO
fabrication shop certification available on site for the
Building Inspector.

NOTE: VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS



WSW4 WSW4

(310 50
\wswe/ - \wsw)

/

3%" MIN. WIDTH BY 9 %" MIN. DEPTH
HEADER BY OTHERS. FOR WSW AND
HEADER FURRING REQUIREMENTS,
WHEN APPLICABLE, SEE DETAILS
4/WSW4 AND 5/WSW4.

— 8'-18'-6" CLEAR SPAN

SIMPSON STRONG-TIE®
LSTA12 STRAP (MIN.) AT
BEAM TO POST EACH SIDE

GARAGE HEADER ROUGH OPENING HEIGHT
ROUGH
MODEL NO. H CURB OPENING
HEIGHT
WSW12x7 5y2" 6'-11%"
WSW18x7
WSW24x7 6" 7-0"
WSW12x7.5
WSW18x7.5 o" 7-1%"
WSW24x7.5
WSW12x8 5%," 8-23,"
WSW18x8
WSW24x8 6" 8-3/"
NOTES:

1.

IF REQUIRED ROUGH OPENING HEIGHT
EXCEEDS TABLE VALUE, SPECIFY NEXT
TALLER PANEL AND TRIM AS NECESSARY.
THE STRONG-WALL® WOOD SHEARWALL MAY
BE TRIMMED TO A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 74%".
FURRING DOWN GARAGE HEADER MAY BE
REQUIRED FOR CORRECT ROUGH OPENING
HEIGHT.

m OR m ALTERNATE

o

ALIGN PORTAL STRAP ARROWS
WITH BOTTOM OF HEADER

78" MAXIMUM WOOD SHIM
BETWEEN PANEL AND BEAM

FIELD NAIL PORTAL STRAPS
TO FRAMING AND WSW
PANEL BOTH SIDES (4 TOTAL)

USING 10d x 2%" NAILS MIN.

N
7

%" PORTAL STRAP
EDGE DISTANCE

\STRONG—WALL(@

WOOD SHEARWALL

3%" MIN.WIDTH BY 9%;" MIN.DEPTH HEADER BY
OTHERS. FOR WSW AND HEADER FURRING
REQUIREMENTS, WHEN APPLICABLE, SEE
DETAILS 4/WSW4 AND 5/WSW4.

LOAD PATH DESIGN AND
DETAILS ABOVE HEADER TO
BE PROVIDED BY OTHERS.

PORTAL STRAPS INCLUDED WITH WSW
PANELS UNDER 100". FOR TALLER PANELS,
ORDER WSW-PK SEPARATELY.

REGISTERED D

IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETAILS
FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS.
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SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY, INC.

HOME OFFICE:

STRONG-WALL® PORTAL
WOOD SHEARWALL \
00D S ROUGH COLUMN \
OPENING
HEIGHT PORTAL TOP CONNECTION 3
SIMPSON STRONG-TIE®
STHD10 HOLDOWN (MIN.) \ PORTAL STRAPS
L AND STRAP NAILING NOT
°. — — SHOWN FOR CLARITY
a S COLUMN BASE AND POST \ — ATTACH DFL, SP OR SCL WOOD FURRING
(DESIGN BY OTHERS) 5%"-5 %" WIDE BY — BLOCK BETWEEN WSW PANEL AND
9 %" MIN. DEPTH y WSW-TOW WITH %" x 3%" SDS SCREWS
: (m) : REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL ° ol ° HEADER BY , (MIN.) OR 16d COMMON NAILS AT 3" O.C.
— i IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETAILS “~_| OTHERS /\ STAGGERED (2 ROWS FOR WSW18, 4
N * A FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. R o o — ROWS FOR WSW24). MINIMUM BLOCK SIZE
H CURB . _ | —DFL, SP OR SCL WOOD FURRING BLOCK IS 1%," x 117" x DISTANCE BETWEEN SHIMS.
(REQUIRED FOR 5%"-5%" HEADERS USING
STANDARD TOP CONNECTION) STRONG-WALL®
WSW DESIGNED TO PROVIDE %" GAP BETWEEN / WOOD SHEARWALL
m LSL AT BASE OF WSW AND CONCRETE. ENSURE ° ° N ®
4 -
WSW2 CONCRETE IS LEVEL AND SMOOTH BENEATH SVFOL(’)%PSOHTMSCL wogTDR;NEi;eNvC/ktL A
U PANEL. GRIND OR FILL AS NECESSARY. ATTACH DFL, SP OR SCL SHIM WITH 2 ROWS OF
) T o ;" x 3%" SDS SCREWS (MIN.) OR 16d COMMON
STRONG-WALL NAILS AT 6" O.C. STAGGERED. MINIMUM SHIM
WOOD SHEARWALL SIZE IS 134" x 5%" x HALF OF PANEL HEIGHT.
SECTION SECTION
REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL STANDARD ALTERNATE
IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETAILS TOP CONNECTION TOP CONNECTION
FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. (FURRING BLOCK NOT REQUIRED FOR WSW12) (BLOCK NOT REQUIRED)
[} ] [} ]
STRONG-WALL WOOD SHEARWALL SINGLE PORTAL ASSEMBLY FURRING FOR 5 1/8" TO 5 1/2" HEADER 4
WSW4 WSW4 WSW4 WSW4 \ /
ATTACH WOOD FURRING BLOCKS BETWEEN
) mm \ / ) PORTAL STRAPS AND HEADER WITH 2 ROWS
i OF 8-10d COMMON NAILS. MINIMUM SHIM
a \ ‘ SIZE IS 3" x 2%" x 9%,". ?/
- Il 1 H A . 3%" WIDE BY 9 %" MIN.
REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL L DEPTH HEADER BY
IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETAILS : OTHERS
FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. L o
- L] . . - PORTAL STRAPS
K / Hfg/g Dl\ég\lé\\/{VHngElqus ?OQ/IW-S\?VE:JB \ / WOOD FURRING BLOCK AND STRAP NAILING NOT
HEADER FURRING REQUIREMENTS, (REQUIRED FOR 3%" HEADER) SHOWN FOR CLARITY
WHEN APPLICABLE, SEE DETAILS GARAGE HEADER ROUGH OPENING HEIGHT /
4/WSW4 AND 5/WSW4. ROUGH / STRONG-WALL®
MODEL NO. H CURB OPENING STRONG-WALL® WOOD SHEARWALL
HEIGHT WOOD SHEARWALL
WSW12x7 5}/2" 6"11}/2"
WSW18x7 \
WSW24x7 6 0 STRONG-WALL® ——— ——
WSW12x7.5 WOOD SHEARWALL
WSW18x7.5 0" 7-1%"
— 8§-18-6" CLEAR SPAN = WSW24x7.5 REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL SECTION SECTION
o o WSW12x8 54" 8-2%," IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETAILS STANDARD ALTERNATE
STRONG-WALL STRONG-WALL WSW18x8 FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS. TOP CONNECTION TOP CONNECTION
WOOD SHEARWALL \ ROUGH WOOD SHEARWALL \ WSW24x8 6 8-34
OPENING NOTES:
HEIGHT 1. IF REQUIRED ROUGH OPENING HEIGHT "
EXCEEDS TABLE VALUE, SPECIFY NEXT FURRING FOR 3 1/8" HEADER 5

WSW2

LD

H CURB

TALLER PANEL AND TRIM AS NECESSARY.
THE STRONG-WALL® WOOD SHEARWALL MAY
BE TRIMMED TO A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 74%,".
FURRING DOWN GARAGE HEADER MAY BE
REQUIRED FOR CORRECT ROUGH OPENING
HEIGHT.

H CURB

WSW DESIGNED TO PROVIDE %" GAP BETWEEN
\ LSL AT BASE OF WSW AND CONCRETE. ENSURE

CONCRETE IS LEVEL AND SMOOTH BENEATH
PANEL. GRIND OR FILL AS NECESSARY.

WSW2

o
)

1. STRONG-WALL WOOD SHEARWALL IS MANUFACTURED AND TRADEMARKED BY "SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY INC."HOME OFFICE:
5956 W. LAS POSITAS BLVD. , PLEASANTON, CA 94588 TEL: (800) 999-5099, FAX: (925) 847-1597. "SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY INC." IS

AN ISO 9001-2008 REGISTERED COMPANY.
USE OF THIS PRODUCT IS SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

N

3. THIS PRODUCT IS PART OF THE OVERALL LATERAL FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM OF THE STRUCTURE. DESIGN OF THE BUILDING'S
LATERAL FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM, INCLUDING THE LOAD PATH TO TRANSFER LATERAL FORCES FROM THE STRUCTURE TO THE
GROUND, IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DESIGNER.

>

ENGINEER OF RECORD IS PERMITTED TO MODIFY DETAILS FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS.

5. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, CONDITIONS, ELEVATIONS, ETC. PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ANY COMPONENTS
FOR THE STRONG-WALL SB SYSTEM. IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND, THEY SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
DESIGNER FOR CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

6. INSTALLATION OF PRODUCT SHALL BE DONE IN CONFORMANCE TO THESE DRAWINGS. THE PERFORMANCE OF MODIFIED PRODUCTS
OR ALTERED INSTALLATION PROCEDURES ARE THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE DESIGNER.

7. SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY INC. RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CHANGE SPECIFICATIONS, DESIGNS, AND MODELS WITHOUT NOTICE
OR LIABILITY FOR SUCH CHANGES.

©

ALL HARDWARE CALLED OUT IS SIMPSON STRONG-TIE.

9. SEE ICC-ES ESR-2652 OR CITY OF LOS ANGELES RR25730 AS APPLICABLE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

,

CA 94588

)

5956 W. LAS POSITAS BLVD.
(800) 999-5099
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GENERAL CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS AND CODE
: COMPLIANCE REFERENCE:
2045 INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE {IRC)
WwAC 51-51 & 51-11R
1.0 Approved numbers or addresses shall be provided for all
new buildings in such a position as to be plainly visible and
legible from the street or road fronting the property. R319.1
4.1 Provide Blue 18 AWG tracer wire at non-metal water
service piping per UPC 604.8.
1.2 Manufacturer's installation instructions, as required by this
code, shall he available on the job site at the time of
inspection. R106.1.2 :
HABITABLE SPACE (ROOM; is space in a building for living,
steeping, eating, or cooking. Bathrooms, toilet rooms, closets,
halls, storage or utility space and similar areas are not
considered habitable spaces. Section R202, iIRC.
Minimum height. Habitable space, haliways and portions of
basements containing these spaces shall have a ceiling height
of not iess than 7 feet. Bathrooms, feilet rooms and laundry
rooms shall have a ceiling height of not less than 6™ 8.
Exceptions:
1. For rooms with sioped ceilings, the required floor area of the
room shall have a ceiling height of not less than 5 and not less
than 50 percent of the required floor area shall have a ceiling
height of not less than 7.
2. The celling height above bathroom and toilet room fixtures
shali be such that the fixture is capable of being used for its
intended purpose. A shower or tub equipped with a
showerhead shall have a ceiling height of not less than 6-8”
above an area of not less than 30" by 30" at the showerhead.
3. Beams, girders, ducts or other obstructions in basements
containing habitable space shall be permitied to project to
within 6'-4" of the finished floor.
R305.1.1 Basements. Portions of basements that do not
contain habitable space or hallways shall have a ceiling height

of not less than 6'-8".
Exception: At beams, girders, ducts or other obstructions,
the celiing height shall be not less than 6-4" from the finished
floor. R305.1, IRC
2.0 LIGHT All habitable rooms within a dwelling unit shali be
provided with natural light by means of exterior glazed areas
with an area not fess than 8% of the fl. area of such rooms.
The glazed areas need not be installed in rooms where
artificial light is provided capable of producing an average
illumination of 6 footcandles (65 i) over the area of the room
at a height of 30" above the floor level. R303.1, IRC
3.0 Minimum ventilation performance. Dwelling units shail
be equipped with iocal exhaust and whole house ventilation
systems designed and installed as specified in Section M1507.
R303.4
4.0 Range hoods shall discharge to the outdoors through a
duct. The duct serving the hood shall have a smooth intefior
surface, shall be air tight, shall be equipped with a back-draft
damper and shall ba independent of ali other exhaust systems.
Ducts serving range hoods shall not terminate in an attic or
craw! space or areas inside the building. M1503.1
5.0 Domestic clothes dryer exhaust duct shall terminate on the
outside of the building and shall be equipped with a back-draft
damper. Screens shall not be installed at the duct termination
Exhaust duct joints shall be sealed in accordance with Section
M1601.4.1 and shall be mechanically fastened. Ducts shall not
be joined with screws or similar fasteners that protrude more
than 1/8" into the inside of the duct. Do not connect to gas vent
or chimney. Do not extend into or through ducts or pienums.
Unless otherwise permitted or required by the dryer
manufaciurer's instructions and approved by the building
official, 4" dia. domestic dryer moisture exhaust ducts shail not
exceed a totat combined horizontat and vertical length of 35°, &
feet shall be deducted for each additional 90-degree elbow,
Install ductwork {smooth, rigid, galvanized steel or aluminum,
no plastic or aluminum flex) prior fo insulation and framing
inspection. Sect. M1502, G2438 IRC
6.0 Water closet compartmeant minimum 30" wide with 21" clear
space in front. Section R307.1, {RC.
7.0 Bathtub and shower floors and walls above bathtubs with
installed shower heads and in shower compariments shail be
finished with a nonabsorbent surface. Such wall surfaces shail
extend fo a height of not less than 6’ above the fleor. R307.2.
Backer boards. Materials used as backers for wall tile in tub
and shower areas and wall panels in shower areas shall be of
materials listed in Table R702.4.2, and instalied in accordance
with the manufacturer's recommendations. R702.4.2, IRG
DRAINAGE

8.0 Surface drainage shall be diveried to a storm sewer
conveyance or other approved point of collection so as to not
create a hazard. Lofs shali be graded {o drain surface water
away from foundation walis. The grade shall fall a minimum of
&" within the first 10°. Exception: Where lof lines, walls, slopes
or other physical barriers prohibit 6” of fall within 10°, the final
grade shall slope away from the foundation at a minimum
slope of 5 % and the water shall be directed fo drains or
swales to ensure dratnage away from the structure. Swales
shall be sloped a minimum of 2 % when located within 10" of
the building foundation. Impenvious surfaces within 10" of the
building foundation shail be sloped a minimum of 2 percent
away from the building. R401.3 IRC.

FOUNDATIONS
8.1 Footings and foundations, uniess otherwise approved by
the building official, shall be constructed of masonry, concrete,
or treated wood in conformance with Sect. R402 & 403, IRC
and in ali cases shail extend below the frost line (18") and 12"
below undisturbed ground level. Sect. R403.1.4, IRC
9.0 Cut slopes for permanent excavations and fills shall be not
steeper than 2 horizontal to 1 vertical unless substantiating
data justifying steeper slopes are submitted. Deviation from the
foregoing limitations for slopes shail be permitted only upon the
presentation of & soil investigation report acceptable o the
building official.
10.0 Foundation setbacks from ascending and descending
slopes shall comply with Sect. R403.1.7, IRC.
11.0 Minimum regquirements for foundations, including isolated
footings, if design not provided use Table R403.1 (1} & Figure
R403.1(1), IRC.
12.0 Vertical stub steel from footing fo wall shall be #4 bar @
48" ofc with standard hook 37 clear of soit and extending 14"
above top of footing, otherwise maich vertical steel spacing of
wall. Minimum foundation wall reinforcement: provide one #4
bar continuous horizontal in top 12” of wali and one #4 bars in
footing {min. 3" clear frem soil) typ. UNDO, Sect. R403.1.3.2,
RC

13.0 Monolithic cast footing/ slab supporfing bearing walls shall '

extend a min. depth of 12" below fop of slab. R403.1.3.4, IRC
14,0 Step footings for all bulidings where the surface of the
ground slopes more than 1 foot in 10 feet. Top of footing shall
be level. Sect. R403.1 .5, IRC i
15.0 Foundation piates or silis shall be bolted to the foundation
or foundation wall with not less than 5/8" dia. siee! bolts
embedded &t least 77 info the concrete and spaced not more
than 48" apart, U.N.Q. There shall be a minimumn of two bolts
per piece over 24" with one belt focated within 12” of the end of
each piece. Properly sized nut and washer shall be permitied
on wall lings without BWP and tightened en each bolt fo the
plate. Use 3"X3" X.229" plate washers in seismic zone D2 at
braced Wail Lines unless approved anchor straps are used,
Foundation plates and sill shall be Min. 2X4 pressure treated
woad or foundation redwood, U.N.O. Sect. R403.1.6

16.0 Wood columns shall be approved wood of natural decay
resistance or approved pressure-preservative-treated wood.
Except columns exposed to the weather or i basements when
supported by concrete piers or metal pedestals projecting 1"
above a concrete floor or 8" above exposed earth and the
earth is covered by an approved impervious moisture barrier.
Columns in enclosed crawl spaces or unexcavated aress
located within the periphery of the building when supported by
a concrete pier or metal pedesial at a height more than 8"
above exposed earth and the earth is covered by an approved
impervious moisture barrier.  4X4 min. secured at base
against laterai displacement. Sect. R317.1.4 & R407.3, IRC.

17. Metal column base brackeis shall be approved for the
loads imposed.

18.0 Provide 18" minirmum crawl space under wood joists and
12" under wood girders. Sect. R317.1, IRC.

19.0 Crawl space unobstructed access, minimum 18" by 24"
Sect. R408.4, IRC. Must have fire protection of opening if in
garage.

20.0 Crawi space ventilation, minimum net ares of 1 square

- foot for each 300 square feet of under-floor area, 1 sff 1500 of

if Class 1 vapor retarder on ground and a radon vent is
instalied. A ground cover of six mil black polyethylene or
approved equzl shall be laid over the ground within crawl
spaces. The ground cover shall be overiapped six inches

_minimurm at the joints and shall extend to the foundation wall,

Openings shail be located within 3' of comers w/ one side
exempt. Locate below insulation or provide water rasistant
baffle. The openings shall be covered with /4
corrosion-resistant 035 wire mesh or other approved vent.
Sect. R408.1 & 2, IRC. The ground cover may be omitted in
crawl spaces if the crawi space has a concrete stab floor with a
minimum thickness of two inches. Unvented crawl spaces
shall comply with R408.3, WAC.
21.0 Unless otherwise approved by the building official,
foundation walls enclosing interior space below finished grade
sha#t be dampproofed outside by approved methods and
materials. Sect. R406.1, IRC.
2.1 Concrete slab-on-grade floors shall be min. 3-1/2" conc.
over 6 mil. poly. vapor barrier on 4" base course. R506 IRC.
FRAMING
All lumber, wood structural panel sheathing, particleboard,
structural  giued-laminated  timber, end-jointed  umber,
fiberboard sheathing & hardboard siding (when used
structurally), piles and poles regulated by R317, IRC shall
conform to the applicable standards or grading rules specified
in the IRC and shall be so identified by the grade mark or a
Certificate of inspection issued by an approved agency. All
components required to be treated under Sect. R318 shall be
identified by the quality mask of an inspection agency. R502.1,
RB02.1, R602.1, IRC.
22.0 Frame naiting to be in compliance with Tabie R802.3 (1) &
(2), IRC. Fasteners and conneciors in  contact with
pressure-preservative and fire-retardant-treated wood shall be
of hot-dipped zinc-coated galvanized steel, stainless steel,
silicon brenze or copper. For coating weights see R317.3.1.
Exceptions:
4. %" diameter or larger steel bolts.
2. Fasteners other than nails and timber rivets shall be
permitted to be of mechanically deposited zinc- coated steel
with coating weights in accordance with ASTM B 695, Class
55, minimum.
23.0 Protection from decay shall be provided in the foliowing
locations by the use of naturally durable wood or wood that is
preservative treated in accordance with AWPA U1 for the
species, product, preservative and end use. Preservatives
shali be listed in Section 4 of AWPA U1, :
1. Wood joists or the bottemn of a wood structural floor when
cioser than 18%cr wood girders when closer than 12" fo the
exposed ground in crawl spaces or unexcavated area located
within the periphery of the building foundation.
2. Al wood framing members that rest on concrete or
masonry exterior foundation walls and are less than 8" from the
exposed ground.
3. Sills and sleepers on a concrete or masonry siab that is in
direct contact with the ground uniess separated from such slab
by an impervious moisture barrier,
4. The ends of wood girders eniering exterior masonry or
concrete walis having clearances of less than 0.5” on lops,
sides and ends.
5.  Wood siding, sheathing and wall framing on the exterior of
2 building having a clearance of less than 6" from the ground
or iess than 2" from horizontal concrete.
6. Wood structural members supporting moisture-permeable
fioors or roofs that are exposed to the weather, such as
concrete or masonry slabs, uniess separated from such floors
or roofs by an impervious moisture barrier,
7. Wood furring strips or other wood framing members
attached directly to the interior of extenor masonry walls or
concrete walls below grade except where an approved vapor
retarder is applied between the wall and the furring strips or
framing members.
Fieid-cut ends, notches and drilled holes of
preservative-treated wood shall be treated in the field in
accordance with AWPA M4, Sect. R317, IRC.
24.0 Foundation cripple walls shall be framed of studs not less
in size than the studding above with a minimum iength of 14
inches, or constructed of solid blocking. When exceeding 48" in
height, such walls shall be framed of studs having the size
requirements for an additional story. Brace cripple walls with
wood structural panels. Walls = 48" brace per Table
R602.10.1, Sect. R602.9, R602.10.2.2, IRC. See R802.11.3,
IRC for stepped foundations.
25.0 Wood member end bearing shalf have sufficient bearing

area based on allowable values for compression perpendicutar

to grain per the supplement to the 2015 National Design
Specifications, Tables 2A, 4A, 48, 4C, 4D, 4E, BA, 58 & 5C.
25.1 For conventional construction, the ends of each joist shall
have not less than 1-1/2 inches of bearing on wood or metal,
nor less than 3 inches ot masonry except where supported on
a 4x4 ribbon strip naited to adjoining stud. Sect. R502.8, IRC.
25.2 Headers or lintels shall have a min. end bearing of 1-1/72"
for 4x material, 3" for 6x material UNQ.
25.3 When a girder is spliced over a suppont, an adequate tie
shall be provided.
254 The allowable spans of girders and headers fabricated of
dimension lumber shall not exceed the values set forth in
Tables R602.7(1), R602.7(2) and R802.7(3). R602.5, IRC
25.5 Joists framed into the side of a wood girder shall be
supportted by framing anchors or min. 2°X2" nom. ledger strip.
Sect. R502.6.2, {RC
25.6 Trimmer and header joists shall be doubled when span
exceeds 4 ft. Provide framing anchors for header joists over &'
long & for each tail joist more than 12' jong. Sec. R502.10,
R802.9, IRC.
25.7 Siud size, height and spacing shall conform to Table
R602.3.1(5), IRC UNO. Studs shall be continucus from suppaort
at the sole plate to a support at the top plate to resist loads
perpendicular 1o the wall. The support shali be a foundation or
fioor, ceiling or roof diaphragm or shall be designed in
accordance with accepted engineering practice. Exception:
Jack studs, timmer studs and cripple studs at openings in
wals that comply with Tables R602.7(1) & R602.7(2). RG02.3
25.8 Provide solid blocking over floor joist bearing -and where
required. Provide solid blocking fo bearing at point loads under
sheathing. Lap floor jsts 3" and face nail w/ (8) 10d.
26.0 Joists under parsliel bearing partitions shall be of
adequate size to support the load. Double joists, sized to
adequately support the ioad, that are separated to permit the
instaifation of piping or vents shall be full depth solid blocked
with fumber not less than 2" in nominal thickness spaced not
more than 48" ofc. Bearing partitions perpendicuiar fo joists
shall not be offset from supporting girders, walls or pasditions
more than the joist depth unless such joists are of sufficient
size to carry the additional load. Sect. R502.4, IRC
27.0 Cutting notching and boring. Notches on end of joists,
rafters & sawn lumber beams shall not exceed 1/4th of the joist
depth. Notches in the top or bottom of the joist & sawn lumber
beams shall not exceed 1/6th the depth and not longer than
1/3rd of the depth of the member and shall not be located in
the middle third of the span. Holes bored in members shall not
ne within 2" of the top or bottom of the member, and the
diameter of any such hole shall not exceed 1/3rd the depth of
the member. The tension side of timber beams of 4" or greater
nom. thickness shailf not be notched except at the ends. Sect.
& Fig. R502.8, RB02.7, IRC.
Any stud in an exterior wall or bearing partition may be cuf or
notched to a depth not exceeding 25 percent of its width. Studs
in nonbearng partitions may be notched to a depth not {o
exceed 40 percent of a single stud width.
Any stud may be bored or drilled, provided that the diameter of
the resuiting hole is no mare than 80 percent of the stud width,
the edge of the hole is no more than 5/8” 1o the edge of the
stud, and the hole is not {ocated in the same seclion as a cut or
notch. Studs located in exterior walls or bearing pariitions
drilled over 40 percent and up to 60 percent shall also be
doubled with no more than two successive doubled studs
bored. Exception; Use of approved stud shoes is permitted
when they arg installed in accordance with the manufacturer's
recommendations.
Manufactured Giu-laminated beams may not be notched, cut
or bored without submission and approval of substantiating
calculations from a Washington State licensed Siructural
" Engineer. Sect. RB02.6, IRC
27.% Provide min. two floor joists under cripples for window
headers at cantilevered sections.
28.0 Provide 1-1/2 inches solid blocking min. over bearing
paritions, walls, and beams. Bridging/ solid blecking/ cross
bracing per Sect. R502.4, IRC.
29.0 Provide firablocking in the following locations:
1. in concealed spaces of stud walls and partitions, including
furred spaces and parallel rows of studs or staggered studs; as
follows: 1.1.Vertically at the ceiiing and floor levels.
1.2, Horizontally at intervals not exceeding 10.
See R302.11.1.1 For alternatives.
2. At interconnections between concealed vertical and
horizontal spaces such as cccur at soffits, drop or cove
ceilings.

" decay per R317.1.3, IRC

3. inconcealed spaces between stair stringers at the top'and
bottom of the run. Enclosed spaces under stairs shali comply
with Section R302.7.
4. Al openings around vents, pipes, ducts, cables and wires
at ceiling and floor ievel, with an approved material to resist the
free passage of fliame and products of combustion.
5. For the fireblocking of chimneys and fireplaces, see
R1003.19.
Fireblock Canstruction shall consist of 2" nominal fumber, or
two layers of 1" nominal lumber with broken lap joints, or one
layer of 23/32" wood structural panel with broken fao isints. or
one fayer of 3/4" type 2-M particle board with joints backed with
the same thickness material. Fireblocks may also be of
gypsum board, cement fiber board, batts or blankets of minerat
or glass fiber or other approved matedals installed in such a
manner as to be securely retained In place.  R302.11, IRC.
30.0 Columns and posts, framed io true end bearing
adequately anchored at fop and bottom, with a positive direct
cannection to assure against uplift and lateral displacement.
Sact. R407.3, IRC
34.0 Structura! sub-flooring, piank floering, and combined
subfloor-underayment floor systems shail comply with K503,
IRC. Wood structurat panels, combination
subfloor-underlayment o have approved tongue & groove
joints, or be supporied between joists with blocking.
31.1 Wood structural panel grade and thickness for wood
framed garage floor (refer to APA Research Report 138).
32,0 Wood stud walls shali be capped with a double top plate
instalied to provide overlapping at comers and intersections
with bearing partitions. End joints in top plates shail be offset at
least 24°. Joints in plates need not occur over studs. Plates
shali be not less than 2" nominal thickness and have a width at
least equal to the width of the studs. See Exception R602.3.2
32.1 Drilling or notching of the fop plates of bearing watls,
when cut by more than 50% of its width, uniess the entire side
of the wall with the cut is covered by structural sheathing, shall
have a galvanized metal fie of not less than .054” thick and
1-%" wide fastened across a plate with not less than {8} 16d
nails at each side or equiv. R602.6.1, IRC
32.2 Load-bearing headers are not required in interior or
exterior nonbearing walis. A single flat 2X4 member may be
used as & header in interior or exterior nonbearing walls for
openings up to 8" in width if the vertical distance to the paralle
naliing surface above is not more than 24”. For such
nonbearing headers, no crippies or blocking are required
abave the header.
33.0 Structures located in Seismic Design Categories £0, D1
and D2 shall have exterior and interior Braced Wall Lines.
Sect. R602.10.1, R602.10.3 & Table R802.10.1.3, IRC.
Spacing shall not exceed 25’ o/c., except 35" permitted for one
room. 4-0" Braced Wall Panels shall be located not further
than 10°-0" from corners and not more than 25°-0" o/c each
floor, R602.10.2.2.1. For Alternate Braced Panel see Section
RE02.10.6.1, IRC. All verticat joints of panel sheathing shail
occur over, and be fastened to, common studs. Horizontal
joints in braced wall panels shait occur over, and be fastened
to, common blocking of a minimum 1%‘thickness. Where a
building, or portion thereof, does not comply with one or more
of ihe bracing requirements in this section, those portions shatl
be designed and constructed in accordance with accepted
engineering practice.
33.1 Silt plates and framing members receiving edge nailing for
shear walls exceeding 350#/in. ft. shall be 3X nominal
members.
33.2 Braced Wali Line sole plates shall be fasiened fo the floor
framing and top plates shail be connected fo the framing above
in accordance with Table R802.3{1). Silis shali be fastened to
the foundation or stab in accordance with Sections R403.1.6
and R602.11.1. Where joists are perpendicular to the braced
wall §nes above, blocking shall be provided under and in line
with the braced wall panels. Where joists are perpendicuiar to
braced wall fines betow, blocking shall be provided over and in
line with the braced wall panels. Where joists are parallel to
braced wall lines above or below, a rim joist or other paraliel
framing member shall be provided at the wail to pemmit
fastening per Table R602.3(1). R602.10.8 IRC

EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND GLASS BOORS
33.4 Windows and doors shall be installed and flashed in
accordance -with the wmanufacturer's written  instaliation

- instructions and R703.8. Written installation instructions shali

be provided by the manufacturer for each window or door.
Window sills: In dwelling units, whera the opening ‘of an
operable window is located more than 72" abeve the finished
grade or surface below, the jowest pari of the clear opening of
the window shail be a min. of 24" above the finished floor of the
room in which the window is located. Glazing beiween the floor
and 24" shall be fixed or have openings through which a 4 dia.
sphere cannot pass. Exceptions as aliowed in R312.2, IRC.
Exterior windows and sliding doors shail be iested by an
approved independent laboratory, and bear a label identifying
manufacturer, performance characteristics and approved
inspection  agency to  indicate  compliance  with
AAMAMNDMACSA 101/1.5.2/A440. Exterior side-hinged doors
shall be tested and iabeled as conforming to AAMA/
WDMA/CSA 1014.5.2/A440 or comply with R609, IRC.
33.5 Window and glass door assemblies shail be anchored in
accordance with the pubtished manufacturer's
recommendations fo achieve the design pressure specified.
Substitute anchoring systems used for substrates not specified
by the fenestration manufacturer shali provide equal or greater
anchoring performance as demonstrated by accepted
engineering practice. R609.7.1 IRC
33.6 Mullions shail be tested by an approved testing laboratory
in accordance with AAMA 450, or be engineered in accordance
with accepted engingering practice. R608.8, iIRC.
TRUSSES

34.0 Stress analysis and drawings/details shall be stamped by
an approved State of Washington Registered Engineer.
(Drawings/ details shall be on job site for framing inspection.}
R502.11.4, R802.10, iRC
34.1 Cirder and field-assembied truss: Engineered stress
anaiysts and details shali be submitted to Building Official for
approval.
34.2 Use approved/ applicable truss support hangers.
34.3 Field identification of light metal plate-connected trusses
is required. Information branded, marked, or otherwise
permanently affixed to each truss shalt contain the following:
1) identification of the truss manufacturing company;
2) The design load,
3} The truss spacing.
34.4 Engineering data and details shall be approved by the
building official before any field cuts or truss aiterations.
R502.11.3
34.5 All roof trusses shall be so framed and fied into the
framework and supporting watls so as to form an integrai part
of the whole building. Roof frusses shail have joinis well fitted
and shali have all tension members wel-tightened before any
ioad is placed upon the truss. Dagonal and sway bracing shall
be used {o brace ail roof trusses. R502.11.2, R802.10.3 IRC.
34.6 install roof truss clips @ interior non-bearing pariitions.

ROOF FRAMING
35.0 Rafters shall be framed to ridge board or o each other
with a gusset plate as a tie. Ridge board shall be at least 1"
nominal thickness and not less in depth than the cut end of the
rafter. Provide valley or hip rafters not less than 2" nominal
thickness and not less in depth than the cut end of the rafter.
R802.3, iRC.
35.1 Roof framing members and ceiling joists having a
depth-to-thickness ratio exceeding 6 to 1 based on nominal
dimensions shall be provided with' lateral support at points of
bearing to prevent rotation. For roof rafters with ceiling joists
attached per Table R802.3(1), the depth-thickness ratio for the
total assembly shail be determined using the combined
thickness of the rafter plus the attached ceiling joist. Rafters
and ceiling joists having a depth-to-thickness ratic exceeding 6
o 1 based on nominal dimengions shail be supported laterally
by solid blocking, diagenal bridging {wood or metal) or - a
continuous 1"X3" wood strip nailed across the rafters or ceiling
joists at intervals not exceeding 8'. R802.8, IRC.
36.0 2x4 rafler ties mapdmum 4" o.c. where ceiling joists and
rafters are not parailel, fastened as required. R802.3.1, IRC.

36.1 Purling to be at least equal to size of supported rafiers
and to be braced by 2x4 struts at 48" o/c at not less than 45
degrees to a bearing wail. Unbraced siruts shall not exceed 8 #t
in length. RB02.5.1, IRC.

37.0 Roof sheathing shall be in accordance with Table No.
R503.2.1.4(1), IRC for wood structurati panels. No spaced
lumber sheathing allowed. R803.2, IRC.

38.0 Al wood exposed to weather, such as wood used for deck
framing including decking, railings, joists, beams, and posts
shall be pressure treated or of wood with natural resistance to

39.0 Guards shall be located along open-sided walking
surfaces, including stalrs, ramps and landings, that are located
more than 30" measured vertically to the floor or grade below
at any peint within 38" horzontally to the edge of the open
side. Provide guards not iess than 36" high with intermediate
members spaced such that a sphere 4" in diameter cannot
pass through (4 3/8" ai stairs) (fo withstand a horizonial force
of 200 Ibs. applied at right angle to the top rail). R312, IRC
39.1 Deck framing to be designed for 40 b, per sq. fi. Live
Load. Piers to be poured in place concrete with metal
column-type base for pest. Provide sway-bracing as required.
Table R301.5 & R502.2.2, IRC.
39.2 Wood/ Plastic compoesites shall be installed in accordance
with the manufacturer's instructions. R317.4. & R507.3 iRC
40.0 Plywood roof sheathing exposed on the underside shail
be bonded with exterior glue {Exposure 1). R803.2.1.1,{RC
40.1 Solid sheathed decks and roofs shall be sloped a min.
1/4” per foct. When decks or roofs are not sloped to drain over
deck or roof edges, roof drains in combination with overflow
drain(s} andfor scupper(s) shail be instzlied. R903.4, IRC
41.0 Application of roof-covering materials shall be in
accordance with Sect. R905, IRC. Wood shingle or shake
application- See Table R805.8.8, IRC
41.1 Shake & shingte roofs require metal valley with diverier rib
of min. 28 gage galv. or corrosion resistant metal applied over
min. 15 ib. felt, R905.7.6, iRC.

ATTIC VENTILATION '
42.0 The net free ventilating area of enclosed rafter or aitic
spaces shall be not less than 1/150 of the area of each space
to be ventilaled, except that the area may be 1/300, provided
that at least 50% and not more than 80% of the required
ventilating area Is located at least 3ft. above eave or cornice
vents with the balance being provided by the eave or cormice
vents, or if a class | or Il vapor barrier is installed on the warm
in winter side of the insulation. The openings shall be coverad
with corrosion-resistant metal mesh with mesh openings of 1/4"
or as otherwise permitted. R806, IRC.
42.1 Unvented atfic assembiies shall conform to R806.4, iRC
43.0 Cathedrai roofs & roofs framed to side of wall shall have &
continuous ridge vent or roof jacks.
43.1 At juncture of the roof and vertical surfaces, flashing and
counterflashing shall be provided per the roofing
manufacturer's instructions and, when of metal, shall not be
tess than 0.018 in. (No. 26 ga. Galv. sheet) corrosion-resistant
metal. R905.2.8, {RC
44.0 All aitic spaces with 30" or more vertical height shall be

provided with an access opening 22" by 30°. The opening shall -

be iocated in a corridor, hallway or other readily accessibie
location and have at least 30" head room. R807, IRC. See
M1305.1.3 for access requirements where mechanical
equipment is located in attics. : S

: EXTERIOR WALL

.45.0 Products sensitive to adverse weather shall not be

instailed until adequate weather protection for the instaflation is
provided. Exterior sheathing shall be dry befere applying
exterior cover. Sect. R701.2, IRC
45.1 Min. 15 Ib. asphalt or Type 1 fell or other approved water
resistant barrier shall be applied over studs or sheathing on ali
exierior walils, lap not less than 2" at horizontal joints and " at
vertical joints. Sect. R703.2. On Portland cement stucco walls
use 2 layers type 'D' building paper and provide weep screed.
Sect. R703.7.2.1 & R703.7.3, IRC
46,0 The exterior wall envelope shall be designed and
constriscted in a manner that prevents the accumulation of
water within the wall assembly by providing a water-resistant
barrier behind the exierior veneer as required by Section
R703.2 and a means of drairing water that enters the
assembly to the exterior. Protection against condensations in
the exterior wall assembly shall be provided in accordance with
Section R702.7 of this cede. Sect. R703.1.1, IRC.
46.1 Approved corrosion-resistant flashing shall be applied
shingle-fashion in such a manner to prevent entry of water into
the wali cavity or penefration of water to the building structural
framing components. The flashing shall extend to the surface
of the exterior wall finish. Approved corrosion-resistant
flashings shalf be installed at aif of the following locations:
1. Exterior window and door openings. Flashing at exterior
window and door cpenings shall extend to the surface of the
ext. wall finish or to the water-resistive barrier for subsequent
drainage.
2. At the intersection of chimneys or other masonry
construction with frame or stucca wails, with projecting lips on
both sides under slucco copings.
3. Under & at the ends of masonry, wood or metal copings &
sills.
4. Continuously above all projecting wood trim.
5. Where extericr porches, decks or stairs attach io a walf or
floor assembly of wood-frame construction.
8. At wali and roof intersections.
7. At buiit-in gutters. Sect. R703.4, IRC

ANCHORED VENEER

47.0 Shall comply with the provisions of Sect. R703.8, IRC.

Verify footing size with additional dead foad of anchored
veneer,
47.1 Stone & masonry veneer. 1" air space, approved flashing
at base, 3/16" round weep holes 33" o.c, 15 Ib. felt over
sheathing. Sec. R703.8.5&6, IRC.
48.0 Veneer shall support no load other than its own weight
and the verticat dead load of veneer above. Sect, 703.8.3, IRC.
48.1 One tie for 23, 2.67sq. f., max. 2' horizontal & vertical
distance. Masonry ties shall be carrosion resistant, and if made
of sheet metal, shaill have a min. size of No. 22 U.5. gauge by
718" or, if of wire, shail be a min. of No. 9 ga., R703.8.4, {RC
49.0 Masonry shall not be supported by wood members except
as provided for in Sect. R703.8.1, IRC. (interior)
491 Non-combustibie, non-corrosive lintels per Table
R703.8.3.1. Min. size: 3"'x3"x1/4" L w/1/4" Dia. Lags @ 12"0c
U.N.O. & 4" min. bearing.

GARAGE/CARPORT
50.0 The garage shall be separated from the residence and its
atlic area by not less than 14" GWE applied o the garage side.
Garages beneath habitabie rooms shall be separated from all
habitable rooms above by not less than 5/8" Type X GWB or
equivalent, Where the separation is a floor-ceiling assembily,
the structure supporting the separation shall atso be protected
by not tess than %" GWB or equivalent. Profect column

- fire-resistive covering from vehicular damage (1/2" piywood fo

36" or equiv.). R302.6 & Table R302.6; IRC
51.0 Openings between the garage and residence shall be

. equipped with solid wood doors not less than 1-3/8" in

thickness, solid or honeycomb core steel doors not less than
4-3/8" thick, or 20-minute fire-rated doors. R302.5.1, IRC.

520 In areas where motor vehicles are stored or operated,
fioor surfaces sha#l be of approved non-combustible materials
and sloped for drainage. R309, IRC

EXITS REQUIRED

54.0 Provide one side hinged egress door with dimensions of
36" X 6'- 8" and not accessed through a garage. All egress
doors shall be readily openable from the side from which
egress is fo be made without the use of a key or special
knowledge or effort. The door may open at a min. 36" landing
that is not more than 7 3/4” ower than the floor levei provided

the door does not swing over the landing. The fandings of the .

agress door that swing out shalf not be more than 1 1/2" below
threshold. R311, IRC.

55.0 Basements, habitable attics & every sleeping room shall
have at least one operable emergency escape and rescue
opening. Escape or rescue openings shall have a mirimum net
¢lear opening of 5.7 s.f., (5 s at ground floor opening). The
min. net ¢clear opening height dim. shall be 24", The min. net
clear opening width shall be 20". Where openings are provided
as a means of escape or rescue, they shall have a finished sill
height not more than 44” above the floor. R310.1, IRC.

55.1 Rescue or escape openings located below grade shall
have a window well with clear horizental dimensions allowing
the window to be fully opened and provide a min. accessible
net clear opening of 9 s.f., with a min. dimension of 36", Wells
with a vertical depth if more than 44" shali be equipped with an
approved permanently affixed ladder or stairs that are
accessible with the window fully open. The ladder shall not
encroach into the required dimensions of the window well by
more than B”. R310.2, IRC

56.0 If the finished floor level directly above a basement is
more than § feet above grade plane or more than 6 fi. above
finigh grade for more than 50% of the total perimeter or is more
than 12' above finish grade at any point, it shall be considered
a story above grade plane. R312.2, iRC.

57.0 All corridors shall be not less than 36" wide. R311.6, IRC.
58.0 All rooms comprising a dwelling unit shall have access
through an interior door to other parts of the dweiling unit.

59.0 A floor or min 36" deep landing is required on each side of -

an exierior door, not more than 7-3/4" below threshoid. On
doors that swing in, max. two 7 %" risers are allowed without a

langing. R311.2, IR

SOLID-FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES
60.0 Solid fuel buming devices. No new or used solid fuel
burning device shall be insfalled in new or existing buildings
uniess such device is U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
certified or exempt from cedification by the Unided States
Environmental Profection Agency and conforms with RCW
70.84.011, 70.94.450, 70.94.453, and 70.94. 457. R303.6.3
61.0 Wood stoves shalt be approved by the building official for
safe use or comply with appiicable nationally recognized
standards as evidenced by the lisling and label of an approved
agency. The instalter shall ieave the manufacturer's installation
instructions atfached to the appliance. Clearances of listed
appliances from combustible materials shail be specified in the
listing or on the rating plate. R1004.1, iRC
62.0 For provisions regarding the instaliation of masonsy
fireplaces see R1001, IRC

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS

63.0 The plans and specifications shall show in sufficient detail
periinent data and features of the materials, equipment and

systems as herein governed, including, but not limited. {o:
-Design criteria, size and type of apparatus and equipment,
systems and eguipment controls, provisions for combustion air

to fuel burning appliances, and other periinent data to indicate
conformance with the requiremenis of this code.
£3.1 Each dweliing unit shall be provided with heating facilities
capable of maintaining 68 degrees F at a point 36" above the
floor in all habitabie rooms when the cutside temperature is as
set forth in R303.10. Heating and cooling equipment shall be
sized based on building loads calculated in accordance with
ACCA Manual § or other approved heating and cooling
calculation methodologies. M1401.3 IRC
£3.2 Provide heating appliances with listed shut-off device in
case of pilot or ignition failure.
64.0 Appliances reguiated by this code shal be listed and
iabeled for the application in which they are installed and used,
unless otherwise approvad in accordance with M1302.1
A permanent factory-applied nameplate(s) shall be affixed to
appliances oh which shail appear, in iegible lettering, the
manufacturer’s name or trademark, the model number, & seriat
number and the seal or mark of the testing agency. A label
shall alse include such data as required in M1303.1. IRC.
65.0 Equipment shall be located as required in Sect. M1305,
spacific requirements elsewhere in the IRC and the conditions
of the equipment's approval. M1305, IRC
66,0 No fuel-burning equipment shall be instalied in a room
used or designed to be used as a bedroem, bathroom, closet,
or in any enclosed space with access only through such room
or space, except direct vent eguipment, enclosed fumaces,
and efectric resistance equipment,
67.0 No warm-air furnace shall be installed in a closet or
alcove less than 12 inches wider than the furnace or furnaces
installed therein with a2 minimum clear working space less than
3 inches along the sides, back, and top of the furnace.
M1305.1, IRC
7.1 At ieast 30" working space fo be provided in front of
furnace. M1305.1, iRC
$8.0 Liquefied petroleum gas-burning appliances shall not be
instalied in a pit, an under floor space, below grade or similar
location where vapors or fuel might unsafely coflect unless an
approved method for the safe coflection, removal and
containment or disposal of the vapors or fual is provided.
69.0 Equipmernt requiring routine inspection or maintenance
shall be provided with sufficient access to allow inspection,
maintenance and replacement without removing permanent
construction or other equipment or disabling the function of
required fire-resistant construction. Furnace instaBations in
attic and crawi spaces shall comply with Sect. M1305, IRC
69.1 A furnace supporied from the ground shalt rest on a
concrete slab projecting 3" above adjoining grade. M1305.1.4.1
70.06 Appliances designed to be in a fixed position shali be
secirely fastened in place. Supperts for appliances shall be
designed and constructed to sustain vertical and horizontal
loads within the stress fimitations in the buifding code. M1307.1
71.0 Appliances having an ignition source shall be elevated
such that the source of ignition is not less than 18" above the
floor in garages and shall not be installed in a location subject
to vehicie damage except where profected by approved
barriers. M1307.3
71.1 Furnace installed in garage. Apply G.W.B. and firetape
above and behind furnace prior to installation.
72.0 Air ducts passing through the wall, ficor, or ceiling
separating a dweiling from a garage shali be constructed of
min. 0.019 inch {No. 268 gage) galvanized sheet metal and
have no openings into the garage. R309.1.1, IRC.

VENTING AND COMBUSTION AIR
73.0 All fuel burning equipment shall be provided with

-combustion ait and meet the provisions of M1701 & M1801,

IRC. Appliances located within the building envelope shall
obtain combustion air from ouldoors. Heating equipment
jocated within the Building Envelope shall be thermally isolaied
from the heated area unless direct vent design.

NOTE: BUILDING ENVEILOPE. The elements of a building
which enclose conditioned spaces through which thermal
energy may be transferred to or from the exterior. Section 202,
WS.EC.

73.1 Oulside combustion air required for both listed and
uniisted appliances. Sect. M1701, iRC

74.0 Every appliance designed io be venied shall be
connected to a venting system complying with Ch. 18 & 24,
IRC.

75.0 Every factory-built chimney, Type L veni, Type B gas

vent, or Type BW gas vent shall be instalied in accordance
with the terms of its listing, manufaciurer's instructions, and the
applicable provisions of Chapter 18 &24, IRC.
76.0 Vert conneclors shall be installed within the space or
area in which the appliance is focated and shall be connected
to a chimney or vent in such a manner as o mainiain the
clearance to combustibles per Sect. 1803, IRC.
77.0 Not used.

DUCTWORK
78.0 Duct systems shai be of metal as set forth in Table No.
M18601.1.1(2) or factory-made air ducts complying with CH. 18,
IRC. Joints of duct systems shall be made substantially airtight
by means of tapes, mastics, liquid sealants, gasketing or other
approved closure sysiems. Stud wall cavities and the spaces
between solid floor joists shall not be used as air plenums.
Instalation of ducis shalt comply wf Sect. M1801, IRC
78.1 Ducts shall not be instalied within 4" of the ground.
M1601.4.7, i1RC

STAIRWAYS
Provide stairway illumination per R303.6 & 7, IRC
79.0 Usabie space under stairs shall have walls and soffits (on
the enclosed side) protected w/ 1/2" GWB. R302.7, iRC
80.0 Fireblock stairs: Between stair stringers at top and bottiom
and afong run between siuds. Sec. 708.2.1, IRC.
81.0 Maximum rise 7.75" minimum tun 10 headroom
minimum 6'- 8™ minimum width 36 “. Provide handrail on stairs
of four or more rsers. Handrails shall not project more than
4.5" on either side. Handrails to have ends returned and placed
minimum 34", maximum 38 " above tread nosing (one side
min.). The handgtip portion of circular handrails shafl be not
less than 1-1/4" nor more than 2" in cross-sectional dimension
(see R311.7.7.3 for other sizes). The handgrip portion of
handrails shall have a smaooth surface with no sharp corners.
Handrails projecting from a walf shall have a space of not iess
than 1-1/2" between wail and handrail. R311.7.5.1 & 2, IRC.
See R311.7.5.3, IRC for tread nosing profile.
81.1 Winding stairs, Required 10" tread depth to be provided at
12" out from the narrow side, and in no case shall width of run
be tess than 6" at the clear width of the stair. R311.7.5.2.1,
IRC.
81.2 Spiral stairs. Min. 6 34" run, max. 9-1/2" rise with min.
6'-6" headroom. 26" clear walking width. R311.7.10.1, IRC.

SAFETY GLAZING

82.0 Glazing subject to human impact shall comply with Sect.
R308, IRC, and be so labeled to identify compliance. The
following shali be considered specific hazardous locations:

1. Glazing in all fixed and operable panels of swinging,
sliding and bifold doors.

2. Glazing in an individua! fixed or operable pane! adjiacent to
a door where the nearest vertical edge is within a 24" arc of the
door in a closed position.

3. Giazing in an individua! fixed or operable pane! with arez of

-an individual pane larger than 9 square feet, bottom edge less

than 18" above the floor, top edge more than 36" above the

flcor and one or more walking surfaces within 36" horizontally

of the glazing.

4. All glazing in raillings regardless of area or height above a
walking surface. Inciuded are structural baluster panels and
nonstructural infili panels.

5 8  Glazing in enclosures for or walls facing hot iubs,
whirlpools, saunas, steam rooms, bathiubs and showers or
walls and fences adjacent to indoor or ouldoer swimming
pools, hot tubs and spas within 60" horizontally of the water's
edge. This shall apply to single glazing and alf panes in
multiple glazing.

7. Glazing adjacent 1o stairways, landings and ramps within
36" horizontally of a walking surface.

8. Glazing adjacent o stairways within 60" horizontaily of the
bottom tread of a stairway in any direction when the exposed
surface of the glass is less than 80" above the nose of the
tread.

Exception: The following products, materials and uses are
exempt from the above hazardous locations:

1.Openings in doors through which a 3" sphere is unable to
pass.

2. Decorative glass in ltems 1, 2 or 3,

3. Glazing in Section R308.4, [tem 2, when there is an
intervening wall or other permanent barrier between the door
and the giazing or glazing in walls on the latch side of and
perpendicular fo the plane of the door in a closed position, or
glazing adjacent to a door where access through the door is 1o
a closet or storage area 3’ or less in depth.

4. Glazing in Section R3084, lems 3 and 7, when a
horizontal rail is installed on the accessible side(s) of the
glazing 33" to 38" above the walking sutface. The rail shali be
capable of withstanding a horizontal joad of 50 pounds per
imear foot without comtacting the glass and be a minimum of
1% “in height.

5. Cutboard panes in insulating glass units and other multiple

-

. glazed panels in Section R308.4, Item 3, when the bottom

edge of the giass 1 25 or more above grade, a roof, waiking
sutfaces, or other horizontal [within 45 degrees of horizontal
surface adjacent to the glass exterior.

6. Louvered windows and jalousies complying with the
requirements of Section R308.2.

7. Mirrors and other glass panels mounted or hung on &
surface that provides a continuous backing support.

§. Safety glazing in Sect. R308.4, ltems 7 & 8, is not required
where the side of a stairway, landing or ramp has a guardrail or
handra#, including balusters or in-fill panels, complying with the
provisions of Sect. R311.7.6 & R312 IRC; and the piane of the
glass is more than 18" from the railing; or when a solid wati or
panet extends from the plane of the adjacent walking surface
o 34" to 38" above the walking surface and the construction &t
the fop of that wall or panel is capable of withstanding the
same horizontal load as the a guard.

10. Glazing in Sect. 308.4, ltems 2,56,7 & 8 whose bottom
edge is 80" or greater above the floor or walking suiface.
11. Glass unit masonry paneis complying with Section RE10.
FIRE-WARNING SYSTEMS

83.0 All smeke afarms shall be listed in accordance with UL

217 and installed in accordance with the provisions of this code

and the household fire warning equipment provisions of NFPA

72. Smoks alarms shall be installed in the following locations:

1. In each sleeping room.

2. Outside each separate sleeping area in the immediate

vicinity of the bedrooms.

3. On each additionai story of the dwelling, #ncluding

basements and habitable attics. In dwellings or dweiling units
- with split levels and without an intervening deor between the

adjacent levels, a smoke alarm installed -on the upper level
shall suffice for the adjacent fower levet provided that the lower -

level is less than one full story below the upper level.
4. Smoke alarms shall be installed not less than 3’ horizontally
from the door or opening of a bathroom that contains a bathtub
or shower unless this would prevent placement of a smoke
alarm required by Section R314.3.
When more than one smoke alarm is required fo be installed
within an individual dwelling unit the alarm devices shall be
interconnected in such a manner that the actuation of one
aiarm will activate all of the alarms in the individual unit. The
reqguired detectors shall receive their power from the building
wiring and be equipped with a battery backup. The detector
shali emit a signal when balteries are low. Locate 2' clear of
R.A R314, IRC
83.1 Carbon monoxide alarms in dwelling units shall be
instafled oulside of each separate sleeping area in the
immediate vicinity of the bedrecoms on each level of the
dwelling and in accordance with the manufacturer's
recommendations. YWhere a fuel burning appliance is located
within a bedroom or its attached bathroom, a carbon monaoxide
alarm shall be instalied within the bedroom. Carbon monoxide
alarms shall be listed in accordance with UL 2034
Combination carbon monoxide and smoke alarms shall be
listed In accordance with UL 2034 and UL 217. R315
SKYLIGHTS
84.0 Glazing instalied on slopes 15 degrees or more from the
vertical plane shall be constructed with Safely Glazing per
R308.6.2. For curb above roof plane see R308.8.8, IRC.
Factory Built Fireplaces and Chimneys
86. Factory built fireplaces and chimneys shall be listed and
installed In accordance with the terms of its listing ang
manufacturer's instructions. The manufacturer's instructions
must be left on site for the framing inspection. R1004, R1006
IRC
87. Hearth extensions shall conform to the conditions of listing
installation instructions. R1004.2, iRC
88. Metal chimneys shall be anchored at each fioor level with
two 1-1/2" X 1/8" metal straps looped around the chimney and
nafled with not less than six 8d naiis at each joist. Sect. 3102.6,
IRC
838, The termination of every chimney shall extend 2' above
. any roof within 10°,
80, Vented decorative appliances shall be installed in
accordance with the manufacture’s installation instructions.
91. Approved gas fire log lighters shall be installed i
accordance with manufacturer’'s instaliation insfructions.
ENERGY CONSERVATION
These Prescripiive Reguirements are applicable only to
low-rise residential buildings which are designed under the
2015 W.S.E.C. See Table R402.1.1 for insulation values.
INSULATION
EQ All insulation materials including facings such as vapor
barriers or breather papers installed within floor/ceiling
assemblies, rooffceiling assemblies, walls, crawl spaces, or
attics shall have a flame-spread rating not to exceed 25 and a
smoke density not to exceed 450 when tested in accordance
with ASTM E 84. Sect. R303.10, {RC. EXCEPTIONS:
a. Foam plastic insidation shall camply with Sect. R318, {RC.
b. When such materials are instailed in concealed spaces, the
flame-spread and smoke-developed limitations do not apply to
the facing, provided that the facing is instatied in substantial
contact with the unexposed surface of the ceiling, floor, or wall
finish.
E1 Access doors from conditioned spaces to unconditioned
spaces ({(eqn., attics and crawl spaces) shall be
weather-stripped and insulated to a level equivalent to the
insulation on the surrounding surfaces, Access shall be
provided o all equipment which prevents damaging or
compressing the insulation. A wood framed or equivalent baffle
or refainer must be provided when ioose fill insulation is
insfalled. Sect. R402.2.4.
E2 When required, insutation shali be instalied with clearances
according to manufaclurer's specifications. Insulation shail be
installed so that required ventilation is uncbstrucied, For blown
or poured joase fili, insutation clearances shall be maintained
through installation of a permanent refainer.
E3 CEILING AND ROOF SECTIONS. Loose fill insulation may
be used where the slope of the celling is not more than 3:12
and there is mare than 30" from the top of the ceiling framing to
the underside of the roof sheathing. Baffles shall be instalied in
ceilings/attics fo maintain 1 ventilation and extend 8" vertically
above batts or 12" vertically above loose fili. When eave venis
are instalied, baffling of the vent openings shali be provided so
as to deflect the incoming air above the surface of the
insulation. Baffles shall be rigid material, resistant fo wind
driven moisture Section 402.2.3.
E4 EXTERIOR ABOVE GRADE WALLS. All wall insulation
shall fill the entire cavity. Exterior wall cavities isolated during
framing shall be fully insulated to the levels of surrounding
walls. All faced insulation shalf be face stapled to avoid
compression.
ES FLOOR SECTIONS. Insulation shall be installed in a
permanent manner in substantial contact with the surface
being nsulated. insulation supports shall be installed so
spacing is no more than 24" on center. When foundation vents
are placed in the insulation cavity, & permanent moisture
resistant baffle shall be installed at an angle of 30 degrees
from the horizontal to divert air flow below the lower surface of
the ficor insulation. R402.2.7.

E6 SLAB PERIMETER- edges within 24" of grade in heated
spaces are required o be insulated to provide a thermal
break between the slab and the foundation wall or, for
mongc-pours, between the slab edge and the exterior.
Inside founcation: R-10 insulation from top of slab extending
downward or downward and then horizontally for a total
distance of 24". Qutside foundation or monolithic stab R-10
insulation instalied from top of slab downward to top of footing
or frost line (18" below finish grade). For pedmeter insulation,
only water-resistant material, such as extruded palystyrene,
may be used. R402.2.9. All plastic foam proeducts must be
protected against deamage and covered or coated 10 prevent
exposure to daylight Rigid, opaque & weather resistant
protective covering to Min 6” below grade. R303.2.1
E£7 RADIANT SLABS- thermally isolate entire area of siab
from soll with a2 minimum of R-10 insulation. The insulation
shall be an approved product for its intended use. R402.2.9.1.
E8 BELOW GRADE (BASEMENT) WALLS- See Table
R402.1.1 for required insulation in finished and unfinished
conditioned living space. Provide RS rigid board thermal brake
between conc. slab and wall. R402.2.8
a) Betow grade exterior wall insulation (cold) side of the
wall shall extent from the top of the below grade wall 1o the top
of the footing and shall be approved for below-grade use.
Above grade insulation shail be protected.
b) insulation used on the interior (warm side of the wall)
shalf extend from the top of the below-grade wail to the
betow-grade floor ievel and be continuous.
£9 GLAZING AND DOORS- Glazing and door U-values shall
be those values approved for use by the 2015 WSEC.
E9.1 Insulation of hot water piping shall be R3 min. R403.4 2.
’ MOISTURE CONTROL
£140 Vapor retarder shall be installed on the warm side (in
winter) of the insulation separating conditioned space from
unconditioned space as specified in the following cases.
E11 Fleors shall have a vapor retarder installed as in £13
below. WNote: £xterior grade T&G plywood meets this
requirement.
E42 Roofl Ceilings- Where the ventilation space above the
insulation is less than an average of 127, a vapor retarder shal
be installed as in £13 below. Single rafter joist vaulted ceiling
cavities shall be of sufficient depth to allow a minimum 1"
vanted air space above the insulation except in unvented attic
assemblies,
E13 Walls shall! have a vapor retarder instalied. One or
combinations of the following are acceptable:
a. Face-stapted batt insulation with a </= 1 perm rating.
b. Unfaced friction fit batt insulation with 4 mil. poly, or low
perm paint vapor retarder with a dry cup rating </= 1 perm.
E44 Groundcover of a 6 mil. black polyethylene or appioved
equal shall be laid over the ground in crawi spaces and shall
be lapped 12" min. at the joinis and shall extent o the
foundation wall. EXCEPTION: The ground cover may be
omitted in crawl spaces if the crawl- space has a concrete slab
floor with a minimum thickness of 2",
AIR SEALING
E15 Seals and Weather-stripping: See Table R402.4.1.4. on
Residential Energy Efficiency sheet.
a. Exterior joints around windows and door frames, openings
between walls and foundation, between walls and roof and wall
pangls; openings at penetrations of utility services through
walls, floors and roofs; and all other openings in the building
envelope and all other openings in between units shall be
sealed, caulked, gasketed or weather-stripped to limit air
ieakage. Other exterior joints and seams shall be similarly
treated, or taped, or covered with maoisture vapor permeable
housewrap (Air Barrier),
b. All exterior doors or doors serving as access to an enclosed
unheatad area shall be weather-stripped o limit leakage
around their perimeter when in a closed position.
c. Site built windows are exempt from testing but shali be made
tight fitting. R402.4
E16 Not Used
E17 Building Alr Leakage Yesting: See Residential Energy
Efficiency sheet.
HEATING EQUIPMENT
E18 DUCT CONSTRUCTION. All heating ducts in
unconditioned spaces shall be insulated to & min. of R-8.
R403.2.1. instalistion of ducts in exterior walls, floors or
ceilings shall not displace required envelope insulation.
Building cavities may not be used as ducts. Ducts shall be feak
tested in accordance with RS-33, using the maximum duct
leakage rates specified in R403.2.2. All ducts, air handlers,
fitter boxes, and buliding cavities used as ducis shaft be
sealed. Joints and seams shall comply with Section M1601.3
of the IRC or Sect. 603.9 of the IMC. Duct tightness testing
shall be conducted to verify that the ducts are sealed. A signed
affidavit documenting the test results shall be provided to the
jurisdiction having authority by the festing agent. When
required by the building official, the tast shall be conducted in
the presence of department staff. Duct lightness shaif be
verified by either of the foliowing: Post-construction test or
Rough-in test. See R403.2 2 for exceptions.
E19 Temperature Condrol: The primasy space conditicning
system within each dwelling unit shalt be provided with at least
one programmable thermostat for the regulation of
temperature. See R403.9.1 for specifications.
E20 Heat Pump Controls — See R403.1.2. -
E21 Al piping shali be thermally insuiated in accordance with
R403. Coid water pipes outside the conditioned space shall
be insulated in accordance with the Plumbing Code.

- E23 Showers and javatories used for other than safely reasons
shall be equipped with flow control devices to fimit the total
water flow to 2.5 GPM. Toilets 1.6 gal fflush (max.}. 504.8.1.
E24 Swimming pools (Sect 504) shall have: Readily accessible
ONFOFF swilch. Pool cover & Piping insulated to Section
503.11.

E25 Domestic water heating equipment shali comply with the
applicable efficiencies listed in Tabies 14-1A through 14-1G.
Alt electric water heaters in unheated spaces or on concrete
floors shall be placed on an incompressible, insulated surface
with a minimum thermal resistance of R-10. R403.4.3.
VENTILATION AND INDOOR AIR QUALITY

V1 Each dwelling unit or guestroom shall be equipped with a
ventilation system complying with Section M1507.3.4,
M1807.3:5, M1507.3.86 or M1507.3.7. Compliance is also
permitted 10 be demonstrated through compliance with the
international Mechanical Code or ASHRAE Standard 62.2.
M1507.3.1. Installers shall provide the manufacturer's
installation, operating instructions, and a whole-house
ventilation system operation description. Controls for alf
ventilation systems shall be readily accessible by the occupant.
M15G7.3.2.1
V2 Local exhaust fans shall be provided in each kitchen,
bathroom, water closet, faundry room, indoor swimming poo,
spa, and other rooms where water vapor or cooking odor is
produced & shall be controlled by manual switches,
dehumidistats, timers, or other approved means. These fans
shall have a minimum fan flow rating not less than 50 cfim at
0.25 inches water gauge for bathrooms, laundries, or similar
rooms and 100 cfm at 0.25 inches water gauge for kitchens.
Manufacturers' fan flow ratings shafl be determined as per HVI
916 (April 1995) or AMCA 210. EXCEPTION: Where a range
hood or down draft exhaust fan is used to satisfy the local
exhaust requirements for kitchens, the range hood or down
draft exhaust shall not be less than 100 cfm at £.10 inches
water gauge, Tabie M1507 .4, M1507.4 & M1507.4.%, IRC
F1 Hot {ubs /spa, show back fiow device, gate vaives, drainage
and instaliation specs.
F2 Hot water tank. Provide listed and recognized seismic
strapping focated at the middle thirds of the tank vertically.
Siraps shail circle tank from both sides and be anchored to
studs with 1" X 2-1/2° lag boits. Provide pressure relief valve
and expansion tank. Drain out, no trapping, and of pipe less
than 2' above ground, pointing down. M1307.2, IRC
F3 Dishwasher. Provide air gap.
F4 Wood paneling to be backed with 1/2" GWB or if 7/16” or
thicker, may be installed separately provided it is finished with
an infumescent coating.
F5 Concrete porch, walkway, steps or fanding shall not be
poured against wood framing.  Provide flashing.
FE& Fire protection of floors. Floor assemblies, not required
elsewhere in this code to be fire-resistance rated, shall be
provided with a 1/2-inch (12.7 mm) gypsum wallboard
membrane, 5/8-inch (16 mm) wood structural pane!
membrane, or equivalent on the underside of the floor framing
member. R501.3

EXCEPTIONS: 1. Floor assemblies located direclly over a

space protected by an aciomatic sprinkler system in

accordance with Section P2904, NFPA 13D, or other approved

gquivalent sprinkder systam.
4, Wood floor assemblies using dimensional iumber or

structural composite lumber with & cross sectional area equal
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TEM

DESCRIPTION OF BUILENNG ELEMINTS

NUMBER AND TYPE
OF FASTENER™ =

SPACING AND LOCATION

|

Roof

Blocking between ceiling joists or ralters (o top plaie

4-8d box {2Y,"x 0.113 9 or

3-8d common (2%, "= 0131 % or
3-10d box (3 "> 6,128 or
3-3"x 0.131 "nails

Toe nail

4-8d box {2/, "x 0.F13 Y or
3-8d common (2, "« 0.131 % or

Cfty of Kirkland
Reviewed by R Braun
01/28/2020

2 | Ceiling joists fo top plate 3-104 box (3 "x 0128 %: or Per joist, toe nail
3-3"x 0.131 "nails
Ceiting joist not attached to parallei rafter, laps over 4-10d box (3"x 0.128 }; ov
3 partitions fsee Sections R802.3.1, R802.3.2 and Table  {3-16d common (3%, "x 0.162°}; or Face nail
R802.5.1(9] 4-3"x 8.13! "nails
Ceiling joist attached to parailel rafter {heel joing
4 {see Sections R802.3.1 and RBO2.3.7 and Table Table RR0Z.5.1{9) Face nail
R802.5.1(9]
. . Lo . 4-10d box (3 "= 0,128 Y or
5 Coll?tr trze 1o rafter, face nail or 1Y/, " x 20 ga. ridge strap to 3-10d common {3 "x 0.148); or Face nail each rafter
rare 4-3"% 0.131 "mails
3-16d box nails {3, "% 0.135 % or , . :
o lran N - 3.10d common mails (3 "x 0,148 - or 2 toe maﬂ.st onlgne ?rde ?nd fiE toe nail
after or roof truss to plate 4-10d box {3 "x 0.128; or ?no;l)poswsd e of each rafter or
4-3"x 0.131 "nails s
4-16d {3Y,"x 0.135 % or ._
3-10d common (3Y, "x 0.148 %; or T " .~
4-10d box {3 "x 0.128%; o oe na
¢ {Roof rafters to ridge, valley or hip rafters or roof rafter 4-3"x 0.131 "nails
to minhmim 27 ridge beam 3-16d box 3Y, "= 0.135 }; o7
2-16d common {3, "x 0.162%; or End nail
3-10d box (3 "x 0.128 J; or ha nat
3-37 0131 "nails
Walt
16d common 3"/, "x 0.162% 24 "g.c. face nait
8 |Swd to stud [not at braced wall panels) 10d box (3"~ 0.128 7 or w _
37y 0.131 “natls 16 "o.c. face nail
. 16d box (3Y,"x 0.135; o .
g |Swdfostud and abutting studs at intersecting wall comers {5, 01135 i ﬂfmﬁs Jier 12"0.c. face nail
{at braced wall panels) e
16d commen (3'/, " x 0.162 %) 16 “o.c. face nail
i i ’ ; ;
10 | Built-up header (2% to 2" header with 1,” spaces) 6d comm?n ,,{3 L% 0.162% 16 "o.c. each edge face natl
Bad box {3',"x 01357} 12 "o.¢. each edge face nall
5-8d box (2Y, "« 0.113Y; or
11 {Continuous header to stud 4-8d common (2Y,"x 0.131 Y or Toe nail
' 4-10d box £3"x 0.1287
16d common (3'/,"x 0.162 % 16 "o.c. face nail —
12 {Top plate to top plate 10d box (3" x0.128%; or . =
3% 0.131 “nails 12 "o.c. face natl gg%
u =
8-16d common {3', "x 0.162 %; or 23 =
Dguble iop plate splice for SDCs A-B, with seismic braced { 12-16d box (3%, "= 0.1359; or
wall line spacing < 25 12-10d box {3“x 0.128%; or Face nail on each side of end joint o
13 12-3" % §i.131 "nails (:'léinir?un:j?..&i‘"i?p splice length each .
Double top plate splice SDCs Dy, D, or I,; and braced watt . : sice of end joint <y 5
line spacing = 25 v ’ 12-160 (3,7 0.135) £
16d ca 3, "x 0.162" ’ i 7
14 | Bottam plate to joist, sim joist, band joist or mm?n ( 2> . Z) 1070.c. face ail 8 g
blocking {not at braced wall panels) 166 box 3%, "x 0.135); or 12" 0.0 F i1 Q<
3% 0.131 "nails o.c. fare nai 24
£
. .. 3-16d box (3%, "= 0,135 Y or 3 each 16 "o.c. face nail
Bottom plate to joist, rim joist, band joist or ¢ “ iy
15 1™ tacking (at braced il el 4 2-16d comman (3, " 0.162 3: or 2 each 16" o.c. face uail xZ.
4-3"% 0,131 "nails 4 each 16 "g.¢. face nail 553
£-8d box £2%," % 0113 % or %ﬁ%
3-16d box {3, "= 0.135 %, or neg
4-8d common (2, x 0131 or Toe nail Gow
4-10d box (37= D128 or =
16 {Top or bottom plate to stud 4-37x 0.331 "nails
3-16d box (37, "% 0.135 ), or RN
2-16d conmmon {34, "x 8.162 9; or Frd nai Ea5
3-10d box (3" 0.128 %; or nd nail 2a"
3-3"x 0.131 “naits £
3-10d box {3 "= 0.128 ): or b “3
17 |Top piates, laps at corners and intersections 2-16d common (3, "= 1,162 }: or e naj & E
s } Face nail =i E
3-3"x (L1331 "nalls g 2 E
3-8d box (2], " 0.113 7 or 2
" 2-84 common (27, "= 0131 % or AT
1 z . i i ™ E 4
8 |1 "brace to each stud and plate 7-106 box (3" x 0.128 }- or Face nail ‘6:"3 2IcE
2 staples 19, " EE g g
360 box (2, "x 0.113 9 or 2"
v nw ) . 2-8d common {2Y, "% 0.131 Y or W2l
! ] ; . ol =
19 117 x b "sheathing to each bearing 2-10d bex (3" 0,4128 3 or Face nail ?-g'g 2 §
2 staples. 1 “crown, 16 ga., 1%, "long 513 £
5-8d box (2, 0.113 }; or el | 2
3-8d common (24, "x 0131 Y or <
3-10d box {3 "x 0128 %; or 21l,2%
3 staples, 1 “crown, 16 ga., 1%/, "long < gﬁé
20 P11 "% 8 "and wider sheathing to each bearing Wider than § "= 8 " Face nail % 8 g had
4-8d box (2, "x 0.113 }: o Nl R
3-8d common (2%, "x 8.131 %; or
3.10d box {3 "x 0.128%: or 2%
4 staples, ! "crown, 16 ga., 1/, "long g ®
Floor ‘Eﬁ
4-8d box {2/, "% 0.113 %; o1 =5
. . . 3-8d commeon {2Y, "« 0,131 }; or
21 et ; ;
Joist wo sill, tap plate or pirder 3.10d box (3 “x 0.128 3: or Toe nait g_
3-3 "= 0.131 "nails =128
by . LiSm
8d box (27, x 0113} 4"0.c. toe nail aige
29 Rimijoist, band joist or blocking to sill artop  18d common €2'1,"x 0.131 3; or 2 &
plate {roof applications alsa) 10 box (3% 0.1287); or 6" o.c. toe nail Eiu
3"% 0.131 "nails 515y
g
3-8d hox {2, "= 0.113"; or ‘gﬂé
) o e , _ - 2-8 commen 2/, "% 0.131 1 or g
23 117x B "subfloor or Tess to each joist 3-10d box (3" x 6,2128 % or } Face nail =
2 staples, 1 "crown, 16 ga., I*, "long ]
. .. : 3-16d box (37, "X U135 Tor T ' g
24 | 2 "subfloor to joist or girder 9164 common @Y, {J',}I 627 Blind and face nail ;,’:-é
" - 3-1Bd box {34, "= 0.135 % or . . o
25 |2 "planks (plank & bearmn—floor & roof} 2-16d common (34, "x 0.162 ) At each bearing, face nail z g g .
3-18d common {34, x 0.162 " ggﬁ i
e - 4-10box {3 "% 0.128 %, or .
26 {Band or rim joist to joist £3 "% 0.431 "nails: or End nail
4-3"x 14 ga. staples, '/, "crown
20 common (4 "x 0.182 : or Nail each layer as follows: 32 "o.c.
at top and bottom and staggered.
‘ I0dbox (3= 0128 or 24 "a.c. face nail at top and bottom
27 Built-up girders and beams, 2-inch lumber 3"x .13 "nails staggered on opposite sides
layers _
And:
2-20d common {4 "x 0,182 or % 4 i ;
3-10dbox 3"x 0128 Y or ace nail at ends and at each splice .
3-3"x 0.131 "nails
4-16d box (3%, % 0.135%; or
. o 3-16d common (31," = 0.162 4 :
28 | Ledger strip supporting joists or rafters 4104 goxr(g ,,nx{{}_ i?28x'); D:i Jior At each jaist or rafter, face nail
4-3"% 0.13{ "nails '
29 |Bridging to joist 2-10d (3" = 0.128) Each end. toe nait _ N ' ~
SPACING OF FASTENERS
DESCRIPTION NUMBER AND Db
STEM OF BUILDING ELEMENTS TYPE OF FASTENER™ Edges *';f;g:g?.‘f D} %
' {inches) {inches)
Wood structurat paneis, subfloor, roof and interior wall sheathing to framing and particlebosrd watl sheathing to framing st |
{see Table RE02.3(3) for wood siructural panel exterior wall sheathing to wali framing} E c
3 |3y Bd cornrnon {2 "% .113 7 nail {subfloor, wall)! 6 oF
R 86 commmon {2, “x 0.131 3 nail {roof) 12 o ON
31 4,-10 8¢ common nait (24, x 0.131 % 6 P2 N
3 |y gy 10d common (3" x 0.148 ) nail: or i e
2 1, 8d (2, x 0.131 7 deformed nail 6 12 ~—~
Other wail sheathings O m
33 - Y, “structural ceilulosic fiberboard }'/, " galvanized roofing nail, '/, “head N
sheathing diameter, or I "crown staple 16 ga., 1Y, "long 3 6 O <J
34 25}’33_ “structural celtulosic 1%/, " galvanized,roofing nail, '/, "head diame- S’
fiberboard sheathing ter, or I "crown staple 16 ga., 17/, "long 3 6 %2
Ipn 3 . -
35 i beathing® 1/, " galvanized roofing nail; staple galvanized,
¢ Bypsum sneatiing 1%, "tong: 1/, "screws, Type W or S 7 7 ©
T om - " N
36 1% "avpsum sheathing® 1%/, " galvanized reofing nail: staple gatvanized, P
s BYpsum sheatmng 1%/, "long: 1%, "screws, Type Wor S 4 7 -
Wood structural panels, combination subfioar underlayment te framing O
P
37 1% “and less 6d deformed (2" x 0.128" naik; or
4 &d common {21, " x 0.131 ) nail 6 12
38 |7t 8d common 2V, "x 0.131 ") nail; or
8a deformed {24, "x (1120} nail 6 iz
39 {1, -1, 10d commion (3 "x 0.148 "} nail; or
84 deformed (2, “x 0.120 ) nail 6 12

not larger thar 0,177 inch, and 100 ksi for shank diameiers of 0,142 inch gr less,
b, Staples are 16 page wire and kave a minimum 7/, -inch on diameter crown widd,

a. Nails are smooti-cumuson, box or defortned shanks except where otherwise staled. MNails used for ﬁ%hﬁ'hé'é':'iijm;.;l'é"atll'ing comnections shall have minimum
averape bendig yield strengths as shown: B0 ksi for shank diameler of 0,192 inch (20d conunon nail), 90 ksi for shauk diametars Targer than 5.142 inch
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CONTRACTOR NOTE:

ILLICIT DISCHARGES AND CONNECTIONS (MUNICIPAL CODE 15.52) ARE
PROHIBITED INTO THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM: CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR KEEPING STREETS CLEAN AND FREE OF CONTAMINANTS AT ALL TIMES
AND FOR PREVENTING AN ILLICIT DISCHARGE (KMC 15.52) INTO THE
MUNICIPAL STORM DRAIN SYSTEM. IF YOUR CONSTRUCTION PROJECT
CAUSES AN ILLICIT DISCHARGE TO THE MUNICIPAL STORM DRAIN SYSTEM,
THE CITY OF KIRKLAND STORM MAINTENANCE DIVISION WILL BE CALLED TO
CLEAN THE PUBLIC STORM SYSTEM, AND OTHER AFFECTED PUBLIC
INFRASTRUCTURE. THE CONTRACTOR(S), PROPERTY OWNER, VENDOR, AND
ANY OTHER RESPONSIBLE PARTY MAY BE CHARGED ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED
WITH THE CLEAN—UP AND MAY ALSO BE ASSESSED A FINE (KMC 1.12.200).
THE MINIMUM FINE IS $500. A FINE FOR A REPEAT VIOLATION SHALL BE
DETERMINED BY MULTIPLYING THE SURFACE WATER FINE BY THE NUMBER OF
VIOLATIONS. A FINE MAY BE REDUCED OR WAIVED FOR PERSONS WHO
IMMEDIATELY SELF—REPORT MVIOLATION TO THE CITY AT 425-587-3900. A
FINAL INSPECTION OF YOUR PROJECT WILL NOT BE GRANTED UNTIL ALL
COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE CLEAN—UP, AND PENALTIES, ARE PAID TO THE
CITY OF KIRKLAND.

'OR TION

lllicit Discharges and Connections (Municipal Code 15.52) are prohibited into the Storm Drain System:

Contractor is responsible for keeping streets clean and free of contaminants at all times and for preventing an
illicit discharge (KMC 15.52) into the municipal storm drain system. If your construction project causes an illicit
discharge to the municipal storm drain system, the City of Kirkland Storm Maintenance Division will be called to
clean the public storm system, and other affected public infrastructure. The contractor(s), property owner,
vendor, and any other responsible party may be charged all costs associated with the clean-up and may also be
assessed a fine (KMC 1.12.200). The minimum fine is $500. A fine for a repeat violation shall be determined by
multiplying the surface water fine by the number of violations. A fine may be reduced or waived for persons who
immediately self-report violation to the city at 425-587-3900. A Final Inspection of your Project will not be

granted until all costs associated with the clean-up, and penalties, are paid to the City of Kirkland.
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EXISTING UTILITY NOTE:

LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN, IF ANY, IS APPROXIMATE AND MAY NOT BE ACCURATE OR
ALL INCLUSIVE. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR’S RESPONSIBILITY TO FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND DEPTH OF
ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION. AGENCIES INVOLVED SHALL BE NOTIFIED

WITHIN A REASONABLE TIME PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

OF SW 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 25N, RANGE 5E, WM
LANG RESIDENCE

SITE PLAN NOTES

SEE ARCHITECTURAL, STRUCTURAL, LANDSCAPE, TREE PRESERVATION/MITIGATION, ELECTRICAL AND
MECHANICAL PLANS BY OTHERS FOR THE BUILDINGS, RETAINING WALLS, SITE PLAN INFORMATION,
CONNECTION POINTS FOR UTILITIES, & OTHER INFORMATION NOT SHOWN ON THIS PLAN.

SURVEY NOTE:

EXISTING SURVEY FEATURES, BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC DATA SHOWN ON
THESE DRAWINGS HAS BEEN PREPARED, BASED UPON INFORMATION
FURNISHED BY OTHERS. WHILE THIS INFORMATION IS BELIEVED TO BE
RELIABLE, PITTMAN ENGINEERING CANNOT ENSURE THE ACCURACY AND THUS
IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY OF DATA/INFORMATION PROVIDED
BY OTHERS, OR FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN
INCORPORATED INTO THESE DRAWINGS AS A RESULT.

ADDITIONAL SURVEY NOTE:

TOPOGRAPHY NOTE: THE ON-SITE TOPOGRAPHICAL MAPPING WAS PROVIDED
BY TRIAD (FEBRUARY, 2018) SEE SURVEY FOR SECTION BREAKDOWN.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THAT PORTION OF GOV'T LOT 4, SECTION 8, TWP. 25 N., RGE. 5 E.,
WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN. IN KING COUNTY WASHINGTON, DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 3, BLOCK 3, FRENCH'S
HOMESTEAD VILLA, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN
VOLUME 20 OF PLATS, PAGE 24, RECORDS OF KING COUNTY
WASHINGTON;

THENCE EASTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID BLOCK, A
DISTANCE OF 290.00 FEET;

THENCE SOUTHERLY PARALLEL WITH THE EASTERLY LINE OF 102ND
AVENUE NORTHEAST, A DISTANCE OF 60.00 FEET;

THENCE WESTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID
BLOCK, A DISTANCE OF 290.00 FEET TO THE EASTERLY LINE OF 102ND
AVENUE NORTHEAST;

THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE 60.00 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING;

EXCEPT THE SOUTH 4.27 FEET OF THE NORTH 60.00 FEET OF THE EAST

@:\’ 102ND AVENUE NORTHEAST;

‘%é‘NG ALSO KNOWN AS PARCEL 1 OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND LOT LINE
DJUSTMENT NUMBER K431W AS RECORDED MAY 2, 1983 UNDER
RECORDING NO. 8305020669.
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LAKEVIEW DR. NE /

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT SITE DATA

N.T.S.

OWNER: HARLEY & RITA LANG

SITE ADDRESS: 6304 LAKEVIEW DRIVE NE

TAX ACCT. NO.’S.: 0825059195

TOTAL LOT AREA: 17,099 SF+ OR 0.39 AC.£

PROJECT CONTACT LIST:

OWNER /DEVELOPER: HARLEY & RITA LANG
6304 LAKEVIEW DRIVE N.E.
KIRKLAND, WA 98033
CONTACT: RITA LANG

CIVIL ENGINEER: PITTMAN ENGINEERING
12819 SE 38TH STREET #159
BELLEVUE, WA 98006
CONTACT: JOHN J. PITTMAN, PE

PHONE:
SURVEYOR: TRIAD

(425) 562—7226

20300 WOODINVILLE SNOHOMISH RD. N.E., STE. A
WOODINVILLE, WA 98072

PHONE:

UTILITY CONTACT LIST:

(425) 415—2000

SANITARY SEWER: CITY OF KIRKLAND PUBLIC WORKS DEPT.
123 FIFTH AVENUE
KIRKLAND, WA 98033

WATER: CITY OF KIRKLAND PUBLIC WORKS DEPT.
123 FIFTH AVENUE
KIRKLAND, WA 98033

ELECTRIC: PUGET SOUND ENERGY
PHONE: 1-800-321-4123
GAS PUGET SOUND ENERGY
PHONE: 1-800-321-4123
TELEPHONE: VERIZON

CONTACT: MIKE FESKENS
PHONE: 425-710-4111

BASIS OF BEARINGS

NORTH 01°43'47" EAST BETWEEN THE CALCULATED INTERSECTION OF NE 60TH
STREET & LAKEVIEW DRIVE AND THE CALCULATED INTERSECTION OF NE 64TH

STREET & LAKEVIEW DRIVE.
DATUM

HORIZONTAL — NAD83—2011 EPOCH 2010.00 — BASED ON GLOBAL
NAVIGATION SATELLITE SYSTEM (GNSS) OBSERVATIONS WITH CORRECTIONS
PROVIDED BY THE WASHINGTON STATE REFERENCE NETWORK (WSRN).

VERTICAL — NAVD 88
BENCHMARK

ORIGINATING BENCHMARK: CITY OF KIRKLAND BENCH LOOP #98

TOP OF 1—1/2" BRASS DISC ON 4”X4" CONC. MON. IN CASE DOWN 0.75" AT
INTERSECTION OF NE 60TH ST. AND LAKE WASHINGTON BLVD.

ELEVATION 31.077

TBM "A”

SCRIBED SQUARE ON TOP BACK OF CURB CUT FOR WHEEL CHAIR RAMP AT

CROSS WALK.
ELEVATION = 69.19°

IBM "B”

CHISELED SQUARE IN BACK OF WALK AT INTERSECTION LINES OF N—S AND

E—W SIDEWALKS.

ELEVATION = 71.81°
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(425) 562-7226

12819 SE 38TH STREET, #159
BELLEVUE, WA 98006

JOHN J. PITTMAN, P.E.

PITTMAN ENGINEERING
CIVIL ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING

WASHINGTON

6304 LAKEVIEW DRIVE NE

HARLEY & RITA LANG

LANG RESIDENCE BSF 19-01341
COVER SHEET

KIRKLAND

1-800-424-5555

Utilities Underground Location Center

(ID,MT,ND,OR,WA)

PROJECT REF:

THESE PLANS ARE APPROVED FOR

CONFORMANCE WITH THE CITY OF KIRKLAND’S
ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS.

APPROVED BY:

HARLEY & RITA LANG
6304 LAKEVIEW DRIVE NE
KIRKLAND, WA 98033

DESIGN BY: GLB

DRAWN BY: GLB

SCALE: AS NOTED

DATE APPROVED:

DATE: 4-11-18
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EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES

1 THE APPROVED CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
a CONDUCT PRE—CONSTRUCTION MEETING.

b FLAG OR FENCE CLEARING LIMITS.

c POST SIGN WITH NAME AND PHONE NUMBER OF TESC SUPERVISOR.
d INSTALL CATCH BASIN PROTECTION IF REQUIRED.

e. GRADE AND INSTALL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE(S).

f. INSTALL PERIMETER PROTECTION (SILT FENCE, BRUSH BARRIER, ETC.).
g.

h

i

F

J

k

CONSTRUCT SEDIMENT PONDS AND TRAPS.

GRADE AND STABILIZE CONSTRUCTION ROADS.
. CONSTRUCT SURFACE WATER CONTROLS (INTERCEPTOR DIKES, PIPE SLOPE DRAINS, ETC.) SIMULTANEOUSLY WITH CLEARING AND GRADING
OR PROJECT DEVELOPMENT.

MAINTAIN EROSION CONTROL MEASURE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF KIRKLAND STANDARDS AND MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

RELOCATE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES OR INSTALL NEW MEASURES SO THAT AS SITE CONDITIONS CHANGE, THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL IS ALWAYS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY TESC MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS.
I COVER ALL AREAS WITHIN THE SPECIFIED TIME FRAME WITH STRAW, WOOD FIBER MULCH, COMPOST, PLASTIC SHEETING, CRUSHED ROCK OR
EQUIVALENT.
m. STABILIZE ALL AREAS THAT REACH FINAL GRADE WITHIN 7 DAYS.
n. SEED OR SOD ANY AREAS TO REMAIN UNWORKED FOR MORE THAN 30 DAYS.
o. UPON COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT, ALL DISTURBED AREAS MUST BE STABILIZED AND BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES REMOVED IF
APPROPRIATE.
2. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY OF KIRKLAND STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
3. THE BOUNDARIES OF THE CLEARING LIMITS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN SHALL BE SET BY SURVEY AND CLEARLY FLAGGED IN THE FIELD BY A
CLEARING CONTROL FENCE PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. DURING THE
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, NO DISTURBANCE OR REMOVAL OF ANY GROUND COVER BEYOND THE FLAGGED CLEARING LIMITS SHALL BE PERMITTED.
THE FLAGGING SHALL BE MAINTAINED BY THE PERMITTEE/CONTRACTOR FOR THE DURATION OF CONSTRUCTION.
4. APPROVAL OF THIS EROSION /SEDIMENTATION CONTROL (ESC) PLAN DOES NOT CONSTITUTE AN APPROVAL OF PERMANENT ROAD OR
DRAINAGE DESIGN (E.G., SIZE AND LOCATION OF ROADS, PIPES, RESTRICTORS, CHANNELS, RETENTION FACILITIES, UTILITIES, ETC.).
5. THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THIS ESC PLAN AND THE CONSTRUCTION, MAINTENANCE, REPLACEMENT, AND UPGRADING OF THESE ESC FACILITIES
IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PERMITTEE/CONTRACTOR UNTIL ALL CONSTRUCTION IS APPROVED.
6. A COPY OF THE APPROVED ESC PLANS MUST BE ON THE JOB SITE WHENEVER CONSTRUCTION IS IN PROGRESS.
7. THE ESC FACILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN MUST BE CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO OR IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL CLEARING AND GRADING
ACTIVITIES IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO ENSURE THAT SEDIMENT—LADEN WATER DOES NOT ENTER THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM OR VIOLATE APPLICABLE
WATER STANDARDS. WHEREVER POSSIBLE, MAINTAIN NATURAL VEGETATION FOR SILT CONTROL.
8. THE ESC FACILITIES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DETAILS ON THE APPROVED LOCATIONS MAY BE MOVED TO SUIT
FIELD CONDITIONS, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE ENGINEER AND THE CITY OF KIRKLAND INSPECTOR.
9. THE ESC FACILITIES SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR ANTICIPATED SITE CONDITIONS. DURING THE
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD, THESE ESC FACILITIES SHALL BE UPGRADED (E.G., ADDITIONAL SUMPS, RELOCATION OF DITCHES AND SILT FENCES, ETC.)
AS NEEDED FOR UNEXPECTED STORM EVENTS. ADDITIONALLY, MORE ESC FACILITIES MAY BE REQUIRED TO ENSURE COMPLETE SILTATION CONTROL.
THEREFORE, DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION IT SHALL BE THE OBLIGATION AND RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO ADDRESS ANY
NEW CONDITIONS THAT MAY BE CREATED BY HIS ACTIVITIES AND TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL FACILITIES OVER AND ABOVE THE MINIMUM
REQUIREMENTS AS MAY BE NEEDED.
10. THE ESC FACILITIES SHALL BE INSPECTED BY THE PERMITTEE/CONTRACTOR DAILY DURING NON—RAINFALL PERIODS, EVERY HOUR (DAYLIGHT)
DURING A RAINFALL EVENT, AND AT THE END OF EVERY RAINFALL, AND MAINTAINED AS NECESSARY TO ENSURE THEIR CONTINUED FUNCTIONING.
IN ADDITION, TEMPORARY SILTATION PONDS AND ALL TEMPORARY SILTATION CONTROLS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A SATISFACTORY CONDITION
UNTIL SUCH TIME THAT CLEARING AND/OR CONSTRUCTION IS COMPLETED, PERMANENT DRAINAGE FACILITES ARE OPERATIONAL, AND THE
POTENTIAL FOR EROSION HAS PASSED. WRITTEN RECORDS SHALL BE KEPT DOCUMENTING THE REMEWS OF THE ESC FACILITIES.
1.  THE ESC FACILITIES ON INACTIVE SITES SHALL BE INSPECTED AND MAINTAINED A MINIMUM OF ONCE A MONTH OR WITHIN 48 HOURS
FOLLOWING A STORM EVENT.
12.  STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTAINED FOR THE DURATION OF
THE PROJECT. ADDITIONAL MEASURES, SUCH AS WASH PADS, MAY BE REQUIRED TO ENSURE THAT ALL PAVED AREAS ARE KEPT CLEAN FOR THE
DURATION OF THE PROJECT.
13. ALL DENUDED SOILS MUST BE STABILIZED WITH AN APPROVED TESC METHOD (E.G. SEEDING, MULCHING, PLASTIC COVERING, CRUSHED ROCK)
WITHIN THE FOLLOWING TIMELINES:
O MAY 1 TO SEPTEMBER 30 -SOILS MUST BE STABILIZED WITHIN 7 DAYS OF GRADING.
0 OCTOBER 1 TO APRIL 30 -SOILS MUST BE STABILIZED WITHIN 2 DAYS OF GRADING.
© STABILIZE SOILS AT THE END OF THE WORKDAY PRIOR TO A WEEKEND, HOLIDAY, OR PREDICTED RAIN EVENT.
14. WHERE SEEDING FOR TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL IS REQUIRED, FAST GERMINATING GRASSES SHALL BE APPLIED AT AN APPROPRIATE
RATE (EXAMPLE: ANNUAL OR PERENNIAL RYE APPLIED AT APPROXIMATELY 80 POUNDS PER ACRE).
15.  WHERE STRAW MULCH IS REQUIRED FOR TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL, IT SHALL BE APPLIED AT A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 2".
16. ALL LOTS ADJOINING OR HAVING ANY NATIVE GROWTH PROTECTION EASEMENTS (NGPE) SHALL HAVE A 6’ HIGH TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION
FENCE (CHAIN LINK WITH PIER BLOCKS) SEPARATING THE LOT (OR BUILDABLE PORTIONS OF THE LOT) FROM THE AREA RESTRICTED BY THE NGPE
AND SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY GRADING OR CLEARING AND REMAIN IN PLACE UNTIL THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZES
REMOVAL.
17. CLEARING LIMITS SHALL BE DELINEATED WITH A CLEARING CONTROL FENCE. THE CLEARING CONTROL FENCE SHALL CONSIST OF A 6—FT.
HIGH CHAIN LINK FENCE ADJACENT THE DRIP LINE OF TREES TO BE SAVED, WETLAND OR STREAM BUFFERS, AND SENSITIVE SLOPES. CLEARING
CONTROL FENCES ALONG WETLAND OR STREAM BUFFERS OR UPSLOPE OF SENSITIVE SLOPES SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY AN EROSION CONTROL
FENCE. IF APPROVED BY THE CITY, A FOUR—FOOT HIGH ORANGE MESH CLEARING CONTROL FENCE MAY BE USED TO DELINEATE CLEARING LIMITS
IN ALL OTHER AREAS.
18. OFF—SITE STREETS MUST BE KEPT CLEAN AT ALL TIMES. IF DIRT IS DEPOSITED ON THE PUBLIC STREET SYSTEM, THE STREET SHALL BE
IMMEDIATELY CLEANED WITH POWER SWEEPER OR OTHER EQUIPMENT. ALL VEHICLES SHALL LEAVE THE SITE BY WAY OF THE CONSTRUCTION
ENTRANCE AND SHALL BE CLEANED OF ALL DIRT THAT WOULD BE DEPOSITED ON THE PUBLIC STREETS.
19. ROCK FOR EROSION PROTECTION OF ROADWAY DITCHES, WHERE REQUIRED, MUST BE OF SOUND QUARRY ROCK, PLACED TO A DEPTH OF 1’
AND MUST MEET THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS: 4"—8" ROCK/40%—70% PASSING; 2"—4" ROCK/30%—40% PASSING; AND 1°—2" ROCK/10%—20%
PASSING. RECYCLED CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE USED FOR EROSION PROTECTION, INCLUDING CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE OR TEMPORARY
STABILIZATION ELSEWHERE ON THE SITE.
20. IF ANY PART(S) OF THE CLEARING LIMIT BOUNDARY OR TEMPORARY EROSION/SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PLAN IS/ARE DAMAGED, IT SHALL
BE REPAIRED IMMEDIATELY.
21.  ALL PROPERTIES ADJACENT TO THE PROJECT SITE SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM SEDIMENT DEPOSITION AND RUNOFF.
22. AT NO TIME SHALL MORE THAN 1’ OF SEDIMENT BE ALLOWED TO ACCUMULATE WITHIN A CATCH BASIN. ALL CATCH BASINS AND
CONVEYANCE LINES SHALL BE CLEANED IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING REMOVAL OF EROSION CONTROL BMPS. THE CLEANING OPERATION SHALL NOT
FLUSH SEDIMENT—LADEN WATER INTO THE DOWNSTREAM SYSTEM.
23.  ANY PERMANENT RETENTION/DETENTION FACILITY USED AS A TEMPORARY SETTLING BASIN SHALL BE MODIFIED WITH THE NECESSARY
EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AND SHALL PROVIDE ADEQUATE STORAGE CAPACITY. IF THE PERMANENT FACILITY IS TO FUNCTION ULTIMATELY AS
AN INFILTRATION OR DISPERSION SYSTEM, THE FACILITY SHALL NOT BE USED AS A TEMPORARY SETTLING BASIN. NO UNDERGROUND DETENTION
TANK, DETENTION VAULT, OR SYSTEM WHICH BACKS UNDER OR INTO A POND SHALL BE USED AS A TEMPORARY SETTLING BASIN.
24. ALL EROSION/SEDIMENTATION CONTROL PONDS WITH A DEAD STORAGE DEPTH EXCEEDING 6" MUST HAVE A PERIMETER FENCE WITH A
MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 3'.
25. THE WASHED GRAVEL BACKFILL ADJACENT TO THE FILTER FABRIC FENCE SHALL BE REPLACED AND THE FILTER FABRIC CLEANED IF IT IS
NONFUNCTIONAL BY EXCESSIVE SILT ACCUMULATION AS DETERMINED BY
THE CITY OF KIRKLAND. ALSO, ALL INTERCEPTOR SWALES SHALL BE CLEANED IF SILT ACCUMULATION EXCEEDS ONE—QUARTER DEPTH.
26. PRIOR TO THE OCTOBER 1 OF EACH YEAR (THE BEGINNING OF THE WET SEASON), ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE REVIEWED TO IDENTIFY
WHICH ONES CAN BE SEEDED IN PREPARATION FOR THE WINTER RAINS. THE IDENTIFIED DISTURBED AREA SHALL BE SEEDED WITHIN ONE WEEK
AFTER OCTOBER 1. A SITE PLAN DEPICTING THE AREAS TO BE SEEDED AND THE AREAS TO REMAIN UNCOVERED SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE
PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR. THE INSPECTOR CAN REQUIRE SEEDING OF ADDITIONAL AREAS IN ORDER TO PROTECT SURFACE
WATERS, ADJACENT PROPERTIES, OR DRAINAGE FACILITIES.
27. ANY AREA TO BE USED FOR INFILTRATION OR PERVIOUS PAVEMENT (INCLUDING A 5—FOOT BUFFER) MUST BE SURROUNDED BY SILT FENCE
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND UNTIL FINAL STABILIZATION OF THE SITE TO PREVENT SOIL COMPACTION AND SILTATION BY CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES.
28. |F THE TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE OR ANY OTHER AREA WITH HEAVY VEHICLE LOADING IS LOCATED IN THE SAME AREA TO BE
USED FOR INFILTRATION OR PERVIOUS PAVEMENT, 6”OF SEDIMENT BELOW THE GRAVEL SHALL BE REMOVED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF THE
INFILTRATION FACILITY OR PERMOUS PAVEMENT (TO REMOVE FINES ACCUMULATED DURING CONSTRUCTION).
29. ANY CATCH BASINS COLLECTING RUNOFF FROM THE SITE, WHETHER THEY ARE ON OR OFF THE SITE, SHALL HAVE ADEQUATE PROTECTION
FROM SEDIMENT. CATCH BASINS DIRECTLY DOWNSTREAM OF THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE OR ANY OTHER CATCH BASIN AS DETERMINED BY THE
CITY INSPECTOR SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH A ‘STORM DRAIN PROTECTION INSERT”OR EQUIVALENT.
30. IF A SEDIMENT POND IS NOT PROPOSED, A BAKER TANK OR OTHER TEMPORARY GROUND AND/OR SURFACE WATER STORAGE TANK MAY BE
REQUIRED DURING CONSTRUCTION, DEPENDING ON WEATHER CONDITIONS.
31. DO NOT FLUSH CONCRETE BY—PRODUCTS OR TRUCKS NEAR OR INTO THE STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM. IF EXPOSED AGGREGATE IS FLUSHED
INTO THE STORM SYSTEM, IT COULD MEAN RE—CLEANING THE ENTIRE DOWNSTREAM STORM SYSTEM, OR POSSIBLY RE—LAYING THE STORM LINE.
32. CONSTRUCTION DEWATERING DISCHARGES SHALL ALWAYS MEET WATER QUALITY GUIDELINES LISTED IN COK POLICY E—1. SPECIFICALLY,
DISCHARGES TO THE PUBLIC STORMWATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM MUST BE BELOW 25NTU, AND NOT CONSIDERED A PROHIBITED DISCHARGE (PER
KMC 15.52.090). TEMPORARY DISCHARGES TO SANITARY SEWER REQUIRE PRIOR AUTHORIZATION AND PERMIT FROM KING COUNTY INDUSTRIAL
WASTE PROGRAM (206—263—3000) AND NOTIFICATION TO THE PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR.
33. RECYCLED CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE STOCKPILED ON SITE, UNLESS FULLY COVERED WITH NO POTENTIAL FOR RELEASE OF RUNOFF.

SURVEY NOTE:

EXISTING SURVEY FEATURES, BOUNDARY AND TOPOGRAPHIC DATA SHOWN ON
THESE DRAWINGS HAS BEEN PREPARED, BASED UPON INFORMATION
FURNISHED BY OTHERS. WHILE THIS INFORMATION IS BELIEVED TO BE
RELIABLE, PITTMAN ENGINEERING CANNOT ENSURE THE ACCURACY AND THUS
IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY OF DATA/INFORMATION PROVIDED
BY OTHERS, OR FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN
INCORPORATED INTO THESE DRAWINGS AS A RESULT.

ADDITIONAL SURVEY NOTE:

TOPOGRAPHY NOTE: THE ON-SITE TOPOGRAPHICAL MAPPING WAS PROVIDED
BY TRIAD (FEBRUARY, 2018) SEE SURVEY FOR SECTION BREAKDOWN.

EXISTING UTILITY NOTE:

Drawing Name: C:\Users\Victor\Dropbox (Personal)\pd\Pittman\New folder\PE_141_LANG_KRK_Rev2.dwg

LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES SHOWN, IF ANY, IS APPROXIMATE AND MAY NOT BE ACCURATE OR
ALL INCLUSIVE. IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO FIELD VERIFY LOCATION AND DEPTH OF
ALL UTILITIES PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION. AGENCIES INVOLVED SHALL BE NOTIFIED

WITHIN A REASONABLE TIME PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.
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WORKER PARKING, EQUIPMENT & MATERIALS STORAGE.
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GRAPHIC SCALE
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8"PVC(E)IE=71.22
8”PVC(N)IE=69.99
8"PAVC(S)IE=69.61
CTR CHNL IE=69.63

(425) 562-7226

12819 SE 38TH STREET, #159
BELLEVUE, WA 98006

CIVIL ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING

JOHN J. PITTMAN, P.E.

PITTMAN ENGINEERING

WASHINGTON

LANG RESIDENCE BSF 19-01341
T.E. & S.C. PLAN
HARLEY & RITA LANG
6304 LAKEVIEW DRIVE NE

KIRKLAND

PROJECT REF:

THESE PLANS ARE APPROVED FOR

ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS.

Call 2 Working Days Before You Dig

1-800-424-5555 APPROVED BY:

HARLEY & RITA LANG
6304 LAKEVIEW DRIVE NE
KIRKLAND, WA 98033

DESIGN BY: GLB

CONFORMANCE WITH THE CITY OF KIRKLAND’S

DRAWN BY: GLB

SCALE: AS NOTED

Utilities Underground Location Center
(ID,MT,ND,OR,WA)

DATE APPROVED:

DATE: 4-11-18

20F 5




BSF19-01341
Enclosure 21

2019 — 6:19am

Oct 19,

User: Victor

STORM DRAIN GENERAL NOTES

Drawing Name: C:\Users\Victor\Dropbox (Personal)\pd\Pittman\New folder\PE_141_LANG_KRK_Rev2.dwg

1. A PRE—CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
SECURING ALL NECESSARY PERMITS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

2. BEFORE ANY CONSTRUCTION MAY OCCUR, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL HAVE PLANS WHICH HAVE BEEN SIGNED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY OF
KIRKLAND PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT, OBTAINED ALL CITY, COUNTY, STATE, FEDERAL AND OTHER REQUIRED PERMITS, AND HAVE POSTED ALL
REQUIRED BONDS.

3. ALL STORM DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE CITY OF
KIRKLAND PUBLIC WORKS PRE—APPROVED PLANS AND POLICIES AND THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD, BRIDGE AND MUNICIPAL
CONSTRUCTION, PREPARED BY WSDOT AND THE AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSOCIATION (APWA).

4, ANY DEVIATION FROM THE APPROVED PLANS WILL REQUIRE WRITTEN APPROVAL, ALL CHANGES SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE CITY.

5. A COPY OF THE APPROVED STORM WATER PLANS MUST BE ON THE JOB SITE WHENEVER CONSTRUCTION IS IN PROGRESS.

6. ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE SEEDED AND MULCHED OR SIMILARLY STABILIZED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR THE PREVENTION OF ON—SITE EROSION AFTER THE COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION.

7. MINIMUM COVER OVER STORM DRAINAGE PIPES IN ROW OR VEHICULAR PATH SHALL BE 18 INCHES, UNLESS OTHER DESIGN IS APPROVED.

8. STEEL PIPE SHALL HAVE ASPHALT TREATMENT #1 OR BETTER INSIDE AND OUTSIDE.

9. ALL CATCH BASINS SHALL BE TYPE | UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. CATCH BASINS WITH A DEPTH OF OVER FIVE FEET (5") TO THE PIPE INVERT
SHALL BE A TYPE Il CATCH BASIN. TYPE Il CATCH BASINS EXCEEDING FIVE FEET (5') IN DEPTH SHALL HAVE A STANDARD LADDER INSTALLED.

10. ALL STORM DRAINAGE MAIN EXTENSIONS WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF—WAY OR IN EASEMENTS MUST BE STAKED FOR LINE AND GRADE PRIOR
TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION.

11. ROCK FOR EROSION PROTECTION OF ROADWAY DITCHES, WHERE REQUIRED, MUST BE OF SOUND QUARRY ROCK, PLACED TO A DEPTH OF ONE
FOOT (1') AND MUST MEET THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATIONS: 4"—8" ROCK/40%—70% PASSING; 2"—4" ROCK/30%-40% PASSING; 2"—MINUS

ROCK /10%—20% PASSING. RECYCLED CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE USED FOR EROSION PROTECTION, INCLUDING FOR CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE OR
TEMPORARY STABILIZATION ELSEWHERE ON SITE.

12.  ALL PIPE, MANHOLES, CATCH BASINS, AND APPURTENANCES SHALL BE LAID ON A PROPERLY PREPARED FOUNDATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CURRENT STATE OF WASHINGTON STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION (WSDOT). THIS SHALL INCLUDE NECESSARY
LEVELING OF THE TRENCH BOTTOM OR THE TOP OF THE FOUNDATION MATERIAL AS WELL AS PLACEMENT AND COMPACTION OF REQUIRED BEDDING
MATERIAL TO UNIFORM GRADE SO THAT THE ENTIRE LENGTH OF THE PIPE WILL BE SUPPORTED ON A UNIFORMLY DENSE, UNYIELDING BASE. IF THE
NATIVE MATERIAL IN THE BOTTOM OF THE TRENCH MEETS THE REQUIREMENTS FOR "GRAVEL BACKFILL FOR PIPE BEDDING,” THE FIRST LIFT OF PIPE
BEDDING MAY BE OMITTED PROVIDED THE MATERIAL IN THE BOTTOM OF THE TRENCH IS LOOSENED, REGRADED, AND COMPACTED TO FORM A DENSE
UNYIELDING BASE. ALL PIPE BEDDING SHALL BE APWA CLASS B, TYPE I, OR BETTER. PIPE SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED ON SOD, FROZEN EARTH, LARGE
BOULDERS, OR ROCK. PIPE BEDDING FOR FLEXIBLE PIPES SHALL BE PEA GRAVEL TO THE

SPRINGLINE OF THE PIPE.

13. CONSTRUCTION OF DEWATERING DISCHARGES SHALL ALWAYS MEET WATER QUALITY GUIDELINES LISTED IN COK POLICY E-1. SPECIFICALLY,
DISCHARGES TO THE PUBLIC STORMWATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM MUST BE BELOW 25NTU, AND NOT CONSIDERED A PROHIBITED DISCHARGE (PER KMC
15.52.090). TEMPORARY DISCHARGES TO SANITARY SEWER REQUIRE PRIOR AUTHORIZATION AND PERMIT FROM KING COUNTY INDUSTRIAL WASTE
PROGRAM (206—263—3000) AND NOTIFICATION TO THE PUBLIC WORKS CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR.

14. ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING OR LAND SURFACE MODIFICATION PERMIT BY THE CITY OF KIRKLAND DOES NOT RELIEVE THE OWNER OF THE
CONTINUING LEGAL OBLIGATION AND/OR LIABILITY CONNECTED WITH STORM SURFACE WATER DISPOSITION. FURTHER, THE CITY OF KIRKLAND DOES NOT
ACCEPT ANY OBLIGATION FOR THE PROPER FUNCTIONING AND MAINTENANCE OF THE SYSTEM DURING OR FOLLOWING CONSTRUCTION EXCEPT AS
OUTLINED IN THE CITY OF KIRKLAND PUBLIC WORKS STANDARDS.

15.  ALL TRENCH BACKFILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95 PERCENT DENSITY IN ROADWAYS, ROADWAY SHOULDERS, ROADWAY PRISM AND DRIVEWAYS,
AND 85 PERCENT DENSITY IN UNPAVED AREAS. ALL PIPE ZONE COMPACTION SHALL BE 95 PERCENT.

16. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ADEQUATE SAFEGUARDS, SAFETY DEVICES, PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT, CONFINED SPACE
PROTECTION, FLAGGERS, AND ANY OTHER NEEDED ACTIONS TO PROTECT THE LIFE, HEALTH, AND SAFETY OF THE PUBLIC, AND TO PROTECT
PROPERTY IN CONNECTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF WORK COVERED BY THE CONTRACT. ANY WORK WITHIN THE TRAVELED RIGHT—OF—WAY THAT
MAY INTERRUPT NORMAL TRAFFIC FLOW SHALL REQUIRE A TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN APPROVED BY THE CITY OF KIRKLAND. ALL SECTIONS OF THE
WSDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, TRAFFIC CONTROL, AND THE MANUAL OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD) SHALL APPLY. NO FINAL
CUT OR FILL SLOPE SHALL EXCEED SLOPES OF TWO (2) HORIZONTAL TO ONE (1) VERTICAL WITHOUT STABILIZATION BY ROCKERY OR BY A
STRUCTURAL RETAINING WALL.

17.  ALL MANHOLE LADDERS SHALL BE FIRMLY ATTACHED AND EXTEND TO WITHIN 1° OF THE BOTTOM OF THE STRUCTURE.

18. APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES HAVE BEEN OBTAINED FROM AVAILABLE RECORDS AND ARE SHOWN FOR CONVENIENCE. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION OF EXISTING UTILITY LOCATIONS WHETHER OR NOT THESE UTILITIES ARE SHOWN ON THE
PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE ALL CARE TO AVOID DAMAGE TO ANY UTILITY. IF CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING UTILITIES ARISE DURING
CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE CITY CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR AND ANY CHANGES REQUIRED SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE
DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF RELATED CONSTRUCTION ON THE PROJECT. THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATION SERVICE
SHALL BE CONTACTED FOR FIELD LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION. THE OWNER OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE SHALL BE
CONTACTED IF A UTILITY CONFLICT EXISTS. FOR UTILITY LOCATION IN KING COUNTY, CALL 1—800—424—-5555. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO
ENSURE THAT UTILITY LOCATES ARE MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE LIFE OF THE PROJECT.

19. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE LOCATIONS, WIDTHS, THICKNESSES, AND ELEVATIONS OF ALL EXISTING PAVEMENTS AND STRUCTURES THAT
ARE TO INTERFACE WITH NEW WORK. PROVIDE ALL TRIMMING, CUTTING, SAW CUTTING, GRADING, LEVELING, SLOPING, COATING, AND OTHER WORK,
INCLUDING MATERIALS AS NECESSARY, TO CAUSE THE INTERFACE WITH EXISTING WORKS TO BE PROPER, ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENGINEER AND THE
CITY OF KIRKLAND, COMPLETE IN PLACE AND READY TO USE.

20. ALL INLET, MANHOLE, AND CATCH BASIN FRAMES AND GRATES SHALL NOT BE ADJUSTED TO GRADE UNTIL IMMEDIATELY PRIOR TO FINAL
PAVING. ALL CATCH BASIN GRATES SHALL BE SET 0.10° BELOW PAVEMENT LEVEL.

21. OPEN CUT ROAD CROSSINGS FOR UTILITY TRENCHES ON EXISTING TRAVELED ROADWAY SHALL BE BACKFILLED ONLY WITH 5/8” MINUS CRUSHED
ROCK AND MECHANICALLY COMPACTED (UNLESS OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE CITY). FOR STREETS CLASSIFIED AS ARTERIALS OR COLLECTORS,
BACKFILL FOR CROSSINGS SHALL BE CDF. CUTS INTO THE EXISTING ASPHALT SHALL BE NEAT LINE CUT WITH SAW OR JACKHAMMER IN A
CONTINUOUS LINE. A TEMPORARY COLD MIX PATCH MUST BE PLACED IMMEDIATELY AFTER BACKFILL AND COMPACTION. A PERMANENT HOT MIX PATCH
SHALL BE PLACED WITHIN 30 DAYS AND SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 1" THICKER THAN THE ORIGINAL ASPHALT WITH A MINIMUM THICKNESS OF 2". SEE
STANDARD D.02.

22. ALL DAMAGES INCURRED TO PUBLIC AND/OR PRIVATE PROPERTY BY THE CONTRACTOR DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE
PROMPTLY REPAIRED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY CONSTRUCTION INSPECTOR BEFORE PROJECT APPROVAL AND/OR THE RELEASE OF THE
PROJECT'S PERFORMANCE BOND.

23. GROUT ALL SEAMS AND OPENINGS IN ALL INLETS, CATCH BASINS, AND MANHOLES. JETSET GROUT IS NOT ALLOWED.

24, WHEN WIDENING AN EXISTING ROADWAY WHERE AN EXISTING TYPE | CATCH BASIN WILL REMAIN IN THE TRAVEL LANE, THE EXISTING FRAME AND
COVER SHALL BE REPLACED WITH A ROUND, LOCKING FRAME AND COVER. FOR OTHER THAN SINGLE—FAMILY DWELLINGS, ALL EXPOSED OR READILY
EXPOSED INDOOR STORM DRAINAGE PIPING/PLUMBING SHALL BE LABELED WITH THE WORDS "STORM DRAIN" WITH MINIMUM 2 INCH HIGH LETTERS.

25. RECYCLED CONCRETE SHALL NOT BE USED AROUND STORMWATER FACILITIES.

ROAD NOTES

1. A PRE—CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR SECURING ALL NECESSARY PERMITS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

2 ALL ROADWAY WORK AND MATERIAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CURRENT APWA AND CITY OF KIRKLAND STANDARDS AND
SPECIFICATIONS.

3 ALL PUBLIC ROADWAYS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF 2" CLASS "B” AC PAVING ON 4" ASPHALT—TREATED BASE (ATB), UNLESS
OTHERWISE APPROVED BY THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT.

4. A COPY OF THE APPROVED ROADWAY PLANS MUST BE ON THE JOB SITE WHENEVER CONSTRUCTION IS IN PROGRESS.

5 DENSITY TEST REPORTS WILL BE REQUIRED FOR ALL PUBLIC ROADWAYS AND ALL PRIVATE ROADWAYS WITHIN PLATS. ALL TRENCH
BACKFILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95 PERCENT DENSITY IN ROADWAYS, ROADWAY SHOULDERS, ROADWAY PRISM AND DRIVEWAYS,
AND 85 PERCENT DENSITY IN UNPAVED AREAS. ALL PIPE ZONE COMPACTION SHALL BE 95 PERCENT.

6. ALL COMMERCIAL AND RESIDENTIAL DRIVEWAYS MUST CONFORM TO THE CITY OF KIRKLAND DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
DRIVEWAY POLICY.

7. ALL CONCRETE FOR SIDEWALKS AND CURB AND GUTTER MUST BE 4,000 PSI MINIMUM. (5-3/4 SACK MIX.)

8. IN THE CASE OF NEW ROAD CONSTRUCTION OR RECONSTRUCTION REQUIRING MAILBOXES TO BE MOVED OR REARRANGED, THE
DEVELOPER/CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE U.S. POSTAL SERVICE FOR THE NEW LOCATION OF THE MAILBOX
STRUCTURE.

9. ANY ROADWAY SIGNAGE OR STRIPING REMOVED OR TEMPORARILY MOVED BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESTORED SO AS TO
MEET THE CURRENT CITY OF KIRKLAND STANDARDS.

10. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL TO ENSURE TRAFFIC SAFETY
DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. THEREFORE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN TO THE PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO STARTING ANY WORK IN THE RIGHT—OF—WAY. ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES SHALL
CONFORM TO THE "MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES” (MUTCD) OR AS MODIFIED BY THE TRAFFIC ENGINEER.

11. WHERE A SIDEWALK IS TO BE CONSTRUCTED ABOVE A SLOPE OR ADJACENT TO A ROCKERY OR RETAINING WALL WHERE THE
LOWEST FINISHED ELEVATION OF THE SLOPE, ROCKERY, OR RETAINING WALL IS TO BE THIRTY INCHES (30") OR MORE BELOW THE
FINISHED ELEVATION OF THE SIDEWALK, A SAFETY RAILING SHALL BE REQUIRED WHEN: (A) THE PLANE OF THE WALL FACE IS LESS
THAN 4’ IN HORIZONTAL DISTANCE FROM THE OUTSIDE EDGE OF THE SIDEWALK; (B) THE SLOPES ADJACENT TO THE SIDEWALK
AVERAGE GREATER THAN TWO TO ONE.

12. THE MAXIMUM GRADE FOR PRIVATE ROADWAYS SHALL BE TWENTY PERCENT (20%), OR FIFTEEN PERCENT (15%) IF USED FOR FIRE
ACCESS. FOR PUBLIC ROADWAYS, THE MAXIMUM GRADE SHALL BE FIFTEEN PERCENT (15%).

13. DEAD—END STREETS SHALL BE APPROPRIATELY SIGNED AND BARRICADED. SEE MOST CURRENT EDITION OF THE MUTCD.

14. SIDEWALK AND CURB AND GUTTER CANNOT BE POURED MONOLITHICALLY. THERE MUST BE A COLD JOINT OR FULL—DEPTH
EXPANSION JOINT BETWEEN THEM.

15. MEASURES SHALL BE TAKEN BY THE DEVELOPER TO PROVIDE GROUND COVER IN AREAS WITHIN THE RIGHT—OF—WAY WHICH HAVE
BEEN STRIPPED OF NATURAL VEGETATION OR HAVE A POTENTIAL FOR EROSION.

16. THE DEVELOPER SHALL COORDINATE WITH PUGET POWER FOR THE DESIGN AND INSTALLATION OF STREET LIGHTS ON ALL
NEWLY—CREATED PUBLIC ROADWAYS AND EXISTING ROADWAYS.

17. WHEN AN EXISTING ROADWAY IS TO RECEIVE A HALF—STREET OVERLAY, THE EXISTING ROADWAY MUST BE COLD PLANED AT THE
EDGE OF THE GUTTER AND CENTERLINE. WHEN THE EXISTING ROADWAY IS TO RECEIVE A FULL-STREET OVERLAY, IT MUST BE COLD
PLANED AT THE EDGE OF BOTH GUTTERS. SEE CITY OF KIRKLAND STANDARD DETAIL NO. R.13.

18. ALL NEW SIGNS REQUIRED IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT—OF—WAY MUST BE PURCHASED FROM, AND INSTALLED BY, THE CITY OF KIRKLAND
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT.

19. WHEN INSTALLING NEW SIDEWALK, THE AREA BEHIND THE SIDEWALK MUST BE GRADED SO THAT THE YARD DRAINAGE DOES NOT
DRAIN OVER THE SIDEWALK.

20. ANY EXISTING PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPLACED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.

21. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR KEEPING ALL PUBLIC STREETS FREE FROM MUD AND DEBRIS AT ALL THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL BE PREPARED TO USE POWER SWEEPERS OR OTHER PIECES OF EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO KEEP THE ROADWAYS CLEAN.

22. BACKFILL IN ALL STREET CUTS ON ARTERIALS WILL BE CONTROL DENSITY FILL (CDF). CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE STEEL PLATING
NECESSARY TO ALLOW THE CDF TO CURE.

23. WHEN CONSTRUCTING NEW CURB AND GUTTER WHICH DOES NOT ALIGN WITH THE EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT, THE ROADWAY
MUST BE TAPERED FROM THE ENDS OF THE NEW CURB AND GUTTER TO MATCH THE EXISTING PAVEMENT. THE ENTRY TAPER INTO
THE NEW IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE 5:1, AND LEAVING THE NEW IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE 10:1.

24. WHEN AN EXISTING ROADWAY IS TO BE WIDENED, THE EXISTING PAVEMENT MUST BE SAW CUT AT LEAST ONE FOOT FROM THE
EDGE TO PROVIDE A PROPER MATCH BETWEEN NEW AND EXISTING ASPHALT. HOWEVER, WHEN THE EXISTING PAVEMENT CONTAINS
ALLIGATORED AREAS, THOSE AREAS MUST BE REMOVED PRIOR TO WIDENING. ALL SAW CUTS SHALL BE PARALLEL OR
PERPENDICULAR TO THE RIGHT—OF—WAY CENTERLINE.

25. ALL ROCKERIES MUST BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOST CURRENT GUIDELINES OF THE ASSOCIATION.

GENERAL NOTES

1. A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SECURING ALL NECESSARY PERMITS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

3. ALL WORK SHALL BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH WSDOT/APWA STANDARD PLANS, STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS, CITY OF KIRKLAND
STANDARD, LATEST AMENDMENTS TO SPECIAL PROVISION AND THE PLANS.

4. A COPY OF THE APPROVED PLANS MUST BE ON THE JOB SITE WHENEVER CONSTRUCTION IS IN PROGRESS.

5. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE TRAFFIC CONTROL TO ENSURE TRAFFIC SAFETY DURING CONSTRUCTION
ACTIVITIES; THEREFORE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN TO THE

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO STARTING ANY WORK IN THE RIGHT OF ALL TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES SHALL CONFORM TO THE MANUAL

OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD).

6. ANY EXISTING PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REPLACED PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION.

7. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR KEEPING ALL PUBLIC STREETS FREE OF MUD AND DEBRIS AT ALL TIMES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
PREPARED TO USE POWER SWEEPERS OR OTHER PIECE OF EQUIPMENT NECESSARY TO KEEP THE ROADWAYS CLEAN.

8. EXISTING SIGNAL SYSTEM TO BE OPERATIONAL UNTIL SWITCH OVER. SEE SPECIAL PROVISIONS FOR REMOVAL INFORMATION.

9. ALL SIGNAL SYSTEM COORDINATION WITH KIRKLAND TRAFFIC SHALL BE DONE THROUGH KIRKLAND CIP REPRESENTATIVE.

10. ANY ROADWAY/INTERSECTION SIGN/MARKING REMOVED OR TEMPORARILY MOVED BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESTORED BY THE END OF
DAY AS TO COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT CITY OF KIRKLAND STANDARDS.

11.  RELOCATED SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON NEW GALVANIZED PIPE PER COK PLAN CK—R.43 EXCEPT BUS SIGNS.

12.  WHEN AN EXISTING ROADWAY IS TO BE WIDENED, THE EXISTING PAVEMENT MUST BE SAWCUT AT LEAST ONE FOOT FROM THE EDGE TO
PROVIDE A PROPER MATCH BETWEEN NEW AND EXISTING ASPHALT. HOWEVER WHEN EXISTING PAVEMENT CONTAINS ALLIGATORED AREAS, THOSE
AREAS MUST BE REMOVED PRIOR TO WIDENING. ALL SAWCUTS MUST BE PARALLEL OR PERPENDICULAR TO THE RIGHT OF WAY CENTERLINE.

13. BACKFILL IN ALL STREET CUTS ON ARTERIALS WILL BE CONTROL DENSITY FILL (CDF). CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE STEEL PLATES TO ALLOW
THE CDF TO CURE.

14.  WHEN INSTALLING NEW SIDEWALKS, THE AREA BEHIND THE SIDEWALK MUST BE GRADED SO THAT THE YARD DRAINAGE DOES NOT DRAIN
OVER THE SIDEWALK.

15. SIDEWALK AND CURB AND GUTTER CANNOT BE POURED MONOLITHICALLY. THERE MUST BE A COLD JOINT OR FULL—DEPTH EXPANSION JOINT
BETWEEN THEM.

16. ALL CONCRETE FOR SIDEWALKS AND CURBS AND GUTTERS MUST BE 4000 PSI MINIMUM.

'ORTION OF SW 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 25N, RANGE 5E, WM
LANG RESIDENCE

SITE IMPROVEMENT NOTES

STORM DRAINAGE NOTES

SANITARY SEWER NOTES

STREET TREES AT
30" 0.C.

SEE STANDARD
DETAIL CK—R.48
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EXIRES 10/14/20

(425) 562-7226

12819 SE 38TH STREET, #159
BELLEVUE, WA 98006

CIVIL ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING

PITTMAN ENGINEERING

JOHN J. PITTMAN, P.E.

WASHINGTON

SITE IMPROVEMENT PLAN
6304 LAKEVIEW DRIVE NE

HARLEY & RITA LANG

LANG RESIDENCE BSF 19-01341

KIRKLAND

PROVIDE SMOOTH TRANSITION FROM NEW PAVING TO EXISTING PAVING. (7) CONNECT NEW PRIVATE 6” PVC D—3034 TO CATCH (1) REUSE EXISTING SANITARY SIDE SEWER FOR NEW RESIDENCE. ¢
BASIN (VERIFY LOCATION & INVERTS). VERIFY LOCATION, SIZE & DEPTH. EXTEND SANITARY SIDE SEWER 16’
SAWCUT EXISTING ASPHALT PAVING AT LOCATIONS SHOWN ON PLAN. LINE FROM CONNECTION POINT TO BUILDING AS REQUIRED PER CITY
CONSTRUCT 8”2 PVC @ S=2.00% MIN. STANDARDS AT S = 0.0200°/' MIN. SEE "EXISTING SANITARY SIDE
REMOVE EXISTING CURB & DRIVEWAYS. Q) ° SEWER NOTE” STANDARD CURET %og%g\?s Tgﬁgw’?\]
CONSTRUCT 20’ PAVED DRIVEWAY APRON PER SD CK—R.21. ® EEBgJV F;FSVSJED?SSTEstAgQATVé( TURNED DOWN (2) CONSTRUCT 6” SSCO PER SD CK—S.17 ?§E5,SlATN$F’;‘RD DETAIL CK-R.17
RELOCATE EXISTING MAILBOX FOR NEW RESIDENCE. MAINTAIN MAIL SERVICE DURING " _ n _ - » p ,
CONSTRUCTION. @ CONSTRUCT 6”2 PVC @ S=2.00% MIN. @ CONSTRUCT 6” PVC ASTM D—3034 AT S= 0.0200’/ ﬁ, 1 M|N.——1
CB #2 PRIVATE YARD DRAIN W/ TURNED DOWN
[6] CONSTRUCT PAVING SECTION ON LAKEVIEW DRIVE NE PER DETAIL THIS SHEET. ® ELBgW <D KD 05 W/ GRATE'/ WATER NOTES EXISTING ASF,HALT_/
CONSTRUCT CEMENT CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB & GUTTER TYPE "A” PER SD CK-R.17. . @ EXISTING WATER METER TO BE USED FOR THIS RESIDENCE TEMPORARILY PAVEMENT
(6) CONSTRUCT 4”8 PVC @ S=2.00% MIN. DURING CONSTRUCTION. WATER SERVICE TO REMAIN ACTIVE UNTIL SUCH TIME SAWCUT LINE PER SITE
CK—R.23. (7) CONSTRUCT 4”8 PERFORATED PVC @ S=1.00% MIN. NORTH OF DRIVEWAY & ACCEPTED BY CITY OF KIRKLAND. (COORDINATE ANY SUBSTITUTED FOR ATB
SHUTDOWN WITH HOMEOWNER/RESIDENT). CONFIRM BUILDING ENTRANCE :
CONSTRUCT RETAINING WALLS AT DRIVEWAY PER ARCH./STRUCT. PLANS TO MANAGE TD #1 PRIVATE DRIVEWAY SLOTTED DRAIN W/ LOCATION, PIPE SIZE & MATERIAL W/ ARCH. 2" CLASS "B” HMA 2. MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE GRADE
' BACKWATER VALVE. GRATE & SLOTTED DRAIN AS :
[g] ORADE DIFFERENTIAL. SEE STRUCTURAL PLANS BY OTHERS (GREATER THAN 4’ HEIGHT S e Y e SUMP BUMD. SYSTEM B _ . OF A STREET IS 15% UNLESS 4 OF 1-1/4 MINUS
REQUIRES A BUILDING PERMIT). CONNECT FOOTING DRAINS TO BUILDING FOOTING DRAIN TRENCH PER SD CK W.-34 W/PAVEMENT RESTORATION PER SD CK R.—12. 4~ COMPACTED ATB DIRECTED BY AN ENCINEER
SYSTEM. PROVIDE 5° LONG SLEEVES FOR PIPES CROSSING UNDER WALL E%’?E&”P DRAINAGE TO PUBLIC STORM DRAIN REMOVE EXISTING 8" ACP WATER LINE TO TEE AT MAN & CAP PER DOE & 4” OF 1-1/4” MINUS MINIMUM ' INSPEC'IMIJZ,\I;'MBUYMC(Jg gg
TRANSITION CURB & SIDEWALK TO MATCH EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDING RAMPING CONSTRUGT 62 PVC STORM DRAIN COLLECTOR @ KIRKLAND STANDARDS. PAVEMENT RESTORATION PER SD CK R.—12. (TO BE INSPECTED BY CITY OR 13—1A/4|:_B%I-|:?_UDSRH§E,)\“,;%C|I<AIAEEYOEI;E EXISTING WITH APPROVAL)
TOP OF NEW 6” HIGH CURB & NEW SIDEWALK TO MATCH EXISTING TOP OF CURB & (9 $YSTEM TO INTERCEPT ALL ONSITE ROOF DRAINAGE EXISTING WITH APPROVAL) REQUIRED BELOW ATB,
SIDEWALK IN 3" (SL=5% MAX. PREF.). & AREA DRAINS & CONVEY TO PUBLIC STORM DEPENDING UPON SOIL &
CONSTRUCT TREE PLANTING AT 30’ O.C. ALONG STREET FRONTAGE. CONFIRM TREE TYPE DRAIN SYSTEM. EXISTING SANITARY SIDE SEWER NOTE: GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS.
& PLANTING LOCATIONS W/ ARCH. PER CITY STANDARDS. CONSTRUCT 4"z PVC PERFORATED FOOTING DRAIN  OVIDE VIDEG NSPECTION OF EXISTNG SIDE SEWER LINE & VERIFY WITH 4. SIDE SLOPES SHALL BE 2:1
SYSTEM. CONNECT TO STORM DRAIN COLLECTOR AT MAXIMUM.
REMOVE EXISTING TREE A LOCATION WHERE STORM DRAIN COLLECTOR INSPECTOR. REPLACE PER STANDARD IF NOT CONSTRUCTED OF 6" PVC.
SYSTEM IS 12" MIN. BELOW FOOTING DRAIN OUTFALL. ROAD SECTION LAKEVIEW DR. NE
(1) STORM DRAIN CLEANOUT PER SD CK-D-—05B. N.T.S. LOOKING NORTH
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US POSTAL SERVICE
APPROVED FOR MB
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US POSTMASTER

DATE

1-800-424-5555

Utilities Underground Location Ce
(ID,MT,ND,OR,WA)

Call 2 Working Days Before You Dig

THESE PLANS ARE APPROVED FOR

CONFORMANCE WITH THE CITY OF KIRKLAND’S
ENGINEERING REQUIREMENTS.

APPROVED BY:

HARLEY & RITA LANG
6304 LAKEVIEW DRIVE NE
KIRKLAND, WA 98033

DESIGN BY: GLB
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FLOW -

8" MIN PIPE

INFILTRATION FILTER

6" MIN PIPE

LAST REVISED: 01/2017

/-‘— 12" MIN PIPE

- FLOW

¥ WIRE MESH BASKET

/ f _1_.'-»6*1"/)i

LAST REVISED:1/08/15

BOLT-LOCKING CAST IRON RING & =
COVER. OPENING DIAMETER 4" LARGER. -

THAN NOMINAL PIPE SIZE, H-20:
RATED IN PAVED AREAS.:

2.I).

LAST REVISED:1/01/15

GAP MIN..

?2”

CONCRETE CLASS 3000 IN e
LANDSCARPED AREAS. SEE
CK R.O2 FOR PAVED AREAS

~ 12" DIAMETER DI PtPE._/V

s uy

Ry

45 BEND-

A

2" | ™= scREW PLUG WITH

RAISED HEX NUT (PVC)

\— FILL WITH SAND OR

CRUSHED SURFACING

\Top COURSE MATERIAL
S RISER (AS NEEDED)

R 7 |

= COMPACTED BACKFILL

ALIGNMENT OF STRUCTURE
TO PIPE FLOWLINE, TYP.

RV

12" RISER

6" RISER SEGTION

SECTION -+

NOTES:

FRAME ANE GRATE S£E APPLICASLE - .
STANDARD DETAILS CK-D.11 - D.16.. .

- LAST REVI_SE{).:O‘{/15./14

1. CONCRETE {NLET 7O BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WiTH
ASTM €478 & CES0 UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN ON PLANS
OR NGTED IN THE STANDARD SPECIFICATICNS. .

2. AS AN ACCEPTABLE ALTERNATIVE TO REBAR, WELDED WIRE
FAGRIC HAVING A MIN. AREA OF 0.12 SQUARE [NCHES ~ -
FER FOOT MAY BE USED. WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL:

COMBLY TO ASTM Ad87.
FLACED IN KNOCKOUTS!

WIRE FABRIC SHALL NOT BE .

3. ALL REINFORCED CAST-IN-PLACE CONCRETE SHALL BE

CLASS 400Q.
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EXIRES 10/14/20

SECTION - 4, PRECAST BASES SHALL BE FURNISHED WITH CUTOUTS OR
NTS KNOCKOUTS. KNOCKOUTS SHALL MAVE A WALL THICKNESS
T i} . OF 2° MIN. ALL PIPE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN FACTORY
"o 0 o IF LINE DEAD ENDS, INSTALL B2 GROUTED. WAL 1S LEFT NTAGT. oo o
4" CONCRETE BOTTOM - - SEWER PIPE o |
(POURED IN PLACE) - WATERTIGHT PLUG 5. KNOCKOUT OR CUTOUT HOLE SIZE IS EQUAL TO PIPE DUTER
FOURED IN PLACE) - | S F3 BAR EACH SIDE DIAM. PLUS CURB IMLET WALL THICKNESS.
A — e TOP & BOTTOM
o T S 6. ROUND KNOGKOUTS MAY BE ON ALL 4 SIDES WITH MAX.
ROUND WPE 1-§3 BAR ACROSS BOTTOM 7. THE MAX. DEPTH FROM THE FINISHED GRADE TO THE
:- PIPE INVERT IS 5'~0.
T PRECAST BASE SECTION _
NOTES (MEASUREMENT AT THE 07 ® X\ RIGER SECTION SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/25/fT — o
S 9. CONCRETE INLET FRAME AND ORATES SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE
t. CAST IRON COVER SHALL READ EITHER "STORM” OR "DRAIN". - FSHED. TO RSSURE KON ROCKING, FIT TS AN COVER ™
; POSITION.
S 2. LOCKING BOLTS FOR COVER SHALL BE 5/8" —11 NC STAINLESS STEEL TYPE 304. 1D, FRAME AND GRATE SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH FLANGE DOWN.
NOTES: - - - SOCKET (ALLEN) HEf_\D. _BQETS_. 2._ ENQHES LONG S T 11, APRRQVAL BY THE CTY OF KIRKLAND REQUIREDL. ° :
A SQUARE TYPE - L e s 12, CURB INLET MUST DRAN TQ CATCH BASIN WFTH SUME. -
f. PRODUCT SHALL BE ORENCO SCB1236-6L STORMWATER NOTES |
CATCH BASIN OR EQUIVALENT. : 1. FOR USE IN NON-TRAFFIC AREAS ONLY,
SUCH AS ENCLOSED YARDS IN PRIVATE .
2. PLACE THE INFILTRATION FILTER UPSTREAM OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RESIDENCES AND ENCLOSED PLAY AREAS IN CITY OF KIRKLAND CITY OF KIRKLAND CITY OF KIRKLAND
INFILTRATION SYSTEM (EX: DRYWELL, INFILTRATION SCHOOL CROUNDS. R
TRENCH, ETC). SEE DETAIL CK-D.22B FOR PLACEMENT PLAN NO. CK—D.04 PLAN NO. CK-D.05 PLAN NO. CK-D.058 PLAN NO. CK-D.08
LOCATION. -~~~ -~ . ¢ KiRg. | ” PR T T o < KR T
A I INFILTRATION 2.FOR USE WITH 6” PIPES AND SMALLER, IR O I | o
o Py . o T Fay z _ £~ Z| - ) =zl :
= Z FILTER AND DEPTH LESS THAN 18", 5 5 YARD DRAIN 2 2| CLEANOUT :  CURB INLET
S e T e ®
?g%gg“;,_ggﬁg“ﬁgﬁ'f L.A.ST.REYISED:UT /15/14 - o LAST RE\(IS_ED:j /15/14 LAST REVISED: - 10018 LAST REVISED: 01/2017
| n . PLAN VIEW i . =
NOTES: o o . F0 SCALE _ rm,m""‘“"“
L (RO TI==} ] | 1 I - e e [T
1. CATCH BASING SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANGE WITH ASTM S —r —T - b ROOF LRAR _{=mo
CATB (AASHTO M 199) & CB30 UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWH ON o 3 o . F £ [rosns
PLANS OR NOTED IN THE STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. S BOLTHOLES ~ 3 PLCE : ‘L__
, T _ —EQUALLY SPACED' 133 —
s 2. AS AN ACCEPTADLE AUTERNATIWE TO REBAR, WELDED WIRE o . - . [ APART ON 23 1/15° (586mm} ] .
€ FABRIC HAVING A MIN. AREA OF 0.12 SQUARE INCHES R -, ’ \ NG A B, (SEE Dimi_..s; ' . L8 YARD ERAIN - R“’*E
S PER FOOT MAY BE USED, WELDED WIRE FABRIC SHALL A X 6" DERFORATED 6" YARD [
FRAME AND GRATE SEE - COMPLY TO ASTM A497 (AASHTO M 221). WIRE FABRIC D — . . PIE (LOTIED COVER)
STANDARD DETAILS D.11 ~ 0,16 SHALL NOT BE PLACED IN KNOCKOUTS. - R 2 ARG B oo | e e st s -y
S 3. AL REINFORCED CAST—IN-PLACE CONCRETE SHALL BE o = N (@i o7 ) R - |
| CLASS 4000: T R . = > SR _ <‘:F
4. PRECAST BASES SHALL BE FURNISHED WITH CUTOUTS OR IR o o | ar i e
KMNOCKOUTS., KNOCKOUTS SHALL HAVE A WALL THICKNESS B . - ( ﬂ — { / +
OF 2° MIN. ALL PIPE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN FACTORY S ra 5 M, 3 )
PROVIDED KNDCKOUTS, UNUSED KNOCKOUTS NEED NOT SR = .___.1 ’
BE GROVTED IF WALL 15 LEFT INTACT, R i - / _ SRR SN INFILTRATION FILTER
5. KNOCKOUT OR CUTOUT HOLE SIZE IS EQUAL TO PIPE OUTER SR ) 3 Lo fd) 4 (25mnd A L \~ PER D04
DIAM. PLUS CATCH BASIN WAL THICKNESS. - S o PRRHRE N e L TRATION TR
6. ROUND KNOCKOUTS MAY BE ON ALL 4 SIDES, WITH MAX. R L _ 51727 LITIRRNE T
o DIAM. OF 20", KNOCKOUTS MAY BE ESTHER ROUND OR "D” SHAPE. R ~ — s - K - - ¢ Co - ¢ Eﬁg;mkomgm_ FONTY: BOTTOM VIEW — R — — ™ '
1 #3 BAR HOOP o (FLOW—) ’g S R . ook — R wor -
#3 B4R HoO 7. THE_MAX. DEPTH FROM THE FINISHED GRADE TO THE R 1_|_ s I_i - ,' S PLANMVIEW L 4+ pownspout
PIPE INVERT 15 5'~0", o SR o o P \'%. Wi P _ S N
C L o ,, . ? o o34 RUSEY LETTERING 1310 (A :
15 B ST TR RFRER L N LG PaD 176 x 34 x 2 /e (N i TRl
R (8 MIN.) IR 1/2° | | ..\~ FOR SLOT DETAL
9. CATCH BASIN FRAME AND GRATE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE S 23 3/4" SEE SLOT DETAIL 257 1, . . PROFILE VIEW
WITH STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. MATING SURFACES SHALL 8E S ot -t ; {B38eml i ;
EINSHED TO ASSURE NON-ROGKING FIT WITH ANY GOVER POSITION. ok L b NO.CK-D.13R. ’ ' 5 o NOSEAE
10, FRAME AND GRATE SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH FLANGE DOWN. fga' o PLAN - AP ok — | B9 BOLTHOLE DETAIL o i CHeRtL o
y. . : : Co e y A . ELEY. = 1 BR.OW
11, IDGE OF RISER OR BRICK SHALL. NOT BE MORE THAN 2" FROM ot EE : o C : o '”“ ““*——-’ff et F_f — A FOOTING ﬁms
R B 8 SR B AL - S | e o A o
e : o : - g9 DRAFT: Ldeny o 131 BLY SOC. (MLEN HEAD). 6 DiA. CLEAN OUT - DRAIN W4/ OTTED
- oo COVER SECTION . S/BSf1 R 15 8% ) B OBSERVATION WEL, —\ COVER SEE D05
| oy — N | eemmm—m—m—
2 #3 BAR HOOPS - :’ i \ \ P\ \\\ Y}_?\ \\\ V\ N ¢ L - PYC PIPE B L -
12" RISER SECTON © T T ez RS | N LEE \ MR R
TR RISER SECRON - o LLEVATION " 25 174" S = L2 S I | . S
o | Lfeted | | BOLT DETAIL s ~ S
. . _ R a + N 1M
e L] NS — e
NS USE EAST JORDAN iRON WORKS OR EQUAL o/ rT —— j - |___ A NI TRATION
N U TWO BOLT LOCK CAPABILITY THAT MEETS WSDOT SPEC. {1 e S PR D
. i MANUFACTURER SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY CITY. 22 5745 I_ {_ el .
» \"\ ; /\' . » GG 3 = 30 M- VAR
AN S USE WITH TWO LOCKING BOLTS 5/8"~11 NC o
2 ?TMNLESS T\;PE_ 304 STEEL SOCKET HEAD i
ALLEN HEAD) BOLTS, 2" LONG. NOTE S TOP SOILOR " CLEAN-QUT
#3 BAR EACH CORNER-—‘/ SLOT DETAIL. FRAME SECTION _PIT RUN W/ICAP & LOCK) |
| NOTES:. L
#3 BAR EACH SIDE il MATERIAL IS DUCTILE IRON ASTM AS36 GRADE 1. SPECIAL INSPECTION WAL BE REQUIRED FOR
80—55-06. PROJECTS THAT USE AN INFILTRATON TRENCH 10
Ul : : AP Tttt
ZEaN I - A&L#’TF?ELLngA‘?EDREgﬁ EHEEEQOAF%&UTAN}S PIPE Vi TEE FACILITY. SEE POLICY 0~3 FOR REQUIREMENTS:
» #3 BAR EACH WAY WASHED ROCK ) . 2. FOR ALL OTHER NOTES, SEE INFILTRATION ’
SHALL. CONFORM TO SEC. 7.056 OF THE STANDARD i 3401 142 GEOTATHEFABRIC TRENCH NOTES ON CK-D.22A T
SPECIFICATIONS. HOTES:: . _ '
PREGAST BASE SECTION___ _ L. COVERSSHALL BEGRAY [RGN, LOTKING, WITH ATAINIMLIIT WEIGHT D E‘”“' -
MEASUREMENT AT THE TOI bt e T LA KNI _
OF THE BASE) - CITY OF KIRKLAND WELDING IS NOT PERMITTED. CITY OF KIRKLAND OFL4LLES) CITY QF KIRKLAND CITY OF KIRKLAND
L FARIMLR WELGHT-DF FRSME SHALL BE 134 [BS. e T

FLAN NO. CK-D.07

of KR4,

gi LA
sl
& L

BT TN AN

w CIT}'

CATCH BASIN
TYPE 1

EDGES SHALL HAVE 0.125" RADIUS, 0.125°
CHAMBER OR COMPLETE DEBURRING.

USE A BI-DIRECTIONAL VANED GRATE AT ANY LOW POINT
OR WHEN FLOWS COME fROM MULTIPLE DIRECTIONS.

PLAN NO. CK-D.14

of KW&-{T’

o~ 221 42
5] &
% =

T

VANED GRATE
FOR CATCH BASIN
AND INLET

3. PRODUET:SUPRLIED! BY: BAST JORGARN IROMWERKS, DR APPROVED:
EQUIAL; '

)., -CITY OF KIRKLAND LOGO RECUIRED,

5 FRANE SND-COVER SHALL BE H- 20LOAGING RATEDIF INSTALLED IN
ROADWAY,
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=
.. ©
s
&

7SS

24" MANHOLE FRAME
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- WA SAND: | [
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WITH OR WITBOUT SIDEWALK

PLANTER STRIF

—_I__..

\

- Lo R Yoo = [T I

APPROVED METER BOX ASSEMBLY
(PER PLANNO, CK-W.21 OR W.22)

LAST REVISE: /418

CURB & GUTTER

STALLATION IN PLANTER STRIP 3' OR WIDER

PLANTER §TRIF

SIDEWALK: .

CURB & GUTTER

SIDEWALK

- CURB & GUTTE]
EXPANSION 1GINT
MATERIAL

APPROVED METER BOX (PER PLAN NO. CK-W. 23
OR W.2§ AS APPLICABLE TO SERVICE SIZE)
WITH SOLID METAL TRAFFIC LID

SET' FLUSH WITH SIDEWALK SURFACE.

INSTALLATION IN SIDEWALK

METER BOX TO BE INSTALLED
IN SIDEW ALK COMPELETELY 6~
FROM EDGE

CITY OF KIRKLAND

PLAN NO. CK-W. 17

Kip ¥

0"-‘: &

7
’gr: qﬂ.\e‘

4

I
o
ﬁ"ﬂmc\‘

WATER METE
PLACEMENT
DETAILS

[ —

CWITH OR WITHOUT SIDEWALK

LAST REVISHY:  {/1/18
PLANTER STRIP

—‘ — CURB & GUTTER

APPROVED METER BOX ASSEMBLY - +14L7

(PER PLAN NO, CK-W.21 OR W.22)

INSTALLATION IN PLANTER STRIP 3' OR WIDER

PLANTER STRIP

SIDEWALK.

gl o |

'y

APPROVED METER BOX ASSEMBLY

{PER PLAN NQ. CK-W.21 OR W.22)

INSTALLATION BEHIND SIDEWALK

SIDEWALK
1 o . — —— - CURB & GUTTER
: EXPANSION JQINT - 2 .
i VETER BOXTO BE INSTALED
o g ALERIAL 1} IN SIDEWALK COMPLETELY 6
% i F i R O FROM EDGE
P, |
| " APPROVED.METER BOX (PER PLAN NO. CK-W.23
(R N U OR W,25 AS APPLICABLE TO SERVICE SIZE)
AEn WITH SOLID METAL TRAFFIC LID
SET FLLUSH WITH S1IDEWALK SURFACE.
INSTALLATION IN SIDEWALK
CITY OF KIRKLAND
{ PLAN NO. CK'W.17
s KRG
O e WATER METER
& o
= . PLACEMENT
prtemie & :
DETAILS

NOTES:

LAST REVISED:01/2018

HY THRLU JOINT,
ON CENTER

G- 172"

TYPICAL SECTION FOR CURB & GUTTER, TYPE A

6. 71167
1" BATTIR e
STAPLE =i
i ! 3747 JOINT MATERIAL v I
d| g
E3 - / iy
@ 1 / / A
e 1
"
| 2 Yy ¥ / 1
.- ‘-i A “
e 17-15/16" o - =
JOINT DETAIL

. FORMS SHALL BE STEEL AND SET TRUE TO LINE AND GRADE
¢INSPECTION IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF

LAST REVISED:1/23/17

EXPAMSION JOINT REQUIRED
AT BACK OF SIDEWALK IF
ABUTTING CONCRETE DRIVEWAY

UTTLITY/PLANTER
STRIP

EXPANSION JOINT

SINGLE FAMILY DRIVEWAY WITH PLANTER STRIP

NOTES

L. ALL DRIVEWAYS AND WHEEL CHAIR RAMPS MUST BE DESIGNED TO MEET ADA STANDARDS.
USE WSDQT STANDARD PLANS FOR LAYOUTS NOT SHOWN ON THIS PLAN,

v wsdot.wa, gov/Design/Standards/Plans.itm

2. THIS DETAIL REPLACES THE FOLLOWING COK DETAILS AS OF 01/2014
R.21, R.22, R.22A, R.25, R.25A, R.26, R27, R.41, AND R.A41A.

3. MINIMUM CURB RAME LANDING DIMENSIONS ARE 5' PERPENDICULAR TO THE RAMP AND
MATCHING THE RAMP WIDTH.
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EXIRES 10/14/20

(425) 562-7226

12819 SE 38TH STREET, #159
BELLEVUE, WA 98006

CIVIL ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING

JOHN J. PITTMAN, P.E.

PITTMAN ENGINEERING

HMA PATCH OR AS DIRECTED:
BY ENGINEER (SEE NOTE 5)

1!

COMPACTED TRENCH
BACKFILL AS DIRECTED
BY THE ENGINEER

NOTES:

>3

LAST REVISED:  OU /18

. SAWCUT PRIOR TO FINAL
PATCH, TACK EDGE SEALANT
{INSIDE & TOP)

- EXISTING ASPHALT
CONCRETE SURFACE

EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT
OR EDGE OF CURB AND
GUTTER { SEE NOTE 1)
EXISTING BASE

TACK EDGE SEALANT
(INSIDE & TOP)

{SEE NOTE 6}

TYPICAL PATCH FOR PAVEMENT

- HOT MIX ASPHALT SHALL BE CLASS 1/2".

3. ALL TRENCH BACKFILL SHALL BE CRUSHED SURFACING TOP COURSE MATERIAL FOR
PERPENDICULAR TRENCHES, OR AS DIRECIED RY ENGINEER

4. HMA CLASS. 1727 MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF ATB.

5. PATCH MUST ALWAYS BE 1" DEFPER THAN EXISTING ASPHALT:
MAX 6 DEEP, OR AS DIRECTED BY ENGINEER,,

6. TOP SEAL-USE PG 64-22 AND PROVIDE A SAND BLANKET TO. ALLEVIATE TRAILING,

(. IF THE DISTANCE FROM THE EDGE OF PATCH TO THE EDGE OF PAVEMENT OR CURB AND GUTTER
1S, LESS THAN 3', THE PATCH MUST CONTINUE TO THE EXISTING EDGE
UNLESS ROADWAY [5. OVERLAID WITHIN 60 DAYS,

CITY OF KIRKLAND

PLAN NO, CK- R.12

A 7,

= 2

w .
o o
¥

% ““4 |RESTORATION DETAIL

AND

e | PAVEMENT PATCHING

WASHINGTON

CITY STANDARD DETAILS
6304 LAKEVIEW DRIVE NE

HARLEY & RITA LANG

LANG RESIDENCE BSF 19-01341

KIRKLAND

HARLEY & RITA LANG
6304 LAKEVIEW DRIVE NE
KIRKLAND, WA 98033

DESIGN BY: GLB

CONCRETE) UNLESS SPECIFIED DIFFERENTLY BY CITY _ —
PROJECT ENGINEER, CITY OF KIRKLAND CITY OF KIRKLAND
2. CONCRETE SHALL BE CEMENT CONCRETE CLASS 4000, | PLAN NO. CK—RA7 PLAN NO. CKe R.21
3. BASE COURSE SHALL BE 4" OF 578" MINUS CRUSHED ROCK. & KW“'{, o KRy,
g& z| CONCRETE CURB AND £ Z DRIVEWAYS AND
- ~[ [T  TNy— MR B
o= | GUTTER, TYPE "A & + | WHEEL CHAIR RAMPS
StNG™ TSrngt”
LAST REVISED:1/15/14 LAST REVISED:08/14/16
8" MIN- ' T
LR D ] NEWLY GRADED OR _/ i - FILTER FABRIC—, f
“Iﬁm T Tl “ i - ”! — EE ”i """"“"-"-“- o DISTURBED SIDE SLOPE— MATERIAL “\
GEOTEXTILE
B EMSERGQEDCULVERT \/
DRIVEWAY RAMP OR @
F_’AVED SURFACE:_
50" MINIMUM OR TO GARAGE A& BURY BOTTOM OF FILTER FABRIC !
WHICHEVER 1S SHORTER 3};‘;! MATERIAL WITH NATIVE SOIL- 4 ——-—|
- (S
TYPicAL CROSS SECTICN
2x2x14 GAGE WELDED
o WIRE FABRIC OR EQUNV
o FILTER FABRIC MATERIAL STAPLES OR WIRE -
EXISTING MIRAFT 100X OR EQUIVELANT — ‘RINGS; TYP— .
GROUND - Ne _\ _ S i
L BN \
Ry b
— | : \
* SN \f
GECTEXTHILE BEMNEATH S, O I O
QUARRY SPALLS o ~ N 2 M
oy ; i N
4" TO 6" QUARRY SPALLS g — \
: \
Fl L }
25" RADIUS T
ot T 1
SINGLE _FAMILY 4 KRR Il RS 7\
. 12" MIN
NOTES | ‘ . _J 1
1. PAD SHALL BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WHEN SOIL IS EVIDENT ON THE SURFACE OF THE *‘—— 8 MAX —-‘:P x -
PAD OR AS DIRECTED BY THE CITY CLEARING AND GRADING INSPECTOR. *BURY BOTTOM OF FILTER FABRIC
£t EVATION MATERIAL IN 4 IN. X 4 IN. TRENCH.
2. PAD SHALL BE INSTALLED IN PLANTING STRIP AS APPROPRIATE.
3. gf;QDngT([JCNK%EFSST SEHJQC“.%Y Bg ggi}E{f?SEDD I%RSA%? SONgSE%%RD'CTATE AND/OR PER THE 1. PREFAB FENCE ALLOWED IF REINFORCED AND APPROVED BY CITY INSPECTOR.
RECTOR QF THE CITY CLEARING AND NG INSPECIOR. 2. FENCE SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED ON SLOPES STEEPER THAN 2:1.
4. CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR CURB & GUTTER CONDITION. 3. JOINTS IN FILTER FABRIC SHALL BE OVERLAPPED 8 INCHES AT POST.
'A 4. USE STAPLES, WIRE RINGS, OR EQUIVALENT TO ATTACH FABRIC TO FENCE.
. A, ELEJ%Y?‘EE%ig}?NEET{gES %?‘; %H NQT SE USED FOR THE CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE 5. REMOVE SEDIMENT WHEN IT REACHES 1/3. FENCE HEGHT.
A A 6. LOCATION OF FENCING SHALL BE AS SHOWN ON APPROVED
' ' PLANS OR AS DIRECTED BY THE CHY. '
CITY OF KIRKLAND 7. MAXIMUM 100° SHEET OR OVERLAND FLOW PATH LENGTH CITY OF KIRKLAND
TO SILT FENCE. '
PLAN NO. CK-E.O1 8. DO NOT DIRECT FLOWS GREATER THAN 0.5 CFS TO FENCE . PLAN NO. CK~E.03
KR 9. SILT FENCE SHOULD NOT BE INSTALLED IN STREAMS ¢ KiRg
_ﬁi 4'(% TEMPORARY OR V~SHAPED DITCHES. S _g-og'. B "“-?_.-',-z_
P = -.
S 2@l 5 SINGLE FAMILY G A\ E SILT FENCE
4 2 AN .

DRAWN BY: GLB

SCALE: AS NOTED

DATE: 4-11-18
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BSF19-01341
Enclosure 22

Jennifer Anderer

From: Jennifer Anderer

Sent: Thursday, June 24, 2021 7:45 AM

To: Rita Lang <ritaskip@mac.com>

Subject: BSF19-01341 - PCD Final Requirements

Hi Rita,

Here are the items/next steps toward finaling the permit for PCD.

1. Final Height Survey: The provided final height survey dated 11/20/20 confirms an ABE of 76.3’
which means the maximum height for the home is 106.3’ (30’ height max), but the survey
identifies the home at 106.5’ which is over the maximum allowed height and requires revision.

2. Tree Maintenance Agreement: This is a recording document (see attached) that needs to be
signed/notarized and dropped at City Hall using the drop box on the north side of the building.

3. Geohazard Notice: This is a recording document (see attached) that needs to be
signed/notarized and dropped at City Hall using the drop box on the north side of the building.

4. Geohazard Covenant: This is a recording document (see attached) that needs to be
signed/notarized and dropped at City Hall using the drop box on the north side of the building.

5. Natural Greenbelt Protective Easement: This is a recording document (see attached) that needs
to be signed/notarized and dropped at City Hall using the drop box on the north side of the
building. It requires the applicant to provide two exhibits. One with the NGPE legal description
(this can be provided by your surveyor) and one of the full property.

6. As Built Landscape Plan: Please provide a site plan and chart indicating the as built landscaping
on the property and within the critical area/associated buffer and a current bond quantity
worksheet. This data will be used to determine the bond packet amount and creation of the
monitoring report per KZC 90. | will use this to complete your packet and send that off to you
once complete.

Note: A monitoring report is required for this project. This is something that you can have
prepared and then peer reviewed by the City’s consultant (The Watershed Company) or you can
choose to have The Watershed Company prepare the initial monitoring report and save the time
and money on a peer review. When you get a chance please let me know which direction you
would like to go in.

Thanks,

Jennifer Anderer | Planner

Planning and Building Department

City of Kirkland

p: 425.587.3239

Planning Counter hours: 8:00 am — 5:00 pm Monday-Friday; 10:30 am — 5:00 pm Wednesdays only. Located in City

Hall at 123 Fifth Avenue, Kirkland, WA 98033.

NOTICE: This e-mail account is part of the public domain. Any correspondence and attachments,
including personal information, sent to and from the City of Kirkland are subject to the Washington
State Public Records Act, Chapter 42.56 RCW, and may be subject to disclosure to a third party
requestor, regardless of any claim of confidentiality or privilege asserted by an external party.
<BSF19-01341 - OTC 16 - NGPE.pdf>

<BSF19-01341 - OTC 49 - Geo.pdf>

<BSF19-01341 - OTC 109 - Geo Notice.pdf>

<BSF19-01341 - OTC 31 - TMA.pdf>
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%&; NATURAL GREENBELT PROTECTIVE EASEMENT

et

-

Cir
Ly

Grantor:Harley and Rita Lang, owner of the hereinafter described real property, hereby grants
to

Grantee: The City of Kirkland, a municipal corporation.

A natural greenbelt protective easement over and across the following described real property
to wit ("Easement Area"):

SEE EXHIBIT A

No tree trimming, tree topping, tree cutting, tree removal, shrub or brush-cutting or removal of
native vegetation, application of pesticides, herbicides, or fertilizers; construction; clearing; or
alteration activities shall occur within the Easement Area without prior written approval from the
City of Kirkland. Application for such written approval to be made to the Kirkland Department
of Planning and Community Development who may require inspection of the premises before
issuance of the written approval and following completion of the activities. Any person
conducting or authorizing such activity in violation of this paragraph or the terms of any written
approval issued pursuant hereto, shall be subject to the enforcement provisions of Chapter 170,
Ordinance 3719, the Kirkland Zoning Code. In such event, the Kirkland Department of Planning
and Community Development may also require within the immediate vicinity of any damaged
or fallen vegetation, restoration of the affected area by planting replacement trees and other
vegetation as required in applicable sections of the Kirkland Zoning Code. The Department also
may require that the damaged or fallen vegetation be removed.

It is the responsibility of the property owner to maintain critical areas and their buffers by
removing non-native, invasive, and noxious plants in a manner that will not harm critical areas
or their buffers and in accordance with Kirkland Zoning Code requirements for trees and other
vegetation within critical areas and critical area buffers.

The City shall have a license to enter the Easement Area (and the property if necessary for
access to the Easement Area) for the purpose of monitoring compliance with the terms of this
easement.

Development outside of this Natural Greenbelt Protective Easement may be limited by codified
standards, permit conditions, or movement of the critical area.

\\SRV-FILEO2\users\janderer\My Work\1.0 - Building Single Family (BSF)\2019\BSF19-01341\OTCs\BSF19-01341 - OTC 16 - NGPE.docx\OG-lA-O?\PT:thPage Of
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Each of the undersigned owners agree to defend, pay, and save harmless the City of Kirkland,
its officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims of every nature whatsoever, real or
imaginary, which may be made against the City, its officers, agents, or employees for any
damage to property or injury to any person arising out of the existence of said Natural Greenbelt
Protective Easement over said owner's property or the actions of the undersigned owners in
carrying out the responsibilities under this agreement, including all costs and expenses, and
recover attorney's fees as may be incurred by the City of Kirkland in defense thereof; excepting
therefrom only such claims as may arise solely out of the negligence of the City of Kirkland, its
officers, agents, or employees.

This easement is given to satisfy a condition of the development permit approved by the City of
Kirkland under Kirkland File/Permit No. BSF19-01341, for construction of a single family dwelling
unit upon the following described real property:

SEE EXHIBIT B

This easement shall be binding upon the parties hereto, their successors and assigns, and
shall run with the land.

DATED at Kirkland, Washington, this day of ,

\\SRV-FILEO2\users\janderer\My Work\1.0 - Building Single Family (BSF)\2019\BSF19-01341\OTCs\BSF19-01341 - OTC 16 - NGPE.docx\oe-lA-O?\PT:thPage Of
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(Sign in blue ink)
(Individuals Only)
OWNER(S) OF REAL PROPERTY (INCLUDING SPOUSE)

(Individuals Only)

STATE OF WASHING;I’ON )
SS.
County of King )

On this day of before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washlngton
duly commissioned and sworn, personally appear%d
an
to me known to
be the individual(s) described herein and who executed the
Natural Greenbelt Protective Easement and acknowledged that
signed the same as free and voluntary act and
deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.
WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and
year first above written.

Notary's Signature

Print Notary's Name
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington,
Residing at:
My commission expires:

\\SRV-FILEO2\users\janderer\My Work\1.0 - Building Single Family (BSF)\2019\BSF19-01341\OTCs\BSF19-01341 - OTC 16 - NGPE.docx\oe-lA-O?\PT:thPage Of
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(Partnerships Only)
OWNER(S) OF REAL PROPERTY

(Name of Partnership or Joint Venture)

By General Partner

By General Partner

By General Partner

(Partnerships Only)

STATE OF WASHING;I’ON )
SS.
County of King )

On this day of before me, the

undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washlngton

duly commissioned and sworn, personally appear%d
an

to me, known

to be general partners of
the partnership that executed the Natural Greenbelt Protective
Easement and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free
and voluntary act and deed of each personally and of said
partnership, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, and on
oath stated that they were authorized to sign said instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and
year first above written.

Notary's Signature

Print Notary's Name
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington,
Residing at:
My commission expires:

\\SRV-FILEO2\users\janderer\My Work\1.0 - Building Single Family (BSF)\2019\BSF19-01341\OTCs\BSF19-01341 - OTC 16 - NGPE.docx\oe-lA-O?\PT:thPage Of
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(Corporations Only)
OWNER(S) OF REAL PROPERTY

(Name of Corporation)

By President

By Secretary
(Corporations Only)
STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) SS.
County of King )
On this day of before me, the

undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washlngton
duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeaged
an
to me, known
to be the President and Secretary, respectively, of
, the corporation
that executed the Natural Greenbelt Protective Easement and
acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and voluntary
act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes
therein set forth, and on oath stated that they were authorized to
sign said instrument and that the seal affixed is the corporate seal
of said corporation.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and
year first above written.

Notary's Signature

Print Notary's Name
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington,
Residing at:
My commission expires:

\\SRV-FILEO2\users\janderer\My Work\1.0 - Building Single Family (BSF)\2019\BSF19-01341\OTCs\BSF19-01341 - OTC 16 - NGPE.docx\oe-lA-O?\PT:thPage Of
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§ %%E GEOLOGICALLY HAZARDOUS AREAS COVENANT
oo

File No.: BSF19-01341
Parcel Number: | 0825059195
Project Name: | Lang New SFR
Project Address: | 6304 Lakeview Dr

Declarant Harley B. III and Rita Lang hereby declares and agrees as follows:

1.

2.

DATED at Kirkland, Washington, this day of

Declarant is the owner of the real property described below and incorporated herein by
reference, which is the "property" referred to herein.

Declarant agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold the City of Kirkland harmless from all
loss, including claim made therefor, which the City may incur as a result of any landslide
or seismic activity occurring on the property and for any loss including any claim made
therefor resulting from soil disturbance on the "property" in connection with the
construction of improvements, including but not limited to storm water retention and
foundations. "Loss" as used herein means loss including claim made therefor from injury
or damage incurred on or off the "property," together with reasonable expenses including
attorneys fees for investigation and defense of such claim.

This hold harmless is a perpetual covenant running with the "property" and is binding
upon the Declarant's successor and assigns.

The real property subject to this Agreement is situated in Kirkland, King County,
Washington, and described as follows:

POR OF GL 4 IN SEC 8-25-5 DAF BEG SW COR OF LOT 3 BLK 3 FRENCH'S HOMESTEAD
VILLA TH ELY ALG SLY LN SD BLK DIST 290 FT TH SLY PLW ELY MGN 102ND AVE NE
DIST 60 FT TH WLY PLW SLY LN SD BLK DIST 290 FT TO ELY MGN SD 102ND AVE NE
TH NLY ALG SD ELY MGN 60 FT TO POB LESS S 4.27 FT OF N 60 FT OF E 70.40 FT OF
W 190.40 FT OF THAT POR SD GL 4 LY S OF SD PLAT & E OF SD 102ND AVE NE AKA
PAR 1 KIRK LLA #K431 W NACHIEM- LEITZKE-JOHNSON REC #8305020669

Page of Official City Document



(Sign in blue ink)
(Individuals Only)
OWNER(S) OF REAL PROPERTY (INCLUDING SPOUSE)

(Individuals Only)

STATE OF WASHING;I’ON )
SS.
County of King )

On this day of before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washlngton
duly commissioned and sworn, personally appear?jd
an
to me known to
be the individual(s) described herein and who executed the
Geologically Hazardous Areas Covenant and acknowledged that
signed the same as free and voluntary act and
deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.
WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and
year first above written.

Notary's Signature

Print Notary's Name
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington,
Residing at:
My commission expires:

BSF19-01341
Enclosure 22

Page of Official City Document



(Partnerships Only)
OWNER(S) OF REAL PROPERTY

(Name of Partnership or Joint Venture)

By General Partner

By General Partner

By General Partner

(Partnerships Only)

STATE OF WASHING;I’ON )
SS.
County of King )

On this day of before me, the

undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washlngton

duly commissioned and sworn, personally appear?jd
an

to me, known

to be general partners of
the partnership that executed the Geologically Hazardous Areas
Covenant and acknowledged the said instrument to be the free
and voluntary act and deed of each personally and of said
partnership, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, and on
oath stated that they were authorized to sign said instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and
year first above written.

Notary's Signature

Print Notary's Name
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington,
Residing at:
My commission expires:

BSF19-01341
Enclosure 22
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(Corporations Only)
OWNER(S) OF REAL PROPERTY

(Name of Corporation)

By President

By Secretary
(Corporations Only)
STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) SS.
County of King )
On this day of before me, the

undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washlngton
duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeaged
an
to me, known
to be the President and Secretary, respectively, of
, the corporation
that executed the Geologically Hazardous Areas Covenant and
acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and voluntary
act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes
therein set forth, and on oath stated that they were authorized to
sign said instrument and that the seal affixed is the corporate seal
of said corporation.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and
year first above written.

Notary's Signature

Print Notary's Name
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington,
Residing at:
My commission expires:

BSF19-01341
Enclosure 22
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%} NOTICE OF GEOLOGICALLY HAZARDOUS AREA

)
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o Sy,

File Number: BSF19-01341
Parcel Number: 0825059195
Project Name: Lang New SFR
Project Address: 6304 Lakeview Dr

The undersigned, being all owners of the hereinafter described real property, hereby
acknowledge that pursuant to the City of Kirkland Zoning Code, Section 85.50 and as
hereafter amended, the property or designated portions thereof, are potentially located in a
geologically hazardous area.

This determination is based on review of the development permit application submitted to the
City in File Number BSF19-01341. Contact the City of Kirkland Planning and Building
Department to view available maps, obtain a copy of the geotechnical report used in the
review of the development permit, or review of any other information the City has collected
with regard to this file.

This Notice is for the benefit of all current owners of the real property and their heirs,
successors, and assigns; and this Notice and runs with the land described as follows:

Legal Description:

POR OF GL 4 IN SEC 8-25-5 DAF BEG SW COR OF LOT 3 BLK 3 FRENCH'S HOMESTEAD VILLA
TH ELY ALG SLY LN SD BLK DIST 290 FT TH SLY PLW ELY MGN 102ND AVE NE DIST 60 FT
TH WLY PLW SLY LN SD BLK DIST 290 FT TO ELY MGN SD 102ND AVE NE TH NLY ALG SD
ELY MGN 60 FT TO POB LESS S 4.27 FT OF N 60 FT OF E 70.40 FT OF W 190.40 FT OF THAT
POR SD GL 4 LY S OF SD PLAT & E OF SD 102ND AVE NE AKA PAR 1 KIRK LLA #K431 W
NACHIEM- LEITZKE-JOHNSON REC #8305020669

DATED at Kirkland, this day of

https://energov.kirklandwa.gov/energov_prod/energuv/upIoadedFiIe51201806282711853adcs-f4ed-4c45-bfdd-b6ceec7cad28.docx\OG-OG-O?\JOB:thPage of Official C ity Document




(Sign in blue ink)
(Individuals Only)
OWNER(S) OF REAL PROPERTY (INCLUDING SPOUSE)

(Individuals Only)

STATE OF WASHING;I’ON )
SS.
County of King )

On this day of before me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washlngton
duly commissioned and sworn, personally appear?jd
an
to me known to
be the individual(s) described herein and who executed the Notice
of Geologically Hazardous Area and acknowledged that
signed the same as free and voluntary act and deed, for
the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and
year first above written.

Notary's Signature

Print Notary's Name
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington,
Residing at:
My commission expires:

BSF19-01341
Enclosure 22
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(Partnerships Only)
OWNER(S) OF REAL PROPERTY

(Name of Partnership or Joint Venture)

By General Partner

By General Partner

By General Partner

(Partnerships Only)

STATE OF WASHING;I’ON )
SS.
County of King )

On this day of before me, the

undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washlngton

duly commissioned and sworn, personally appear?jd
an

to me, known

to be general partners of
the partnership that executed the Notice of Geologlcally
Hazardous Area and acknowledged the said instrument to be the
free and voluntary act and deed of each personally and of said
partnership, for the uses and purposes therein set forth, and on
oath stated that they were authorized to sign said instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and
year first above written.

Notary's Signature

Print Notary's Name
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington,
Residing at:
My commission expires:

BSF19-01341
Enclosure 22
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(Corporations Only)
OWNER(S) OF REAL PROPERTY

(Name of Corporation)

By President

By Secretary
(Corporations Only)
STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) SS.
County of King )
On this day of before me, the

undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washlngton
duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeaged
an
to me, known
to be the President and Secretary, respectively, of
, the corporation
that executed the Notice of Geologically Hazardous Area and
acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and voluntary
act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes
therein set forth, and on oath stated that they were authorized to
sign said instrument and that the seal affixed is the corporate seal
of said corporation.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and
year first above written.

Notary's Signature

Print Notary's Name
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington,
Residing at:
My commission expires:

BSF19-01341
Enclosure 22

https://energov.kirklandwa.gov/energov_prod/energuv/upIoadedFiIe51201806282711853ad08-f4ed-4045-bfdd-b6<:eec7cad28.docx\OG-OG-O?\JOB:thPage of Official C ity Document



(LLC Only)
OWNER(S) OF REAL PROPERTY

(Name of Company)

By Managing Member

By Member
(LLC Only)
STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) SS.
County of King )
On this day of before me, the

undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washlngton
duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeaged
an
to me, known
to be the Member(s), respectively, of
, the company
that executed the Notice of Geologically Hazardous Area and
acknowledged the said instrument to be the free and voluntary
act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and purposes
therein set forth, and on oath stated that they were authorized to
sign said instrument and that the seal affixed is the corporate seal
of said company.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and
year first above written.

Notary's Signature

Print Notary's Name
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington,
Residing at:
My commission expires:

BSF19-01341
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M=/ % Maintenance and Retention Agreement
2 for Trees and Required Landscaping

Project Name: Lang New SFR
Address: 6304 Lakeview Dr
Parcel No: 0825059195

This agreement is entered into between each undersigned owner of the real property and the
City of Kirkland, in consideration of approval by the City of a permit under City of Kirkland Permit
No. BSF19-01341 for the hereinafter described real property in Kirkland, King County,
Washington.

Each undersigned owner jointly and severally hereby agrees to maintain and retain the trees and
other vegetation required by the City to be planted or retained on the real property described
below, in accordance with the final approved tree plan (on file in the Kirkland Department of
Planning and Community Development) and pursuant to Chapter 95 of the Kirkland Zoning Code
("KzC"), for a period of five years after the aforementioned City of Kirkland building permit has
received final inspection approval. This agreement shall remain in effect for an additional two
years after the expiration date to cover any vegetation which is required by the City to be
replaced. Thereafter, maintenance will continue pursuant to KZC requirements.

Each of the undersigned agree to defend, pay, and save harmless the City of Kirkland, its officers,
agents, and employees from any and all claims of every nature whatsoever, real or imaginary,
which may be made against the City, its officers, agents, or employees for any damage to property
or injury to any person arising out of the maintenance of said trees and other said vegetation on
said owner's property or out of the actions of the undersigned in carrying out the responsibilities
under this agreement, excepting therefrom only such claims as may arise solely out of the
negligence of the City of Kirkland, its officers, agents, or employees.

This Agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, successors and assigns of each of the
undersigned and shall run with the land. This Agreement shall, at the expense of the
undersigned, be recorded by the City of Kirkland with the King County Department of Elections
and Records.

Failure to maintain and retain said trees and other said vegetation in accordance with this
agreement may subject the undersigned to civil penalties as authorized by Chapter 95 of the KZC.

The real property owned by the undersigned and the subject property of this Agreement is
situated in Kirkland, King County, Washington and described as follows:

POR OF GL 4 IN SEC 8-25-5 DAF BEG SW COR OF LOT 3 BLK 3 FRENCH'S
HOMESTEAD VILLA TH ELY ALG SLY LN SD BLK DIST 290 FT TH SLY PLW ELY MGN
102ND AVE NE DIST 60 FT TH WLY PLW SLY LN SD BLK DIST 290 FT TO ELY MGN SD
102ND AVE NE TH NLY ALG SD ELY MGN 60 FT TO POB LESS S 4.27 FT OF N 60 FT OF
E 70.40 FT OF W 190.40 FT OF THAT POR SD GL 4 LY S OF SD PLAT & E OF SD 102ND
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AVE NE AKA PAR 1 KIRK LLA #K431 W NACHIEM- LEITZKE-JOHNSON REC
#8305020669

DATED at Kirkland, Washington, this day of ,
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(Sign in blue ink)
(Individuals Only)
OWNER(S) OF REAL PROPERTY (INCLUDING SPOUSE)

(Individuals Only)
STATE OF WASHINGTON g
SS.
County of King )
On this day of before me, the

undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washlngton
duly commissioned and sworn, personally appea(;ed
an

to me known to
be the individual(s) described herein and who executed the
Maintenance and Retention Agreement for Trees and Required
Landscaping and acknowledged that signed the same as
free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes
therein mentioned.
WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year
first above written.

Notary's Signature

Print Notary's Name
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington,
Residing at:
My commission expires:
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(Partnerships Only)
OWNER(S) OF REAL PROPERTY

(Name of Partnership or Joint Venture)

By General Partner

By General Partner

By General Partner

(Partnerships Only)
STATE OF WASHINGTON g
SS.
County of King )
On this day of before me, the

undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washlngton
duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeaé'ed
an
to me, known
to be general partners of , the
partnership that executed the Maintenance and Retention
Agreement for Trees and Required Landscaping and acknowledged
the said instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of
each personally and of said partnership, for the uses and purposes
therein set forth, and on oath stated that they were authorized to
sign said instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year
first above written.

Notary's Signature

Print Notary's Name
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington,
Residing at:
My commission expires:
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(Corporations Only)
OWNER(S) OF REAL PROPERTY

(Name of Corporation)

By President

By Secretary
(Corporations Only)
STATE OF WASHINGTON )
) SS.
County of King )
On this day of before me, the

undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washlngton
duly commissioned and sworn, personally appeé:\red
an
to me, known
to be the President and Secretary, respectively, of
, the corporation
that executed the Maintenance and Retention Agreement for Trees
and Required Landscaping and acknowledged the said instrument
to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for
the uses and purposes therein set forth, and on oath stated that
they were authorized to sign said instrument and that the seal
affixed is the corporate seal of said corporation.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year
first above written.

Notary's Signature

Print Notary's Name
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington,
Residing at:
My commission expires:
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(LLC Only)
OWNER(S) OF REAL PROPERTY

(Name of Company)

By Managing Member

By Member
(LLC Only)
STATE OF WASHINGTON ) )
SS.
County of King )
On this day of before me, the

undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the State of Washlngton
duly commissioned and sworn, personally appec?red
an
to me, known
to be the Member(s), respectively, of
, the company that
executed the Maintenance and Retention Agreement for Trees and
Required Landscaping and acknowledged the said instrument to be
the free and voluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the
uses and purposes therein set forth, and on oath stated that they
were authorized to sign said instrument and that the seal affixed is
the corporate seal of said company.

WITNESS my hand and official seal hereto affixed the day and year
first above written.

Notary's Signature

Print Notary's Name
Notary Public in and for the State of Washington,
Residing at:
My commission expires:
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